® ® \ Vi
~r
-i
L =
s
2

w

L
L




..

- .

\
L]
>
L
e
- L]
L

-




GOVERNMENT OF MADRAS

AUDIT REPORT
1965

»

PRINTED BY THE DIRECTOR OF STATIONERY AMB
PRINTING, MADRAS, ON BEHALF OF THE
GOVERNMENT OF MADRAS

1965






. TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFATORY REMARRBS

« CHAPTER I—
- 'GENERAL—

Revenue s
Bxpenditure outs:de the Revenue Account .
Loans and advances by the State Goveruman t.
Debt position

*  Quarantees by Govemment
Financial resunlts of irrigation schemes
Grants-in-aid

Sugarcane cess fund

L]
o) CHAPTER II—

7 ArPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER

EXPENDITURE—

Appropriation audit

Control over expenditure
CHAPTER III—

Crvi. DEPARTMENTS—

Education and Public Health Department—

,: National water-supply and sanitation

. (rural) scheme

) Extra expenditure in the purchase of

X.ray films

Government medical farm at Arum-
bakkam. . oe s e
..: . TIiffructuous expendlture o e =

7’

LIAN

Food and Agriculture Department—
o ' Keyvillage scheme —~ ; =
River pumping scheme 7 o
e = Scheme for aerial-spraying of pesticides,
Tractor hiring scheme
Soil conservation gcheme ... o

Paragraphs

T
00 =3 O O e o2

[
© @

11-15
16-17

18

19

21

Pﬂ.gas.
vii

1-5
5-7
78

9-11
11-12
12-13

14
14-15

16-24
25-26

27

29
29

30
30

& 8 =



o S

TABLE OF CONTENTS—eont,

CHAPTER III—cont.

Civin DEPARTMENTS—cont,

Food and Agriculture Department—cont.
L]

Purchase of casing pipes

Scheme for planting of fast. growmg species
of trees : o

Scheme for lac cultlvatlon i

Home Department-—
After-care home for males. Madras

Industries, Labour and Co-operation Depart-
menf—

Rental housing scheme
Assistance to a co-operative society

Public Works Department—
Government Press

Revenue Department—
Commission for collection of loan dues ..

Other miscellaneous imagularit.ies, losses,
ete.

Irregular (hsm:lssa.l[remwal £rum service,

CHAPTER IV—

Works EXPENDITURE—

Detailed/Revised Estimates .. . e
Non-Government works A

Recovery of dues from contractors towa.rda
cost of materials issued :

Unadjusted balances under suapansa and
remittance heads .. i A .o
Non-recovery of jpterest A
Special minor irrigation programme
Working of lorries and rollers in the
Highways department .o v
Infructuous expenditure . — P
Extra expenditure P

Paragraphs

31
32

33

34

S0

36

Pages,



-

L
.
TABLE OY CONTENTS —condl.
CHAPTER V—

“StprES AND STOOK ACCOUNTS—
Synopsis of stores and stock accounts
Surplus stocks .. e ..
Materials-at-site accounts
Idle machinery . o

"o Shortage, loss of stores, ete,
Stagnant stocks
L ]
CHAPTER VI—

* Aupir or RECEIPTS—

Sales tax receipts s N o
Under-assessment or non-assessment of tax

z Non-levy of statutory fees

Non-observance of the prescribed procedure
Wrong classification under ¢ declared goods’,
Revenue forgone

Waiver of dues, write-off

Other topics of interest o
Demands raised at the instance of Auth
Taxes on vehicles—Non-assessment of t.a.x.
Public Healgh receipts .
Medical—Non-collection of dlet cha.rcres

Forest Departmant—-Supply of bamboos to a
paper ntill 3¢
Fisheries Depa.rtment—Loss of revenue

Non-collection of stamp duty oo o
“# Arrears of revenue oo . s s
L]
CHAPTER VII—
LoANS AND ADVANCES—
L]
Introductory .. i i s .
Loans in respect of which detailed accounts
are kept by departments
Loans in respect of which detailed accounts
are kept by the Audit Office
L]
* e

Paragraphs

52
53
54
515
56
57

282%

62
63

&R

a7

68
69-71

72-73

m

Pagea.

50-53
53
53
53-64
54-556

56
56-57
57-58

58

58
58-59

59
59-60

60
60-61

61

61

62
62-63 -

63-66

67

67-71

71-72



TABLE OF CONTENT S—cont.

CHAPTER VIII—

GoveErnmMENT CoMMERcOIAL AND TRADING
ACTIVITIES—

Section A—General .. ; e e
Section B—Statutory C‘urporatmns/Boa.rda
Madras State Warehousing Corporation
Madras State Electricity Board

Madras State Khadi and Vl]lage Industnes
Board .

Section C—Government Compa.mes e

..

-

Section D—Government Commercial and

Quasi-Commercial ~ Departments/Under-
takings . = .

Section E—Investments and guarantees by
the State Government—

Investments of Government

Guarantees given by Government . .

CHAPTER IX—

AUDIT OF GRANTS-IN-ATD—

General - .
Grants-in-aid to P&nchaya.t Umon Oonncﬂs
Grants-in-aid to educational institutions
Grants to local bodies

Grants-in-aid paid to former district boards.

Utilisation certificates

CHAPTER X—

MISAPPROPRIATION, LOSSES, RTC.

CHAPTER XI—

OursTaNDING AUDIT OBJECTIONS AND
InseECTION REPORTS—

Outstanding Audit objections
Outstanding Inspection reports

(]
® e
[ ]
o”
Paragraphs,  Lages. *
‘ -
74 73
75 78 o
76 1374
[ ]
T7-19 7477,
® 80-81 77-80
82 80-81
83-94 81-102
[ ]
95 102-104
9% 106 N
-
97 105
98 105-106
99 107
100 108-116
101 110-311
102 111
-
.
103 112-113
[ ]
L ]
104 114-115
105 115-117
L ]
[ . o
-
5 L ]
’ L ]



. *
L]
‘e
TABLE OF CONTENTS—concld,
APPENDICES—

&. Statement showing the particulars of
Grants/ Appropriationsin which supple-
mentary provisiop was obtained and the
extent to which it was utilised

II. Statement showing sa.\nngs under voted

Y gra.nts 55 i vs i
IIL. Cases of non-utilisation of provision
IW. Cases in which there were unsurrendered
saving® .. o
V. Statement showing the Grants/Appropri-
. ations in which the surrender was either

excessive or not justified
VI. Statement of other miscellaneous irregulari.
ties, losses, ete. -~

VII. Statement showing cases of 1rregu]nr
2 dismissal/removal from service

VIII, Statement of works costing R-s. 5
lakhs and above for which expenditure
exceeded the estimate by 10 per cent.

IX. Statement showing cases of default in

repayment or non-utilisation of loans.

X. Statement showing delay in utilisation of
loans e o T

X1. Pro forma Accounts—

(1) Government Bus Service, Madras
(2) Madras State Transport Depart-

ment—Kanyakumari Branch,
’ Nagercoil P
P (3) Scheme for purchase and dlstnbu

tion of chemical fertilisers
(4) Wool Processing Centre, Vinna.
° mangalam .. .o
XII. Small scale Industrial U’mts—-Outstanding
dues .o
XIIT. Statement showmg dehuls of cases of
. misappropriation of cash pendmg‘
finalisation

XIV. Statement of miscellaneous losses
exceeding Rs. 10,000 in each case
written-off e

XV. Statement showing the undmposod of
Audi#$ objections and Inspection reports

L]

Pages.

118-121

122-123
124-125

126

127

128-130

131-132

133-134
135-136

138-139

140-145

146-150
162-15656
156-159

160-161

162

163-164

166-171






A
Fa
“

/.
LI

L]
. D] L]
as?® — %,
Page Reference to paragraph, line, etc. For Reaa.
No,
115 Paragraph 104(b) {ii)—line 2 A0 analysi analysis
116 Paragraph 10.‘1 (B (a) Treasuries— = Insert the figure 5 in column
item (ii) 2 against this entry.
117 Ttem (b) (iii)—column 2 .. 1 Insert the figure 6 abeve the
entry “(Rs, 036 lakh),”’
129 71tem 5—Ilast line , .. s .. e apses lapses
. . °
131 Ttem 1—Remarks colpmnr—line 1 .., planata- planta~
133 Ttem 4—last column .. .. 1962-6 . 1962-83
135 last item o 5 . o Insert the figure 6 in
. « column 1,
' 3 Remarks ecolumn—Iine 11 fo for
136 Item 10—line 1 e 2 e Puchase Purchase
161 Heading—yearwi%e break-up .. pto 1963-64  1963-64
-
- -
L] L]
° L ] L]
L] L]
- -
L] L
- L]
® IR ®
L] L ]
L] L
- L]
- -
. % 7 .
e * . . ¢ e
: e .
) ® ' ® L] .



ERRATA TO THE AUDIT REPORT, 1965 OF THE
GOVERNMENT OF MADRAS

Page Reference to pr:--rc!gmph, line, efc. For ° Read

No.

RIS s
iii  Line 7—Pages " g ae 54-56 54

3 Paragraph 3—Total under 1963-64, 1,33:00 1,35:00

L] L]
11 Sub paragmph.(a)—-ﬁrm; line 23 of.loa. ® of loans
30  Paragraph 22— Ttem (ii) of sub Delete the comma_after the
paragraph 2. word ¢ cows . *
37 Last line—first word « .. ~, alem. Salem,
39 Paragraph 31-—Ttem (ii) (2)-—line 5. Substitute a comma for the

semi-colon appearing after
the word ¢ area '.

42 Paragraph 37—line & o - 3.03 cYor. 3:03 crores.

» Table —Column 2—heading o nt of Want of

52 Serial No. f—Agriculture-Tools and 11:81 14:21
Plant—I1ssues during the year. -~

,» Serial No. 10 o o s ails, Jails.

63 Paragraph 67 (i) (a)—Table— General Sales Central Sales
Column 1. o . Tax. Tax.

69 Paragraph &1—A. (i) (¢)—line 2+ .« 603 e 703

75 Paragraph 77-—second ..w.ub-pa.m- appropri- appropria-
graph, line 2. - .

77 Paragraph 80—Table-item gi) .. yhitisation utilisation.

L]
81 Table—item 5 R 640 ° 040
87 ,, —Item No (xxiii) ia o 1:35 1,35
. Bl L % B

,, Table—Item No. (xxx%ii) last * 1 9:0

column. . .

93 Second table—Table given h the® Septem September
remarks column — Penuli,.imate‘
column—heading

101 Paragraph 94->line .. 2. Insert the word ‘to’ after
< *  the word ‘ amounted ’
L ] - ] Y L] ™
L ] L
e .. .. .l .. o
L ! [ ] *



PREFATORY REMARKS
This volume mainly relates to matters arising from
the- Appropriation Accounts for 1963-64 together with
other poirfts arising from audit of the financial transac-
tions of Government of Madras. It also includes :

(i) certain’ points of interest arising from the
Finance Accounts for the year 1963-64 ; and

(ii) matters relating to certain statutory and auto-
nomous bodies, the accounts of which are audited by the
Indian Audit and Accounts Department.

The financial irregularities, losses, etc., commented
.upon in the Report relate to cases which came to the
notice of Audit during the year 1963-64 as well as those
which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be
dealt with in previous Audit Reports; matters relating
to the period subsequent to 1963-64 have also been
included wherever considered necessary.






CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

REVENUE

Budget and actuals.—The budget estimates and the actuals in
rospect of wevenue receipts, expenditure met from revenue and the
pet revenue deficit for the yesr 1963-64 are given below along with
the cosresponding figures for the years 1961-62 and 1962-63 :—

L]
Variation.
e e
*Year. Budget, Actuals. Amount Per-
cen~
tage.

(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

2 Revenue Receipls.
. 1961-62 .. 87-50 | 9218 468 535
1962-63 .. 1,13-15 1,17-97 -+ 4-82 4-28 .
196364 .. 12445 1,3477 4-10-32 829 - Revenues Defieit (—)
ear. e ———e
® Budget. Actuals,
(I CRORES oF
RUPEES)
1961-62 .. —2:85 —9-61
1962-63 ..  _—286 —3.84
. 1963-64 .. —274 —0-23
L ]
» Ezxpenditure met from Revenue.
196}—62 4 90-35 1,01-79 -+11-44 12:86
1962-63 .. 1,16-01 1,21.81 --5-80 &5:00
.]963—64 .. 12719 1,35-00 +4-7-81 6-14
L ]
The revenue receipts and the expenditure met from revenue
o  excgpded the budget estimates by 8:29 per cent and 6:14 por cent
*regpectively in 1963-64. &
L]
The revenue deficit during the year was Rs. 0-23 crore as against
L ]

the deficit of Rs. 3:84 crores in 1962-63 ; the improvement was
mainly due to (i) larger receipts from the Central Government by

o way of share of Central taxes and grants and (ii) increased mcﬁipfg
due to additional taxation measures introduced

in the middle of
. 1962-63and Quring the year.
L] o - L] ™ L]
L] . =
" -
°



2 AUDIT REPORT

2. Revenue receipts—(a) During 1963-64 there was an increase
of Rs. 34:93 crores (about 35 per cent) in the revenue reccipts as
compared with 1961-62 and of Rs. 16:80 crores (about 14g per
cent) as compared with 1962-63 as indicated below :—

Increase
1061-62. 1962-63. 1963-G4. sinee
1961-62.
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)
(1) Receipts from the Central Y
Government— ° °
(a) State’s share of divi- s
sible Central taxes— .
Union Excise Duties. . 6-55 879 ® 940 2-85
Taxes on income other
than Corporation tax. 7-87 774 9-72 1-85
Iistate duty .. ) 0-41 0-37 0:39 — 0:02
Grants in lieu of taxes
on Railway passenger
fares 3 e 0-81 0-81 051
(b) Grants-in-aid under .
Article 275 of the
Constitution .. o5 0-03 3:00 305 3-02
(c) Other grants-in-aid.. 9-82 11-05 12-84 3-02

(ii) Revenue raised by the
State Government—

(@) Taxes, dufies and

other principal sources. 2:18 5109 62:09 19-91

(b) Other receipts,such as

rent from buildings,

ete. .. - 32:17 3512 3647 4-30
Total .. 09-84*  1,17-97 1,34:77 34-93

The receipts from the Central Government during 1963-6%
amounted to Rs. 36:21 crores (26:86 per cent of the total revenue
receipts) as against Rs. 3176 crores during 1962-63 (2695 per cent
of the revenues of that year).

Analysing further the revenue raised by the Stat® Govern-
ment from taxes, duties, ete., the receipts from the different sources
were as follows :—

1962-63. 1963-64.

- (IN CRORES OF Ruﬁms) o
Taxes on vehicles A sl s 10-19 12:34
Sales tax = e = = = 24-80 27.02
Other taxes and duties. . ih o e 458 673
Stamps o ol A¥- o o 548 6-68
Other heads s 2ia e o ola 6:04 - 9-32

* The figures for 1961-62 have been recast in accordance with the revised
classification adopted from 1962-63 as explained in paragraph 2 of Chapter I
of the Audit Report, 1964. )

at



AUDIT REPORT ]

During the year under review the rate of sales tax on certain
luxury articles was inereased from 7 per cent to 10 per cent.
Fuigher, the enhancement of the rate of wet assessment and water
rates afnounced in the previous year was implemented with retros-
pective effect from the previous faslhi. The additional revenue on
account of theso measures was estimated at Rs. 1-45 crores.  Legisla-
tion for the introduetion of Urban Land Tax was also enacted on
the 25th March, 1964,

L]

o (b) Aygears of revenue.—According to the figures furnished
by the departments, the arrears in the collection of revenue amoun-
ted to [is. 6-85 crores as on the 31st March, 1964, outof which Rs. 2:51
crores related to sajes tax and Rs. 1-48 eroves fo land revenue,

The yearwise details of the arrears in the recovery of sales
tax and receipts of the Jails department have not been roceived ;
as regards other sources of revenue an amount of Rs. 1-19 crores was
pending recovery for over two years.

Further particulars are furnished in paragraph 67 of Chapter
VL

]

3. Expenditure on Revenue Account.—The expenditure on Re-
venue Account during the year 1963-64 showed an increase of
108 per cent over that in 1962-63 and 23-3 per cent compared with
1961-62. The increase is analysed below :—

Increase
1961-62. 1962-63. 1963-64. since
1961-62
(IN CRORES OF RUPLES)
Collection of taxes and
other principal revenues. 2-41 2:38 2-59 018
Administrative Services .. 16-77 17-59 17-71 0-94
Social and Devalopmental
Services .. " e 54-23 6161 G6-33 12-60
Gther Services .. o 36:04 4023 47-87 11-83
- Total ..  1,0945* 12181  1,33:00 2555

The mere important items which contributed to the increases
are indicated below :—

(a) Social and developmental services

P Increase
. 1961-62. 1962-63. J963-64. since
P 1961-62
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

Edueation .. - o 23-46 2576 2741 3:95

*The figures for 1961-62 have been recast in accordance with ghe revised
classification adopted from 1962-63 as explained in paragraph 2 of Chapter I
of the Audit R®port, 1064,

. IA iy e
.



4 AUDIT REPORT

The increase was mainly due to larger expenditure on
grants to local bodies for primary and secondary edueation
(Rs. 533 crores) and development schemes (Rs. 0-90 crore),
partly offset by less expenditure on direct grants to nons
Government primary schools (Rs. 2:75 crores). o

Increase

1061-62. 1962-63. 1963-641. since
1061-62.

(IN ORORES OF RUPEES)
Medical and Public Health, 8:68 9:58 10-2 01-94

The increase was mainly due to more expenditure on
hospitals and dispensaries (Rs. 106 crores) and larger grdnts
for public health purposes (Rs. 0-22 crore). ¢

Agriculture s 1 417 5-41 6:82 2-6¢

-
The increase was attribvtable mainly to larger expenditure
on development schemes (Rs. 2:31 crores).

Industries .. s G 374 5-51 4-95 121

The increase was mainly due to more expenditure qn
cottage and smallscale industries (Rs. 3:03 crores) and
development schemes (Rs. 0:44 crore) partly offset by less
expenditure under ¢ Industries’ (Rs. 2-27 crores).

=t

Community Development
Projects, National Exten-
sion Service, ete. £ 544 6-40 669 1-25

The increase was mainly due to larger expenditure on
community development projects (Rs. 1:35 crores) and
development schemes (Rs. 0-30 crore) partly offset by less
expenditure on local development works (Rs. 0-56 crore).

(b) Other services i

[ ]
Debt Services o a4 8:82 10-10 12-53 371

The increase was mainly due to more inferest paid on"
loans from the Central Government (Rs. 1:95 crores) and
on permanent loans (Rs. 0-50 crore) and more cont.nbu-
tions to sinking funds (Rs. 0-24 crore).

Public Works - = 8-80 0-23 10-00 1-11

The increase occurred mainly under * Grants-in-ai
(Rs. 0.69 crore)and  Repairs ”* (Rs. 0-46 crore).

L
Transport and Communica-

tions o = oA 347 430 5-36 1-89
The increase was mainly due to increased operationgl
expenges of the Madras State Transport department (Rs. 1:60
crores). .



L
]
. & L]
-
., L]
AUDIT REPORT 5
L ]
Increase
1961-62. 1962-63. 1963-04. ginee
- 1961-62.
[ ]
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)
Contributions and Miscella- %
neous Adjustments .. 2:48 2:91 3:94 1:46

The increase was mainly due to larger payment of net

ﬁ;occmls.nf entertainment tax to local authorities (Rs. 1-33
eroves).

-
EXPEXDI™RE OUTSIDE THE REVENUE ACCOUNT

4. (a) The expenditure recorded outside the Revenue Account

inctudes, besides capital expenditure, the amount disbursed by
Government as loans and advances.

The expenditure on capital account during the three years

ending with 1963-64, as compared with the budget estimates
for these years, is shown below :—

(Loans and advances are dealt with in paragraph 5).

Variation.
Year, Budget.  Actuals. A

T |
Amount. Per-
centage.

(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

1961-62 - % 18-10 17-62 — 048 — 2:65
1962-63 s A 18-85 18-94 0:09 0-48
196364 . o~ 18-87 2364 477 25:28

During 1963-64 the capital expenditure showed an increase of

Rs. 470 crores over that in 1962-63 and Rs. 6-02 crores compared
with 1961-62. The increases occurred mainly under Iirigation

chemes, Schemes of Government Trading, Road and Water Trans-
port Schenfes and other works as indicated below :—

1961-62. 1962-63. 1963-64.

e (IN ORORES OF RUPEES)

® Capital Outlay on Irrigation—

e Commercial .. o e e 4-72 513 6:62
Non-Commercial .. Fis = 1-95 2:35 3:00
® Schemes of Government Trading ; 0-99 0:07 o« 153
&  Road and Wajer Transport Schemes. . 0-63 0:15 1:56
* o Capital Outlay on Other Works 128 2:08 3:2
., e o .
- ® . =



6 AUDIT REPORY

(b) An analysis of the expenditure outside the revenue acecount e
1s given below :—

During Progresgive
During  1961-62  exp®nditure
1963-64. to upto
1963-64.  1963-64.
L]

(INX CRORES OF RUPEES)

I. Capital expenditure on— .

(i) Trrigation and Multi-
purpose schemes. 062 2377 81:08

(ii) Schemes of Government
Trading,  Industrial
Development, TRoad
and Water Transport .
and Agriculture. 4:19 8-31 4-43

(iii) Public Works and Other
Works, 9-11 19:70 5490
(iv) Improvement of Public
Health, Torests, Pay- >
ment of compensation
to landholders on the \

abolition of Zamindari
System. 072 842 12-86

IT. Net expenditure under “Loans
and Advances by Stato
Government”  after
taking into account
recoveries of loans. 23-78 53-91 2,12-53

Total .. 742 1,14.11 3,66-65

(¢) The sources from which the total expenditure outsidedthe
revenue account and the revenue deficit was met during (i) 196364
and (ii) during the three-year period ended with 1963-64 are indi-e

cated below :— .
1963-64. 1961-62 to
1963-64.
5 (1¥ cronrms or RUMEES)e
I. Net additions to—
(i) Market loans .. o ot o — 546 1471
(ii) Loans from the Central Government 38-37 _7T:05
(iii) Lgans from other sources and unfunded
debt. 498 10-37
. . e L ] ™



L]
Y
LN =
L]
"0
.
AUDIT REPORT 7
. 196364, 1961-62 to
1963-64.
(IN ORORES OF RUPEES)
-
II. M#scellaneous (mainly excess of deposits
etc., received by Government over repay-
ments on this account). 11-34 21-89
ITL. Decrease (--)/Increase™ —)in cash balance. — 1-58 377
o« IV. Revenue Deficit (—) A e i — 0:23 — 13-68
"¢ Not agiount available for expenditure
outside the Revenue Account. 47-42 1,1411
s L]
LoANS YD ADVANCES BY THE STATE GOVERNMENT
5. (a) The disbursements under * Loans and Advances by the
State Government,” and the recoveries thereof during the yecars
1961-62 to 1963-64 as compared with the corresponding budget
estimates are given below :—
Dishursements. Variation  Recoveries. Variation
Year. F A N PEreen- ———A—— . percen-
Budget. Actuals. tage.  Budget. Actuals.  tage.
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES) (IN CRORES OF
RUPEES)
1961-62 .. 21-37 2543 -+ 19-00 6-57 10:563 -+ 60-27
1962-63 .. 24.55 2299 — 635 9:16 779 — 17-58
. 1963-64 .. 21-81 3128 + 4342 8:00 750 — 625
During 1963-64, the disbursements exceeded the budget
estimates by Rs. 9-47 crores mainly due to grant of an additional
loan of Rs. 8 crores to the Madras State Electricity Board.
)

(&) The total loans and advances given by the State Govern-

ment and outgtanding on the 31st March, 1964 amounted to

L]

Rs. 2,12:53 croves, as indicated below :—

. Amount
outstanding
®  Category of loans and advances. on the 3lst
March, 1964.
L
(IN CRORES OF
. = RUPEES)
1. Loans to local bodies, municipalities, etc. 30 30-01
2. Advances to cultivators 12:13
3 Loans to Co-operative Societies and Land ‘\Iorti,qge
. Banks 11-53
4. Loans to State Electricity Board .. . ! 1,45:29
» 5. Loans and Advances under the Community Deve]op
- ment Programme .. o o .= = 4-81
6, Other loans o Vs, o e ik 876
- Total .. , 2,12:53
L]
A\ L
S e @ . L]
. L ]
L] Ll
°



8 AUDIT REPORT

The detailed accounts in respect of the loans falling under «

categories 2, 3, 5 and part of 6 above are maintained by the
departmental officers,

L
(¢) (i) The non-submission to Audit by Heads of Dbpart-
ments of the annual statements showing the amounts of overdue
instalments of principal and interest in respect of loans disbursed
has been mentioned in successive Audit Reports. The statements
to the end of 1963-64 have not been received from any department
(October, 1964). o

In respect of loans, the detailed accounts of whih are lzept
by the Audit office, an amount of Rs. 23:-84 Jakhs (prineipal:®
Rs. 595 lakhs and interest : Rs. 17-89 lakhs) was pending recovery
on the 31st March, 1964. OQut of this, an am(]imt of Rs. 7-30
lakhs was pending recovery for more than one year,

Certificates of acceptance of balances have not been fur-
nished to Audit in respect of () takkaviloans (355 cases), (b) revenue
and special advances (289 cases) and (¢) miscellaneous loans, ete.,
(1,220 cases) for the years from 1956-57 onwards.

(i1) Mention was made in earvlier Audit Reports of the armars
in the reconcilistion of the departmental and treasury figures in
respect of takkavi loans and the need for early completion of the
work.

The extent of arrears in reconciliation as in October, 1964
is indicated below :

Pending in—
For the year 1959-60—4 districts.
For the year 1960-61—8 districts. _
For the year 1961-62—8 districts. .

For the year 1962-63—12 districts, °

(iii) Some of the other important points noticed in Audit
ave indicated below :—

(a) Default in repayment of loans disbursed to private
licensees in the Dairy and Milk Project and to Co-operative Yociotios
for the purchase of milch animals,

(b) mis-utilisation/non-utilisation of loans granted to
co-operative societies for the purchase of heifers, .

(¢c) large lealances of loans to the Corporation of Madras
remaining unutilised and

(d) heavy amounts pending recovery in respect of fore-
closed loans under the State Aid to Industries Act.

Fisrther particulars are given in Chapter VII,



AUDIT REPORT 9

Dzpr PosirioN.
6. (a) Details of the debt transactions of the year 1963-64 are
given pelow :—
Receipls Repayments Nel decrease(—)
during the during the  increase ()

e Year. year. during the year.
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)
(i).g\'Im'ket.lnan‘s o5 0-01 547 —546
i) F!:m!ing Delit L 32:64 32:64

(iii) Loans from® the
Central Government,
for  developmental

® and other purposes. 57-69 19-32 1-38-37
(iv) Other loans o 2:98 037 +2:61
(v) Unfunded debt .. 3-93 1:56 +2:37

3 Total .. 07:25 50-36 137-89

(b) The total debt ontstanding at the end of each of the three
years ending with 196364 was as shown below :—

1961-62.- 1962-63. 1963-64,
(IN CURORES OF RUPEES)
Market loans .. i 67-38 79:09 7363
Floating Debt .o o 1:39
Roans from the Central

Government for deve-
Ispmental and other

purposes o b 1,44-96 1,66-32 2,04-69
.Ot.her lonig 4 4 572 8:50 11:11
Unfunded Debt s 10:53 10-97 13-34
A Total .. 2,29.98 2,64-88 _3,{1‘.’-77

. = —_—it

(e) Market loans,—No fresh loan was raised by the State
Governmment in the open market during the year 1963-64. A loan
of Rg 13 crores was, however, received by the State Government
representing the share allocated to them out of the preceeds of
Market borrgwings of the Central Government during 1963-64,



10 AUDIT REPFORT

During 1963-64 a sum of Rs. 144 crores was contributed to ,
the Depreciation Fund and Sinking Fund. The total amount at the
eredit of these two funds at the end of March, 1964 was Rs. 5-58 crores
and Rs. 5-71 crores respectively. The arrangements for amortésa-
tion are indicated below :—

(i) A sum equal to 1} per cent of the total nominal amount
of the loan is set apart from revenue angually to form a Depreeia-
tion Fund for purchasing the securities of the loans for cancellation.

(ii) An annual contribution is made to the Sinking Fund at
such rates as the Government may decide from time to time,  ®

L]

Out of the total amount of Rs. 11-29 crores at the credit of
these funds at the end of March, 1964, an amount of Rs. 2-34,crores
stood invested in the securities of the Governmentgf India ard other
State Governments and the remaining amount was merged in the
cash balance. .

(d) Floating Debt.—Under an agreement with the Reserve
Bank of India. the Government of Madras have to maintain with the
Bank a minimum balance of Rs. 40 lakhs on Fridays and Rs. 35 lakhs
on other days. If the cash balance falls below the agreed minimum,
the deficiency is made good either by selling Treasury Bills gr by
taking ¢ Ways and Means Advances ” from the Bank. which are,
however, limited to a maximum amount of Rs, 80 lakhs, In addi-
tion. “ Special Advances ™ not exceeding Rs. 300 lakhs are also
made by the Bank, whenever necessary. On days when the cash
balance falls short of the stipulated minimum balance even after
taking © Ways and Means Advances” and * Special Advances ™
upto the maximum limit, Government take overdraft from the
Bank.

The total interest paid during the year on “ Ways and Means
Advances ”’ and * Special Advances ”* and on overdrafts amounted
to Rs. 31-08 lakhs, which was about six times the interest paid in

the previous year, as indicated below 1— >
Mazximwm amouwnt Total interest paid
of oulstanding during the year
Year. “ Ways and Means on “Ways and,
Advances’ and “Special ~ Means Advances”,
Advances” at the “Special Advancs™
end of any month. and overdrafts.
(IN Le®KHS OF
' RUPEES)
1962-63 .. & .. Rs.3:80 croves (April,
1962, December,
1962, February, °
P 1963 and March, e
1063). 554
1963-64 .. 2. .. Rs.3:80 crores (April,
June, July. Septem-
ber, October and
December, 1963). 31:08 =
No *T'reasury Bills were issued during the year. .
L]
w > . ° L]



-

AUDIT REPORT 11

(e) Loans from the Central Government.—The amount f loa
taken from the Central Government and outstanding on the
31st March; 1964 was Rs. 2,04:69 croves which formed 676 per cent
of the total debt. Government did not consider it necessary
to have any amortisation arrangements in respect of these loans.

The terms and condifions of repayment of 20 loans totalling
Rs. 6-51 crores received hetween 1958-59 and 1963-64 for the
development of handloom, cottage industries, ete., have not yet
been finally settled. The Government of India have given lumpsumn
loms forethe development of a group of schemes relating to

» these industries and have preseribed different terms and conditions
for imdividnal schemes, falling within a group. The State Govern-
ment have founsl it difficult to furnish schemewise analysis of the
lumpsum loans and have requested the Government of India to
prescribe terms and conditions for the lumpsum loans instead of for
individual schemes.

(f) Intevest charges.—Interest payments on account of debt are
analysed below :—
L ]

1961-62. 1962-63. 1963-64.

(TN CRORES OF RUPEES)

(i) Interest paid by State Government 7-54 878 10:84

(ii) (@) Interest received on loans .nul
ndvancvw i =¥ M 7-98 8-23 751

(b) Interest received on invest-

ment of @ash balance .. . 0:23 0-02 0-01
.
(iii) Net burden of interest on revenue
. (i) minus (i) .. e 5 —0-67 0:53 3.32

7. Gharantees given by Government.—Government have guaran-
teed the repayment of loans, share capital, etc., raised by Statutory
Corporations, Government Companies, Co-operative Institutions and
Joint Stock Companies. The payment of minimum dividend on

e the share capital of the Madras Tndustrial Invobbment Corporation

Limited and payment of cost of machinery purchased by certain
companies have also heen guaranteed.

The guarantees are in the nature of contingent liabilities on the
State revenues. Brief ]nrtmnlam of the maximum amount  of
N the cont ingent liabilities in terms of the gnarantees are given bhelow,



12 AUDIT REPORT

Further details are given in Statement No. 6 of the State Finance
Accounts, 1963-64.

Amownt *
Mazimum guaranteed
amount as on the
graranteed.  31st March,
1964..

(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

(i) Guarantee for the repayment (with ] .
interest) of bonds issued by .
Statutory Corporations (Madras .
State Electricity Board) .. i 15-10 o 15-10

(ii) Government Companies—
(Madras Industrial Investment Cor-
poration Limited).

(a) Guarantee for share capital and

dividends at 3 per cent per annum. 1-01 0-30°
() Guarantee for the repayment of *
bonds, fixed deposits, call deposits
and cash certificates b s 1494 14-08
(iii) Guarantees given to Co-operative
ingtitutions  (including  banks)
for repayment of loans, debentures,
cash credif accommodation and
letter of guarantee to suppliers for
deferred payment . . AT 5620 27-97
(iv) Guarantee for payment of cost of
machinery purchased by Joint .
Stock Companies = Ly 3:86 3-84
Total .. 91-11 61-29
L

8. Financwal results of trrigation schemes.—(a) On the 31st
March, 1964, the State Government’s investment in 44 irrigation
projects, for which capital and revenue accounts have been
kept, amounted to Rs. 66:80 crores; this comprised—

H . L]
(i) outlay Of'R-s. 65:49 crores on 40 projects which have
become revenue-earning,

(ii) expenditure of Rs. 0:99 crore on the Araniar Project,
pending allocation between Andhra Pradesh and Madras Govern-
ments and -

(iii)* outlay of Rs. 0-32 crore on 3 projects which are still o

under construction and have not become revenue-earning.



LN ] .
L ]
LR ]
AUDIT REPORT 13
Out of 40 projects which have become revenue-carning, 35
projects during 1962-63 and 38 during 1963-64 showed deficits.
The working results of these 40 projects are given below :—
-
] 1962-63.  1963-64.
(IN LAKUS OF RUPEES)
L ]
Revenue e s B ot e 1,57:58 1,66-63
Working expenses . . 5 3 57 1,85-88 1,19-64
- Net revenue before charging  intorest. — 2830 44-95
L]
Intérest on capital 54 s s 2.81-87 3,13:34
* « Net revenue after charging interest . —3,10-17 —2,66-35
Out of tive projects which showed - surplus during
1962-63, three showed deficits and one reduced surplus during
196564,
Further details are given in statement No. 3 of the Finance
Accounts, 1963-64.

(b) The particulars in respect of some of the projects
conﬁ:leted during the First and Second Plan periods given below,
indicate that there has been considerable shortfall during 1063-64
in the net revenu: compared with the anticipated amounts. This
was attributed partly to high cost of maintenance and partly to
‘shortfall in the area irrigated.

Capital Area irrigated.
outlay
Nanie of the projeet. toendof — e
1963-64. Target. Actuals. Shortfall,
(IN LAKHS OF (1% AURES)
RUPEES)
1 Amaravathi Progect ~ e 3,33-51 53,500 50,135 3,365
2 Vaigai Reservoir Project .. e 2,26-34 24,000 18,117 5,883
3 Sathanur Project .. N e 2,88:21 20,000 23,320 s
4 Krishnagiri Project . . 5 o 1,59:16 9,000 5,815 3,185
5 New Kattalai High Level Canal .. 2.30-65 20,622 14,205 6,417
e 6 Pullambadi Canal .. 35t o «2.07-57 22,114 13,869 8,245
» Net revenue.
Name of the project. % P 3 —
Anticipaled. Actuals. Shortfall,
-~ . (v LARHS OF RUPEES)
1 Amaravathi Project e, 275 1-60 115"
2 Vaigai Reservoir Project .. =l 1-49 —1:63 3:12
3 Sathanur Project .. 5 o 2-83 1-21 1:62
4 Krighnagiri Project ate = 0-89 —0-21 110
5 New Kattalai High Level Canal .. 1:90 —0:91 . 2-81
Pullambadi Qanal .. s o 242 —0-90 3:32
-
LIPS ® e ° .



14 AUDIT REPORT

9. Grants-in-aid.—A total amount of Rs. 30-11 erores was paid
as grants-in-aid during the year to local bodies, co-operative socie-
ties and other institutions. C

The expenditure out of the grants paid to local bodies, including
Panchayat Union councils, is audited by the Examiner of Local
Fund Accounts, who is an officer of the State Government, He
furnishes to Audit, certificates showing the utilisation of the grants.
In the case of grants to other institutions such certificates gre
furnished by the departmental officers. The certifigates weere
awaited (December, 1964) in 245 cases involving a total amount of
Rs. 41-28 lakhs paid during the period from 1960-61 to 196364,

In addition consolidated certificates of utilisation in respect
of grants amounting to Rs. 40:49 crorves paid to aided educational
institutions and to mid-day meal centres during 1959-60 to 1063-64
were awaited from the Director of Public Instruction (December,
1964).

Some of the important irregularities noticed in Audit and by the
Examiner of Local Fund Accounts are indicated below :— L]

(i) Irregular payments/overpayments of grants to educational
institutions (Rs. 0-14 crore).

(i) Overpayments of grants to Panchayat Union Councils
for various developmental activities (Rs. 0-13 crore).

(iii) Grants paid'to local bodies, institutions, ete., held inad-
missible by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts (Rs. 1-94 crores).

Further details are given in Chapter IX.

10, Sugarcane Cess Fund.—This Fund is constituted out of the
cess levied under the Madras Sugar Factories Control Act, 1949
on cane brought into factories for erushing and is intended to bee
utilised for sugarcane development in the State. The cess collected
is taken as revenue receipts of the Agriculture department and &n
equivalent amount is credited annually to the Fund by debit to the

service Major Head (31-Agriculture).
.

The receipts from the cess and the expenditure met therefrom
during the last five years are given below :—
Year. Receipts. Euwpendilie.
L

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
1959-60 .. e i - 17-30 11-29
1960-61 .. s it 4 21-48 11:82
19§1-{i2 > A i o 10-46 -=-44
1962-63 .. e oo i 26-88 , 10-847

1963-64 .. 5 0% 6261 15-32

L] L
. L] ]
L]

-~

7

0



S

AUDIT REPORT 15

The balance in the Fund at the end of March, 1964 was
Rs. 1,07-38 lakhs.

In ®his connection, the Committee on Public Accounts (1958-59)
had observed that ¢ if the object of the Fund is to be fully achieved,
the developmental activities of the department pertaining
to the sugarcane industry’should be increased commensurate with

« the receipts and clusmg balance of the Fund ™. Government
statpd in September, 1959 that when the sclmnws formulated for
the d'hird Five-Year Plan were implemented in full, the entire
gavings in the Cess Fund would be exhausted. The heavy balanco
in the, Fund would appear to indicate that the developmental
activities have nqt kept pace with the accretions to the Fund.



L] e 0
.
LR a
L]
. L
CHAPTER 11
APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND _CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE
1. AppropriaTION AUDIT ‘
L]

11. Summary.—The following table compares the expendfture
during the year with the total of voted grants and charged appros
priations :— .

Granls] Actual  Sewing — Per-
Appro- expen- Excess - centage
priations. diture. [Calumns
3) fo ()).
(1) (2) (3) (4)
(IN CRORES OF RUPELS)
Voted—
Original .. 1,67-927  1,98:61 1,91:52 — 7-09 36
Supplementary 30-69 .
Charged—
Original .. 5446 7728 i6-70 — 0:58 0-8
Supplementary 22:82
Total .. 2,75'89 2,68-22 — T7-67 28
L]

The saving amounting to Rs. 7-67 crores (2-S per cent of the total
amount of voted# grants and charged appropriations) was the
net result of savings in 28 grants and 25 appropriations (Rs. 8-81
crores) and excesses in 19 grants and 5 appropriations (Rs. 1-14 @
crores).

In the preceding two vears (1961-62 and 196 ’—(‘3} the s&vmgs
amounted to 14-4 and 4-6 per cent respectively.

12, Supplementary granls/approprialions,—Supplementary pto-
vision amounting to Rs. 53:51 croves was obtained during the year
under voted grants and charged appropriations.

L]
The details given in Appendix I indicate the following points :— .

(i) The supplementary provision exceeding Rs. 1 lakh in
each case, proved entirely unnecessary in 8 cases, as the e\]mndlture .
did not come up egen to the original grant/appropriation ; in 2 of ¢
these cases, the supplementary provision amounting to Rs. 21:65
lakhs had been obtained as late as on the 31st March, 1964,

(ii) In 14 cases, the supplementary provision obtained proved
inadequate by more than Rs. 1 lakh in each case. In _these
cases, while the additional provision made totalled Rs. 6:23 crores
" the actual expenditure exceeded the total grant (ingluding ¢
supplementary provision) by Rs. 110 crores. .



AUDIT REPORT 17

18, Savings in grantsjapproprivtions.—(a) Among voted grants
there were 5 cases in which the savings exceeded 10 per cent
(tho details are given in AppendixII);in one of these the saving
wad 233 per cent. The total savings in these 5 cases amounted
to Rs. 2-81 crores forming 17-8 per cent of the total provision under
these grants.

]

There were savings totalling Rs. 0-64 crore under 25 charged
appropriations ; the bulk of the savings occurred under ** Public
Debt—Repayment ” and was attributed to the Madras Govern-
ment 4 pereent Loan, 1963 (which was notified for discharge on
she 15th July, 1963) not having been repaid in full, due to non-
preferment of claims by the holders of scrips.

(b) An ana.l}sis of the saving in the provision made for
different, groups of Government activity is given below :—

Total Seavings.
provision. — %
Amount. Pey-
centage.
b (IN ORORES OF RUPEES).
|. Expenditure met from Revenue—
(i) Administrative Services .. 19:57 0-67 30
(i1) Social and Developmental  71-49 3:23 4H
Services.
(iii) Other Services .. .o 5283 120 (15
{1. Expenditure Qutside the Revenue Account-

(i) Industrial Development .. 6-44 143 22:3
(i1) Other Capital Expenditure.  30-39 0-4:3 I-1
(iii) Public Debt—Repayment.  62:84 0-57 0-9
(iv) Loans and Advances .. 32:33 1-05 33

(e) Some &f the major schemes/items the provision for which
igmained  wholly or substantially unutilised are given below :
some others are mentioned in Appendix 1IT.—

.’\ru-mber. name of grant and Funds Amount
description of item provided (and Reasans for saving.
- percentage)
of saving
b * (IN LAKHS OF RUPEES.)
XI111. Education—
28. 1. H. Special dearness 6G2:00 3784 Reasons have not beon
allowance grant. ————— furnished  (December,
. 61 per cent. 1984),
® 98, v.IV. (i) Government 2284 9:05 Maisly due to provision
Special Schools. e— having been made twice
0 39:6 per tor the schems * Trainin
cent. of additional teachers '",
roduction in the number
of trainees and less pur-
- chase of cotton kapas by
special  schodls due to
z non-availability of kapas.
.
. 2
-
SRSy (Sue ol 5
- ® 5 ®
L] L



18

Number, name of
arant and
deascription of
item

XIV. Medical—

g. Development schemes—
Schemee in the Third Five
Year Plan—I. B. Presi-
deney hospitals,

XV. Public Health—
Development Schemes—
Schemes in the Third Five-
Year Plan—B. Grants fo

Corporation for  water-
supply and drainage
schemes,

XX1X. Public Works—Grants-
in-aid—
Miscellaneous grants to local
hodies and others for road
maintenance.

X L. Capital Outlay on Indus-
trial Development—
Defence Industries Project,

Avadi.

Refractories factory at
Vridhachalam.

General purposes engineering
workehope in small towns.

Mechanical and metallurgical

Iaboratory.

Improvement of  water
{acilities for industries.

Mechanised Brick f’ltmt-

Contributions towards share
capital of consumers’ stores
socivgies

AUDIT REPORT

Funfic

provided  centage) of

10000

72:50

34-26

G800

800

14-58

801

1,75:00
8:00

2375

80-8%er-

Amount
(and per- Reasons for

saving
saving

(IN LAXHS OF RUPEES) o

808 The

cent, planning ; it remained
substantially unutilised *
owing to fall ig the
number of operatjons as
the can®assing system
was abolished from the
1st April, 1963.

50,03 The saving was attributed
—— to the curteilment of
70-3 per grants to the Corpora-

cent, tion of Madras ; ns

for this have not been
furnished (December,
1964).

17:01 The saving was atéributed
—— to non-sanction of grants
407 por to the Corporation of

cent. Madras for road improve-

ment works, pending a
decision on the taking
over by Government of
important roads in the
Oity.

32-83 Slow progress of work.,
H56-6 per

cent.

7:96 Non-commencement of
e construction of building
995 per ande non-receipt  of

cent. machinery indented for.

rovigion was intend-
ed for popularisation of
surgical methods of family

8:87 Slow progress of constrfic-

60-8 per

acquisition of sites, ®
cent.

7-11 Non-commencement af
—_— building work and non-
888 per procuremeat of machi-

cent. nery due to difficulty in

obtaining foreign exchange

1,75:00 Delay in finalising land
——— acquisition awards .

100 per L &
cent. ;

7-00 Non-receipt of machinery. o
87:5 per

cent.
19-28 Reasons have not been
— furnished (Wevember,
82:2 per 18064},
cent. .
L] L]
.
. ®
° -

tion work and delay in

4

L]

A



AUDIT REPORT 19

. Nuwmber, name of Amonnt

grant and Furds {and per Reasona for
deacription of provided. centaqe) of saving.
. $tem. saving.
L (I¥ LAKHS OF BUPEES.)
XLVII. Loansand advances by
the State Government-—
d. Advances to cultivators— * 1,16:04 59:64 Non-sanction of loans in
A. Loang for the purchase ~———  areas in which ¢ full
- of chemiecal fertilisers. 51.4 per finance scheme '  had
. cent, been introduced, mnon-
referment of claims for
o . ertilisers supplied by
: dealers before the end of
= . the year, ete.
short-term loans to Madras 50-00 §0-00 Due to the Corporation not
Industrial Investn®nt Cor- —————  requiring the loan in
poration ,Limited. 100 per view of the receipt of a
cent. substantial amount of
. fixed deposits from the
Life Insurance Corpo-
ration,

14, Hxzcess over voted grants.—The following 18 cases of excess
over voted grants require to be regularised under Article 205 of the
Clonstigution :—

(In this table ‘0O’ stands for original grant and *S° for
supplementary grant).

Serial ~ Number and Total Laxpen- Eacess.
nwmber. name of grant.  grant. diture. — A —
. ‘ Amount.  Percen-
tage.
RS. RS. RS.

1. VI. State Legis-
lature—
V0. 13,04,600 13,04,600  13,42,134 37,534 2:0
<
: s -~
o The excess occurred mainly under the group heads “a.
Legislative Assembly—C. Allowances” and “a. D. Office

Conténgencies”.
2, VIII. Head of

State,  Ministers
and Headquarters

. ‘Staff—
0. 1,82,32,200 2,02,15,800 2,02,36472 20,672 01
S. 19,83,600
3¢ X. *Administration S
of Justice—
* 0. 1,41,82,800 1,48,54,300 1,48,63,295 8,995 01
S- 6,71,500
4, XIV. Medical—
0. 7,14,18,100 8.10,68,300 82867545 1790245 o 2.2
\ 96.50,200
¥ .
i 24
o.. . e . .
e ® L .



'}
L] . @
L]
.
.
.
20 AUDIT REPORT
The excess was the net result of excesses under 20 group heads *
and savings under certain other group heads in the grant; the more
important cases of excesses are given below :— .
Group head. Total Exceasn, .
provision.
(IN LAKHS OF RUREES.)
b. Hospitals and dispensaries—

A. Presidency hospitals (ex- 1,76:87 447 .
cluding the Hospital of .
Integrated Medicine. ) A

B. Mofussal hospitals and 3,25-34 19-11 | Reasons Yor the
dispensaries. excesses lhave not e

(. Hospitals and dispensaries 1268 1:28 heen furnighed .
of Integrated Medieine. (Recember, 1964.)

M. Primary Health Centres 30-34 201

II. D. Improvements to 9-02 2:04
Medical Colleges.

-
Serial  Nuwber and Total Expen- Hacess.
number, name of qrant. diture., ~ A S
grant. Amount Per-
centge.
RS. RS, RS,
.
5. XVI. Agriculture—
0. 6,27,39,000  6,40,16,000 6,70,66,129 30.50,129 4.8

S, 12,77,000

In addition to the excess of Rs. 30,50,129 under the voted

orant shown above,

an expenditure of Rs. 144,566 erroneously *®

classified under the grant * AXXIX-Capital Outlay on Agriculture *
also requires regularieation. If the expenditure had been correctly
debited to this grant, the excess under the grant would have been

Rs. 51,94,695.

The excess was the net result of excesses gunder 60 group
heads and savings under certain other group heads; the more
important cases of excesses are indicated below :—

Group head.

Total

provision.

Eaxeess.,

(IN LAEHS OF RUPEES,)

f. Agricultural Engineering—

#. Tractor Hiring Scheme . .

. Development Schemes—

Scheme for undertaking plant

protection measures  in
}.ladma State.

20053 3:61

7:29

More debits fromn the Direc-
tor General, Supplies
and Disposals, than anti-
cipated, towards cost gf
oil, lubricants, spare
parts, eote., of tractors,
bulldozers, ete.

1-48 Distribution  of plant

protection chemicals on a
larger seale than antici-
pated owing to vy
attack of pests on cotton
Crops. 5

Reasons for the cuceBs.



-
LI . "]
5 L]
LR ]
-
AUDIT REPORT 21
¢ ; Fxcess.
Serial  Number and Tolal Actual = e X =
number. name of qgrant. expen- Amount. Per-
8 ® qrant. difure. 3 . ﬂf”faﬂc‘
RS. R, RS.
6. XXIII. Community .
Development Pro-
- jects, ete.—
0f, 575343,500 6,62.06,600 66865105 658505 10
. S. 86,63,100
o .
The excess wag the net result of excesses under 10 group heads
and savings under certain other group heads ; the more important
cases of excesses are given below :—
-
Group head. Total Fxcess.
provision.
(IX LAKHS OF RUTEES,)
. Expenditure on staff in Stage I 1,13-61 1-90
Blocks which eompleted three
years of operation and on staff
of Stage II Blocks.
General—Other Schemes s 80:08 1:51
Developnjent Schemes—=Schemes 7538 2:33 [}
. in the Third Five Year Plan—
Project/Block Headguarters.
Communications 4= 2% 1,22:63 1-44
. 7. XXV. Welfare of
1 Scheduled Castes,
Tribes and other
Backward (lasges
0 0. 3.80.71.800 4.49.29,800 4,52.95,030 3,665,230 08
S. 59.58.000
L]
8. XXVI. Trrigation—
0. 52480300 61982200 63301588  13.19.388 2.1
.. S. %4,92,900
The excess was mainly due to larger expenditure on ‘< Maintenance
and repairs ~ of irrigation works (Rs. 18:74 lakhs) and on irrigation
Z erosearch experiments and other projects (Rs. 1:45 lakhs); these
excesses wore partly offset by savings under eertain other group
P heads.
9. XXVII. Public
Works— Works— A -
0. T 57366600 65730300 66237231  4,86.931 0-7
= S. 83,83.700
. [ ] -
2 L] ' L]
. * e @ L]
L] y - e
L] . 2 e -



22 AUDIT REPORT

The excess was the net result of excesses under 9 group heads*
and savings under certain other group heads; the more important

cases of excesses are given below :— "
]
Group head. Total Ezcess. Reasons for the excess.
provision.

(IN LAKHS OF m?m:s.)

d. Repairs—Public Works  60-00 3-41
Departmont—B. Buildings—
(ii) Excluding High Court,

T are awaited (D®cema

j. Suspense—Public Works s 14:10 ber, b964).
Department-—Other Sus-
pense Accounts—Suspense. -

L]

j. Suspense—Highways and i 13:19 More debits to * Sus-
Rural Works Department— pe?me " than antici-
Other Suspense Accounts— pated, owing to
Buspense. clearance of old out-

standings under®
“Purchases ", larger
urchase of stores
or ‘ Stock ', non-
clearance of debits
ander, * Miscellane-
ous Public Works
Advances", ete.

werial Number and Total Ezxpen- Excess.

number. name of grant. diture. - A =
grant. Amount. Per-

centage,

ES. RS, « RS,

10. XXVIII. Public
Works— Establish-
ment and Tools

and Plant—
0. 1,98,74,100 2,16,37,700 2,23,07,366 6,69,666 31

S. 17,63,600

The excess occurred mainly under “ 50. f. Tdols and Plant—
Highways and Rural Works Department—Repairs and carriage &
(Rs. 3-74 lakhs) and was stated to be due to all-round increase in
the tempo of execution of works and in the cost of consum&ble
stores, spare parts, ete,
11. XXX. Road
Transport Schemes—
0. 4,61,90,700 5,34,88,200 5,36,71,487 1,83,287 0-3
S. 72,97,500

12. XXXI. Famine Cokas
Relief— .

Reasons for the excess -

0. 7,20,500 746,500 8,38,245 01,745 128 *

S. 26,000
13. XXXII. Pensions— "

0. 93465100 36474100 370,02,336 528236 1)/

8. 30,00,000 .



AUDIT REPORT 23
Serial Number and Total " Eapen- Excess.
wimber.  name of qrant. dsture. = A —
. qrant. Amount. Pey-
[ contage.
R, RS, RS.

14. XXXTV. Stationery o
and Printing—
0. 1,53,45,200 1,71,06,100 1,73,21,323
3. 17,60,900

[ ]
15. XXXV,.Forest
x Department—
0. 91,27,800 1,0544.800 1,08,16,159 71,359 0-7
S, 14,17,080

2,156,223 13

16, XLIII. Capital
Qutlay on Road
Transport Schemes—
Q. 1,33,82,000 1,79,82,000 1.90.18,929
S. 46,00,000

10,36,929 58

® The excess oceurred mainly under the head “ a. D. Suspense
(Rs. 8-36 lakhs) and was attributed to larger purchase of stores.

17. XLIV. Capital
Qutlay on Forests—
0. 62,05,000
S. 281,700

64,86,700 66,42,625 1,565,825 24

The excess occurred mainly under the group head * b. Develop-
ment Schemes—Schemes in the Third Five-Year Plan—I, Works '
(Rs. 1-42 lakhs).

18. XLV. Commuted
Value of Pensigns—
0. 5,02,600

oS, 2 57,400

e The excess occurred mainly under the group head ““ a. Pavments
in India—(i) Pavments to Pensioners . :

7.59.900 8,22,358 62,458 8:2

®  15. Eacess over charged appropriations.—Excess over charged
appropriatfons which occurred in the following 5 casos requires
regularisation :—

Serial Number and Total Hapen- Ezcess.

numper. name of appropri- diture. - A ——

= appropriation. ation. dmount. | Per-
RE. RS, RS, 5

1. VI. State Legis-
laturg—
3,481 o 51

0. 63,500 67 900 71,381
. 1,400
L]



L ] ] S
24 AUDIT REPORT
Serial Number and Total Ezpen- Exoess. L
number. name of appropri- diture. o A —m—
appropriation.  ation. Amount  Per-
oegtage.
RS. RS, RS,
2. XXVII. Public .
Works—Works—
0. 2,566,400  3,62.000 3,63,793 1,793 05 *
S. 1,05,600 3
e L]
3. XXXII. Pensions— .
0. 4.96,400 5.54,000 8,98.078 344,078 - 621 °

S. 47,600 -

The excess occurred mainly under the group head *65. a.F.
Payments to other Governments "’ and was attributed to larger
adjustments of debits received from other Governments in the

closing months of the year than anticipated.

4. XXXIII. Miscell-
ANeONR—
0. 13,50,000 14,98.900  17,15,329 216,429
< 8 1,48,900
[ ]
The excess occurred under the following group heads :—
Group head. Total Hauoesn,
appropria-
tion.
.
ns, ns.
84. Territorial and  Political ; = 82,117
Pensions.
67. A. Privy pwses and 1,458,900  1,64,319
Allowances of ex-rulers of
integrated States and allo-
wances of their relatives
and servants—Integrated
States—Payments to other
Governments—Kerala,
5. XXXVI. Other *
Miscellaneous Con-
tributions and
Assignments—
L ]
0. 22,13,000 22,88,000 23,08,6358 20,633
s, -* 75000
. w
-
. -
» L ]
f &
-
L -

L ]
1Y
144
4
® a 5
Al
e *° ..o



AUDIT REPORT 25

11. CoNxTROL OVER EXPENDITURE

16. The object of eontrol over expenditure is to secure as close
art approximation as possible hetween the actual expenditure and
the final grant/appropriation under each sub-head of appropriation ;
this is done by:-

(i) sanctioning reappropriations for the transfer of funds
from sub-heads of grant where a saving is anticipated to other
sub-heads in the same grant where there is need for additional
prévision of funds,

(i) ﬂ.bt-aining supplementary grants or appropriations. where
“necesgsary. and

(iii) effectipg surrender of surplus funds under any  sub-head
as soon as the surpluses can be foreseen.

o Cases where the total expenditure against a grant or appro-
priation, as a whole, has exceeded the sanctioned amounts and
require regularisation by the ILegislature have been mentioned
in paragraphs 14 and 15 above. It will be seen therefrom that
excesses amounting to Rs. 115 crores were left uncovered by supple-
metary provision or by an advauce from the Contingency Fund in
as many as 18 grants and 5 appropriations.

Cases where the additional funds provided. in the course of the
year, by supplementary grant or appropriation, proved unnecessary
have been indicated in paragraph 12 above.

The following points were noticed in connection with the surren-
der of unutilised amounts :(—

(@) Although the rules require that the unutilised amounts
should be surrendered as soon as the possihility of savings is envi-
saged, the surrenders, totalling Rs. 753 croves in all, were made
only in the last month of the year.

(b) While in the case of 9 grants and 2 appropriations amounts
of Rs. 1 lakh or more in each case totalling in all Rs. 1:69 crores
®remained unsurrendered (details in Appendix IV), in 11 cases
(details in Appendix V) amounts of Re. 1 lakh or more in each case
aggregating Rs. 1*47 crores were surrendered although there were

o (1) excesses over the grant in 3 cases (and no amount was available

for surrcydcr] or (ii) the savings ultimately found to he available
were substantially less than the amounts swrrendered in 8 cases.

Important instances of defective control over expenditure
in respeet of individual group heads within the grants have heen

o indicated in the Appropriation Accounts.

[ ]

17. Reconciliation of departmental figures.—Mention was made
in the Audit Report. 1963, of the delay in reconciling the figures
of expenditure recorded in the registers of controlling officers with
those,in the books of Audit Office and in furnishing a certificate
of reconciliation to Audit every month. Despite the imstructions
\sued by the Finance department in this regard from time to



26 AUDIT REPORT

time, such delays continue to exist; as at the end of July, 1964,
the departmental accounts maintained by 10 controlling officers
have not been reconciled for all the twelve months of 1963-64.
In 47 cases they remained partially unreconciled for period8 rang-
ing from 1 to 11 months. The certificates relating to past years
bave not also been received so far (September, 1964) as indicated
below, despite the position having beed periodically brought to
the notice of Government -

Number =
Year, G L *
certificates . .
due. -
196061 - i 7 .8
1961-62 A e =¥, 79
1962-63 i <& o 283 .
196364 2, o i 1,034
Total s 1,404
[ ]
.
[ ]
f ¢
[ ]
.
.
-
. L ]
L L]
.
[ ]
° L ]
L] . o * a ®
. . * .



CHAPTER 111
CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
Epvcarion AND PuBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

* 18, National water-supply and sanitation (rural) scheme.—The
ubjeg:t of the scheme is to eradicate water-borne diseases such as
cholera, typhoid, ete., in certain villages by providing adoequate
protected water-supply and sanitation facilities. The scheme was
started in 1956-57 and completed by March, 1964, The total outlay
on the scheme up to March, 1964 was Rs. 1,55-86 lakhs. Out of
this, Rs. 26:79 lakhs represented the expenditure on establishment
and tools and plant, which exceeded the estimated cost of
Rs. 12:98 lakhs by Rs. 13-81 lakhs. ;

*During a test-check in June, 1964 of the accounts relating to the
Tiruchirapalli subdivision (which was one of the special subdivisions
which executed the scheme and was abolished in, March, 1964),
the following points were noticed :—

(@) Water-supply and sanitary materials valued at Rs. 5 lakhs
purchased as early as 1958 were lying unutilised. This surplus
was explained by the department as due to—

(1) purchases having been made on a pro ata basis for all
villages approved by Government in anticipation of sanction to
estimates for works ; and

(2) poor off-take of sanitary materials due to lack of interest
among the villgers.

e (b) Proper accounts showing the receipts, issues and balances
of stores had not been maintained by the special subdivision at
Tiruchirapalli; on the abolition of this special subdivision in
March, 1964, the available materials were transferred to the regular
subdivision without the difference between the hook balance and
ground Palance being investigated.

The following further points were also noticed in Audit -

(i) 42,336 stoneware pipes were transfeered in September,
1963 for use in Northern Public Health division, Madras at a cost
of Rs. 2 each against the average cost of purchase of Rs. 2-55 ; the
loss  worked out to about Rs. 23,000, The Chief Engineer
(Highyways) suggested to Government in December, 1963, the transfer

Vtha remaining sanitary materials to Panchayat Unions®; orders of

jovernment are awaited (December, 1964).



28 AUDIT REPORT

(ii) Certain materials (such as G.1. pipes, Mm.s. rods) were
purchased in open market during August, 1960 to March. 1961, for
Rs. 7-18 lakhs ; the cost of these materials at the iate contracts
entered into by the Director General of Supplies and Disposale was
Rs. 5:97 lakhe. The purchases in the open mmarket were stated
to have been made so as to facilitate speedy execution of works
and to make up the shortfall in the planetarget in previous years.
The extra expenditure of Rs. 1-21 lakhs did not prove justified as
even up to July. 1962, stores valued at Rs. 3-98 lakhs remain.ed

unutilised, b
L ]

(iii) After inspection of a few villages, the departmental officers
re-rted in September, 1962, that 2,166 (value: Rs.1:08 lakhs) out of
4.515 gingle unit latrines and 58 (value: Rs.0-12 lakh) of the com-
munity latrines were not in use, that 55 (value: Rs.1-38 lakhs) tube-
wells were under repairs and that 15 panchayats to whom the works
were handed over had not attended to their maintenance. Govern-
ment observed in December, 1964, that most of the sanitation
works executed under the scheme were in a state of disrepair and
neglect ; they have asked the Collectors to issue suitable
instructions to the panchayats concerned to maintain these wgrks
in proper condition,

19. Eutra expenditure in the purchase of X-ray films.—Based on
open tenders invited in January, 1963 and February 1963, for the
gupply of X-ray films required for use in Government medical institu
tions during 1963-64, the Director of Medical Services, Madras,
submitted proposals to Government on the 30th March, 1963.

On the 19th April, 1963 Government ordered that the smaller sizes
of films might be purchased from the lowest tenderer and the larger
gizes from four other firms which had quoted higher rates, as the

Jarger sizes offered by the lowest tenderer ** were not found satis-

factory with reference to the diagnostic value.” Ass however, the
firms other than the lowest were not agreeable to execute necessary
agreoments with penalty clause, Government ordered in July,
1963, that the larger sizes might also be purchased from the lowest

tenderer.

Orders were accordingly placed with the lowest tenderer on the
95th July, 1963, " Eventually, however, the firms (which had quoted
higher rates) were permitted (August, 1963) to execute agreements
without the penalty clause, but the lowest tenderer reported that
he had made arrangements for the supplies. Therefore, Government

ordered (19th Decemper, 1963) that 50 per cent of the requirements *

of six sizes of larger films might be purchased from the lowest tenderer
and the rest of the larger sizes from the other firms.

The financial advantage lost due to not purchasing the entire

requiremeny: of larger sizes of films at the lowest rate was ethoui_;/

Ras. 21,000,



AUDIT REPORT 29

. The fact that 50 per cent of the requirements of certain larger
sizes were purchased from the lowest tenderer would indicate
that the quality of these films was acceptable. It is also observed
that she films offered by the lowest tenderer have been certified by
Government Test House, Alipore and the Defence Research Labora-
tory as possessing the characteristics of well-known brand of
Government X-ray films wsed in medical radiology.

) 20. Government medical farm at Arwmbakkam.—With aview to
meet the requirements of the pharmacy attached to the Kilpaulk
Mesical Cellege, Madras and to serve as a herbarium for the stu-

«dentsof the College of Indigenous Medicine, Government sanctioned
the establishment of a farm in August, 1950.

The farm was started in 1953.  The total recurring expenditure
on the farm from 1958 to 1963 was Rs. 94,152 and the value of herbs
swpplied was Rs. 58,382. It has been stated by the Director
of Medical Services that the farm had not been able to meet the entire
requirements of the pharmacy and there were no rarve species of
plants in the farm which could not be procured in the open market.

¥'he maintenance of the farm to serve as a herbarium was nof
also considered necessary as there was a herbarium in the college
premises. The Director of Medical Services proposed to Govern-
ment in September, 1961, the closure of the farm. A final decision
was. however, deferred pending issue of orders on the setting up
of the New College of Indian Systems of Medicine. This college
. has started functioning in a mofussil place from November, 1964,
It has been reported in January. 1965, that “in the light of the
changed circumstances, the Government are considering as to how

best the farm could be utilised.”

e There has been no fresh cultivation after December,1962 and the
supplies are obtained from the standing growth. The average
annual deficit in the working of the farmis about Rs. 11,000.

L]

2L Infructuous expenditure—Underthe Local Development and
Nitional Extension Service Programme, a building for Primary
Health Centre at Thandalaiputhur (Musiri taluk) was constlucted
® in March,1960 at a cost of Rs. 27,000 (Government grant: Rs.12,000;
beneficiasies’ share Rs. 15,000). The building was damaged duling

. storm and rain in May. 1962, After an inspection, the Divisional

Eugineer (Highways), Tiruchirappalli reported in June, 1962 as

follows :—

. L .

* The building as a whole is an embodment of defective

e construction. Materials used are of very poor quality and the work-

manship is also poor.. ..... it is quite unsafe to hold the primary
centre therein®.

THe building was vacated in August,1962 and the Primgry Health
\eutle is functlomng in a rented building from the 20th August, 1962



30 AUDIT REPORT

on a rent of Rs. 70 per mensem. Repairs to the building estimated
at Rs. 18,000 have not been carried out (November, 1964).

Responsibility on the part of the officials for allowing pagment
for sub-standard work has not yet been fixed (November, 1964).

Foop AND AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

22 Key village scheme.~-During the period from 1961-62 to #
1963-64 18 key village blocks were opened and the total
expenditure to end of March, 1964 on account of the pay and
allowances of the staff and the maintenance of breeding bullse
amounted to Rs.18-38 lakhs. In the Key Village Plan, ie was
anticipated that each key village with a population of 500 cows
should produce mainly by artificial insemination, 100 bulls and
100 heifers annually : in other words,the anticipated multiplicatign
of cattle per year was 40 per cent of the total number of cows.
The actual increase according to the information furnished by the
department was as follows :—-
Number of Number of Number
animals calves actually .
fit for anticipated. born.,
breeding.
6 key villagr blocks .. 2,02,686 81,074 6,858
(1962-63. .962)

openad in 106162,
(1063-64. .5926)

6 key village blocks .. 1,16,069 46,787 B4
opened in 1962-43 (1963-64) .
The average expenditure borne by Government for each calf
horn in the blocks worked out to Rs. 127-74 as against the estimated
amount of Rg. 765 ; this was attributed to shortfall in the number of
animals multiplied. Some of the reasons given by the department ¢
for the shortfall are indicated below :— 3
(i) The blocks established during the Third Plan period are
in non-breeding tracts and the progress in such blocks will be slow
as the people are not cattle-minded and ‘ have to be gradually
brought round’.
(ii) Some of the cows, are sterile or aged.
(iii) Most of the cows, when dry, are used for work purposes .
in agricultural operations. C
(iv) Poor fertility of cows due to shortage and scarcity of
fodder, non-availability of good pasture, frequent failure of monsogps .
eto. - : =
23, River pumping scheme.—The scheme aims at utilising surplus
waters in rivers, drainage chanmels, etc., for irrigation purposes
by installation of oil engines or electric motor pumpsets and is
intended tg benefit poor ryots who cannot afford to have pumbsets
of their own. 4 / »



AUDIT REPORT 31

The cost of running the scheme is met by Government in the
first instance and water charges to cover the direct working expenses
and interest on capital are recovered from the beneficiaries. The
other jtems of expenditure such as pay of field staff, depreciation,
ete., are fully borne by Government.

During the period 1956-57 to 1963-64, five units were set up.

An expenditure of Rs. 1'59 lakhs was incurred to end of 1963-64
on these units; of this, a sum of Rs. 1:-28 lakhs was recoverable
from the beneficiaries, the balance representing the subsidy by
(Gogernmeny.
* The five units were intended to provide irrigation over an area
of 1,144 acres. The aren irrigated was, however, 744 acres only :
the shortfall was attributed mainly to poor respouse from the ryots.
The area nrrigated under the scheme at Nagathi (which is one of
the 5 units set up so far) during 1962-63 and 1963-64 was only 4 and
9 acres respectively as against the estimated area of 88 acres. The
scheme at Nagathi is reported to have been wound up (December,
1964).

As at the end of April, 1964, an amount of Rs. 7,883 was pending
collection towards water charges from ryots.

Gtovernment have reported in December 1964 that the benefici-
aries are being persuaded to undertake the running of the existing
four schemes by forming co-operative societies.

24.8cheme for aerial-spraying of pesticides— With a view to giving
relief to groundnut growers by the eradication of red-hairy cater-
pillar pest, Government undertook a scheme for aerial-spraying
of pesticides in 1961 in Pollachi taluk of Coimbatore distriet. 'The
scheme was continued during 1962 and 1963 and was undertaken
in Vriddhachalam taluk also in 1962. Some particulars of cost.
area covered, etg., are given below :—

. Subsidised

Area sprayed cost
= (#n acres) proposed to he

— —" 5 Total recovered

Ground-  Other Fallow expendituce.  from the
- Hut, crops. {ands. ryola.
. RS, Ba,

Pollachi taluk Vel 38,897 G,080 5,082 2,58,216 1,24,277+¢

Vriddhachalam taluk 4,011 1,013 1,323 72,9584 30,820%

* The rate adopied for recovery in respectof arcas under **other
crops '’ was Js. 2:50 per acre jn Pollachi taluk and Re 10'50 per acre in
Vriddhachalam taiuk.

The following points were noticed in Audit ;- .
(i) Demand for the recovery of the dues from the ryots

\a.mouxﬂii.ug to Rs. 112 lakhs has not yet (August, 1964) been raised
L

irespect of the operations conducted in Pollachi taluk in 1962 and



32 AUDIT REPORT

1963 and in Vriddhachalam taluk in 1962. Out of a sum of Re. 42,8656 ¢

recoverable in respect of the 1961 operations also, the recovery of
a sum of Rs, 7.745 is still outstanding (April, 1964). 3

(ii) A proposal to undertake aerial-spraying in  Villupuram
area wag dropped in August, 1963, after incurring an expenditure
of Rs. 10,070 on preliminary operations, as the aireraft from
Government of India was not available.

(iti) The scheme envisages spraying t.rpc.‘-ral..t:iuu.ﬁ consecu
tively for three or four seasons se that the pest could be completely®
eradicated. In Vriddhachalam taluk no operations were conducted
after the first spraying in 1962, &

25.T'vactor hiring scheme.~(i) In paragraph 19 ofthe Audit Report,
1962, mention was made about the appointment of the Special
Officer to inspect the tractor units with a view to determining the
number of units that should be condemned and the number that
could be reconditioned. The Special Officer submitted his rgport
in January, 1961, and Government ordered in January, 1962 that
40 out of the 142 old units be condemned and the rest reconditioned.
The special staff, to implement these orders, were appointed a year
later in June, 1963: by November. 1964 only twenty-four units had
been repairved and none of the condemned units had been disposed
of. Government had observed in June. 1964 that the rate of pro-
aress was very slow. The slow progress was attributed to frequent
changes in staff, inadequate technical personnel and non-availability
of transport facilities.

(ii) The tractor hiring scheme had been working at loss since
its inception, the loss during the five years ended Magch 1962, being
Rs. 24-98 lakhs. During the year 1962-63, there was a profit o!
Rs. 2-17 lakhs due mainly to the addition of 33 new tractor unit®
and the upward revision of hire charges by about 50 per cent frpm
the 1st October, 1961.

(iii) The following points were also noticed in Audit ;—

() In July, 1961, Government approved a proposal for the
retention of 41 surplus tractor drivers (to be emploved as addi-
tional drivers), subject to the condition that the income earned by
way of hire charges by the more intensive use of the tractors %vase
commensurate wifh the expenditure on the additional drivers
employed. In August 1961, the Director of Agriculture required the
digtrict officers to review the arrangement of employing two drivers for
each tractor unit and submit a rveport afier three months to
enable him to decide whether the arrangement should be confinued.

No report was received by the Director’s office nor was it call
L]



AUDIT REPORT ' 33

*for. From the figures made available to Audit, it was noticed that
the employment of two drivers per unit had not resulted in increased
workm%houra as indicated below —

Nuwmber of
hours worked

Year. . by the old
tractor
~ whits.
. 1960-61 .. ok & 53,643
. e 1061-62 .. oii ta 53,418
. 1962-63 .. . R 432 482
- 1963-64 .. . F = 45,197

The approxifate expenditure on the pay and allowances of
the additional drivers amounted to Rs. 1:26 lakhs up to March, 1964,

* (b)) There are departmental instructions that when delays
of three months and more are anticipated in carrying out vepairs
to the sick units, the idle staff should be diverted to other places,
where their services are needed, or their services dispensed with.
In Chingleput district alone, the employment of staff on idle
units Yor periods in excess of three months during 1961-64
amounted to Rs. 29,977.

26. Soil conservation scheme.—In order to protect the top layer
of soil in agricultural lands, soil conservation measures, such as
contour bunding, plugging gullies, ete., have been undertaken
by Government. The total expendi?re on the scheme during the
period from 1961-62 to 1963-64 was Rs. 1,19:00 lakhs.

Up to 1961-62 the beneficiaries were required to bear—
(a) the entire expenditure on non-work-charged establish-
ment ;
(b) 75 per went of the cost of works and work-charged staff ;
and
(¢) 10 per cent of the cost of machinery and equipment used.
From the year 1962-63, the beneficiavies are required to bear
75 per cent of the total cost in the ca-e of schemes executed in the
plains and 50 per cent in the case of hilly tracts.

The am';unt thus arrived at is recoverable in equated annual
instalments (inclusive of interest) not exceeding twenty in number,
the recovery commencing after the second year of completion of
tge werks,

L]
The following points were noticed in Audit :—

(i) (a) The area to be reclaimed fell short of the target by

57 per cent in 1962-63 and by 37 per cent in 1963-64. This was

attributed generally to poor response from the ryots, labour

garcity, delay in completion of formalities like obtaining eonsent

lettars from the ryots, initial survey work, ete. The shortfall in
. 3



34 AUDIT REPORT

achievement and consequent delay in completing the schemes *
resulted in the overhead charges recoverable from the ryots becoming
disproportionately heavy. In respect of two schemes in Coimbatore
and North Arcot districts Government ordered in® April,
1963 and March, 1964, that the recovery of a portion of the over-
head expenses might be waived to avoid hardship to the ryots.
The total amount waived in these ca#es was Rs. 68,072. The
waiver of recovery of Rs. 11,921 in a similar other case was mentioned
in paragraph 2 of Chapter I1I of the Audit Report, 1962.

(b) The soil conservation subdivision at Tiruvellur opened
in 1962 had to be closed in April, 1964; this was stated to be due te
very poor progress, which was attributed to the fact thmt dry
paddy was being cultivated on a large scale anda good portion of
the dry lands had already been field-bunded and levelled, resulting
in poor response from the ryots for soil conservation works. The
expenditure incurred on staff and contingencies during 1962-63
and 1963-64 amounted to Rs. 1-20 lakhs.

(i) Owing to delay in completing the registers of rights and
liabilities by the department, the demand for recovery from the
beneficiaries could not be raised immediately after the second year
of the completion of soil conservation works, as required by the
rules of the scheme. This resulted in the postponement of the
recovery of dues to Government. The extent of delay in com-
pleting the registers is indicated below :—

(1) Number of schemes taken up from
inception to end of March, 1962 and completed 47
(2) Number of cases of delay in preparing the
registers reckoned from the date of completion
of the schemes—

(a) 2 -3 years 55 4 s 11
(b) Over 3 years sl n S ) 33
(¢) Not yet completed (October, 1964) 5 o

As on the 30th September, 1963, the overdue instalments
recoverable from the ryots amounted to Rs. 2:64 lakhs and out of
this, a sum of Rs. 1-15 lakhs represented recoveries relating tp
periods earlier than 31st March, 1963. The collections in Madurai,
the Nilgiris and Coimbatore districts were reported to e poor.

(iii) The recovery of equated annual instalments commences
from the third year of completion of the works, but simple interest
is also recoverable for the period from the date of completion of
the scheme to the® date of commencement of recovery. No recovery
on this account has, however, been made. On this being brought®
to his notice by the Assistant Agricultural Engineer, Ootacamund,
in January, 1964, the Director of Agriculture has addressed Govern-
ment in June, 1964, to waive collection of interest in all cases. The
gimple ifiterest due in respect of completed schemes is Rs. 2:99

. &



AUDIT REPORT 36

. 27. Purchase of casing pipes.—In November, 1961,the Agriculture
department invited tenders for the supply of 50,000 feet of 6”
casing pipes weighing 19 lbs. per foot, for use under the artesian
wellsgtube-wells and bore-wells schemes. The lowest rates quoted
were as under :—

(a) Seamless pipes (yeighing 17 1bs.) Rs. 2175 per foot for
. delivery from ready
-~ stock ; and

Rs. 14-95 per foot for
material to be im-
. ported.

(b) Weldedgpipes (weighing 14 Ibs.)  Rs. 15 per foot.

The Agricultural Machinery Advisory Committee recommended
the purchase of the welded pipes in view of the high rates quoted
for seamless pipes and the anticipated delay of about six months in
importing them. An order for the supply of 30,000 feet of welded
pipes was placed with the lowest tenderer in January, 1962. Accord-
ing to the terms of agreement, supplies were to be completed by
August, 1962. The firm, however, supplied only 8,850 feet of pipes
even up to November, 1962, when an order for a further quantity of
20,000 feet was placed with it. The firm was granted extensions
of time up to January, 1964, when the contract was closed; even
by this date about 9,600 feet of pipes had remained to be supplied.

. Owing to delay in receipt of supplies, the department had to
purchase 7,963 feet of pipes from other sources till November, 1962,
incurring an extra expenditure of Rs. 1,89,296. Action was not
taken against the supplier for recovery of the extra expenditure as
provided in the agreement. The délay in effecting supplies also
resulted in the department paying extra customs duty (introduced
in April, 1962]'&11(1 increased Central sales tax (from August, 1963),
to the extent of Rs. 11,699,

The following further points were noticed in this connection :—-

(i1 In two consignments received in February, 1963 and May,
. 1963, pipes valued at Rs. 17,427 were found pitted and dented
and these are still lying unused. These pipes have been paid for at
. full ratef and no action has been taken against the firm for defective
: supply. The Technical Assistant also reported in April, 1963, that
the pipes supplied by the firm were not upto the standard but were

. be.ing accepted due to paucity of pipes.

(ii) Out of 40,487 feet of pipes purchased 19,234 feet valued at

*  Rs. 3-10 lakhs remained unutilised in August,1964. Notwithstanding
this,further quantities of 24,904 feet of pipes of the value of Rs.9-20
lakhs were purchased between July, 1963 and October, 1963—6,904

feet satt Rs. 25 per foot and 18,000 fret at Rs. 41:50 per foot. The

™ extra expenditure of Rs. 2:97 lakhs on the purchase ofs 18,000 feet



36 AUDIT REPORT

of pipes at higher rates was stated to have been incurred on
grounds of urgency ; this has not proved ]ustlﬁed as 22,111 feet of
pipes (valued at Rs. 8-44 lakhs) remained in stock in August 1964,

The department has mnot yet drawn up a programme for
utilising these pipes. The large scale purchases have also resulted

in considerable Government funds being locked up.

28. Scheme for planting of fast-growing species of trees.—The
Government of Indiaintroduced in 1961, a scheme forjraising pla.nt.-
ations of fast-growing species of trees, To implement this schefne
the State Government approved in February, 1962, a ﬁrogna.mme
(estimated cost: Rs. 1,03-11 lakhs) to cover 30,000 acres (over a*®
period of fifteen years) with bamboos with mtermcdmto plariting

of eucalyptus hybrid.

Particulars of target, achievement, cost and grants received
from the Government of India, for the years 1062-63 and 1963-64

are given below :—
(1) Plantation areq :—

ACRES, -
Estimate .. ¥ i 800
Actuals s T e 815%

* 200 acres in 1962-63 and 615 acres in 1963-64.

(1t) Bapenditure.—

RUPLES IN
LAKHS,
Estimate .. i e 413
Actuals ~ e e 4-97

(i1i) Grant received from the Government of India—
Rs. 160 lakhs (at Rs. 200 per acre).

The following points have been noticed in this connection i— e

(@) While obtaining the approval of the State Governme
for the scheme, the Chief Conservator of Forests estimated the
cost at Rs. 270 per acre for works, exclusive of establishment char-
ges. The actuals during 1962-63 and 1963-64, however, worked
out to Rs. 435 per acre. The cost per acre during the sam® period
in certain other forest divisions in the State where bamboos are
grown, ranged from Rs. 66 to Rs. 154 per acre. It was explained
by the Chief Conservator of Forests that the high cost as compared
to the cost in other plantations in the State was justified by tRe
need for tackling ¢ feavy weed competition > and for removal of
lantana growth. The average expenditure incurred on the removal
of weed and lantana growth amounted to Rs. 40 per acre and if
allowance for this expenditure was made, the additional expendi-
ture per acre on the scheme under review varied from Rs. 241 to

[ ]
Rs. 329. 2

rd



AUDIT REPORT 37
2 (b) The percentage of survival in respect of plantations
raised during 1963—64 is as under :—

. Area. Survival,
(IN ACRES) (PERCEN-
TAGE)

Goddessal O o 260 40
Talamalai A o3 250 95
: dMukkampalaiyam e R
. Moolamaduvu .. L 55 88

The reasons Yor the poor survival in Goddessal have not been
intimated to Audit.

L

29, Scheme for lac cultivation.—(i) The object of the scheme is
to step up lac production in the State. At theend of the Second
Five-Year Plan., nine lac farms were functioning and five more
were opened during 1961-62. Three out of thess 14 farms were
closd during 1963-64 after they had been worked for 3 to 8 years
and an expenditure of Rs. 0-94 lakh had been incurred thereon,
The closure of these farms was attributed to unfavourable climatic
conditions, labour problems due to remoteness of locality, ete.
The loss in working of one of these farms upto 1961-62 is about
Rs. 0:34 lakh ; the total loss upto the dates of closure of the three *

. farms remains to be assessed.

(ii) The total expenditure on the fourteen farms from 1956-57
to 196364, including expenditure on raising of lac host trees, amoun-
ted to Rs. 4-90 lakhs while the revenue realised by sale of lac and

. lac products was Rs. 3:39 lakhs only, resulting in a shortfall of
Rs. 1:51 lakhs. It was explained by Government (December, 1964)
that the lac Nost tree plantations would result in increased lac
sotential in due course.

® (iii) According to the report of the Special Officer for lac
cultivation, Ranchi, the yield should be 3 to 4 times the quantity

®of brood lac used. In the farms at Ramanathapuram, the Nilgiris
and Salem North divisions (for which particulars are available),

. the yield is actually far less than the quantity of broed lac used as
indicated below. No reasons have been indicated for the shortfall.

of &rood Yield,
~ lac used.
(1N Bs.)
Ramanathapuram (1961-62 to 1963-64) .. 2,392 443 =
< The Nilgiris (1960-61 to 1962-63) .. n 1,356 . 405
T nlem Northe(1958-59 to 1963-64) .. “ 12,879 6,931 ®
. 3 »
e P L] ® ™ L] a
. ©® . (] - =



38 AUDIT REPORT

HoME DEPARTMENT.

30. ‘After-Care Home for Males’, Madras.—The ‘After-Care Home
for Males’ was located in St. Thomas Mount, Madras, till®June,
1963. As the building and land occupied by the unit were required
by the Central Public Works department in connection with the
extension of the aerodrome, the * After-®are Home * and the work-
shop attached to it were shifted in June, 1963 to a private build-
ing in Pallavaram Cantonment avea ; this building was located on
land taken on lease by a private party from the Defence deﬁart-
ment. The permission of the Defence department,®which “was
necessary for the location of the unit in this area (Cantonment);
was sought for in June, 1963 after shifting the workshop fo the
new premises. In June, 1964, the Defence defartment declined
to give the necessary permission, stating that the building was
required for the accommodation of Military Officers. .

The workshop has not been functioning from June, 1963 and
machinery valued at about Rs. 56,000 are lying unutilised (Novem-
ber, 1964). It was reported by the Inspector-General of Prisons in
September, 1964 'hat the workshop staff have been engaggd in
imparting training to the inmates of the Home to the extent possible.
The expenditure on pay and allowances of the staff from June, 1963
to May, 1964 amounted to Rs. 19,000.

IxpusTrIES, LABOUR AND CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT.

31. Rental housing scheme.—(i) In 1960-61, the State Government
formulated the Rental Housing Scheme with a view to providing
adequate accommodation to low-paid Government servants and
entrusted its execution to the Housing Board on an agency basis.
Under the terms and conditions of the scheme, the Board receives
from the State Government the actual expendituyp incurred by it
on construction of buildings and their maintenance, supervision
charges at the prescribed rates, and charges for collection of rerft
at five per cent of the rent collected. The Board is requireqd to
maintain suitable records and accounts for the expenditure incurred
by it and make them available for secrutiny by Audit.

(ii) The scheme is financed by Government out of leans (bear-
ing interest at 6 per cent upto 1962-63 and at 5} per cent from
1963—64) obtained from the Life Insurance Corporation of India
and the State Government release funds in advance from time to
time to the Housing Board. During the period from 1959-60 tao,
196364, loans amounting to Rs. 1,09-95 lakhs were obtained from
the Life Insurance Corporation of India. The table below indicates— ®

(1) that the loans had been obtained by Government in
advance of requirements; the interest charges paid to the Life
Insurange  Corporation on the unutilised loans amounted to >
Rs. 8:24 lakhs to end of March, 1964;



AUDIT REPORT 39

(2) that the Board utilised only about 52 per cent of the
advances paid to it by the Government upto March, 1964 ; the
amgount, remaining unutilised with the Board in March, 1964 was
Rs. 4#:30 lakhs. This includes advances paid in March, 1963 for
executing the scheme in the mofussil area ; the non-utilisation of
which was attributed to non-finalisation of the preliminaries, such
as preparation of estimawes, finalisation of lay-out, tenders, ete.

Expendi-
ture
. ® incurred
. Year, Loans from the Amount advanced by the
. Life Insurance to the State State
o Corporation of Housing Board. Housing
India. Board.
i Date of drawdl. Date of drawl.
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
1969-60 .. 30-00 15:00
1 13th February, 1960 3lst March, 1960,
and
31st March 1960,
1960-61 .. 50-00 12-40
16-50
28th March, 1961. 30th March, 1961.
1961-62 .. 17-95 16:53
11-43
28th March, 1961. 3lst March, 1962,
1962-63 .. A 36-91
1165
30th March, 1963.
1963-64 .. ° 12:00 12:00
. 8:06

28th October, 1963. 25th March, 1964.
.

(iii) The funds of the State Housing Board, are deposited
e with the Government and interest at prescribed rates is allowed
on the halances lying at the credit of the Board’s account at the
end of each month. Government have been paying interest to
the Board on the unutilised portion of the adyvances for Rental
Housing Scheme also ; the payments on account of interest made
togthe Board amounted to about Rs. 2°50 lakhs upto March, 1964.

It has been pointed out to Government UTune, 1964) that it
will not be correct to allow interest on these advances, as the Hous-
ing Board is only acting as an agent of Government and is not paying
intergst to Government on the advances received by it from time
to time. Final reply from Government is still awaited (.D(mcmber,

1964).



40 AUDIT REPORT

(iv) The following further points were noticed :— .

(1) Delays ranging from 5 to 17 months oceurred in provid-
ing amenities like water-supply, electricity, ete., to the units.in
Kilpauk Garden Colony ; the loss of revenue due to delayed® occu-
pation of the units amounted to about Rs. 10,000,

(2) The registers for watching the recovery of rent had not
been maintained properly by the Board and were deficient in the

following respects :— .

(6) date of occupation was not filled in neany cases ;

(b) outstandings relating to previous years had not, been
brought forward and the total amount due not worked out ; and

(¢) the registers had not been reviewed periodically.

(3) Monthly rent lists indicating the upto date amodnt
of arvears in the colloction of rent had not also been prepared. Infor-
mation regarding the total dues pending recovery was not also
made available to Audit (December, 1964).

32, Assistance to @ co-operative society . —In November, 1.958,
Government sanctioned the establishment of a Co-operative Poultry
Farming Society at Thiravanmiyur, for the benefit of unemployed
harijans. The society was given financial assistance by way of—

(a) free services of supervisory staff—Rs. 29,000 (November,
1958 to September, 1963).

(b) grant to meet recurring and non-recurring expenditure-—
Rs. 63,792 (November, 1958, December, 1961 and January, 1962).

The society worked continuously at loss since its inception,
On the basis of a report from the Director of Harijan Welfare,
Government ordered in March, 1962, that the quesﬁion of winding
it up might be considered. The society was wound up more thare
a year later in September, 1963. The object of the scheme, viz.,
to provide employment to harijans was not fulfilled even durﬁ1g
the period over which the society was functioning as the scheme
could provide employment as mazdoors to four harijans only. The
Government assistance has thus proved mostly infructuouss

PuBLic WorRKS DEPARTMENT o

33. Government ® Press.—(i) Unsold publications, ete.—(a) Out of
29,000 copies of certain selected works of poet Bharathiyar, printed
in 1951, (value: Rs. 18,460), 11,000 copies valued at Rs. 7,000 re-
mained unsold as in August, 1964. This was explained by the
department as due to availability in the market of cheap private

publicatiofts of the complete works of the poet. )
L]



AUDIT REPORT 41

(b) The size of the Indian Law Report was revised
and the number of pages was increased with effect from
Japmary, 1964 ; but proposals for revision of price were submitted
to Gowernment only in September, 1964. Orders of Government
on the proposals are awaited (October, 1964). The additional
expenditure incurred by the Press in printing these reports is esti-
mated at Rs. 39,000 per year.

(if) Outstanding dues.—As at the end of September, 1964, a
total sum of Rs. 15:03 lakhs was outstanding for recovery towards
pril}ting work, sale of publications, ete., as shown below :—

Printing Sale of
. work, publica-
L ] -
efe. tions,
- RS. RS,

Over six years ile .. 405,057 2.637

o Three to six years .. 3,47.530(a) 15,463
Less than three years os  7,268,915(5) 5.034

(1) Rs. 2,63,776 due from Andhra Pradesh Government,
() Rs. 1,60,412 due from Andhra Pradesh Government.

- REVENUE DEPARTMENT

34, Commission for collection of loan dues.~With a view to stepping
up the progress of loan recoveries, Government introduced in Sep-
tember, 1959 a scheme for grant of commission to village officers at
prescribed percentages, on the loan collections made by them. The
sanction to the scheme expired on the 30th June, 1962, In June,
1963, the Board of Revenue recommended the continuance of
the scheme for a further period of three years from the Ist July,
1962. Government agreed to the reintroduction of the scheme in a
modified form with effect from the Ist April, 1964, but did not
consider it justifiable to allow commission on the loan collections
already made from the Ist July, 1962 to the 31st March, 1964, The
village officials had, however, already been paid commission amount-
ing to Rs. 2-3 18khs during this period and this remains to be
gegularised (February, 1965).

85. Other miscellancous irreqularities, losses, ete.—Particulars of
6 chses of other irregularities, losses, ete., involving a total amount
.of Rs. 0-78 lakh are given in Appendix VI.

36, Irregular dismissal/removal  from  service.—A sum  of
about Rs! 39,000 on account of pay and allowances and cost of
law suits was paid to 7 officials for the periods (ranging from 3 to
11 years) for which they did not perform any duties. These
officials had been dismissed/removed from service ; the orders for

*thet dismissal/removal were, however, found gdefective by law
courts and set aside. The officials were reinstated in service
from the date of their dismissal/removal., In 3 cases, the officials
on reinstatement were placed under suspension—two of them
were finally dismissed from service and the enquiry has not yet
(October, 1964) been finalised in the other case. &

» The partjeulars of these cases are given in Appendix VII.



CHAPTER IV

WORKS EXPENDITURE.

37. Detailed|Revised Estimates.—Expenditure amounting , to
Rs. 2:37 crores (upto March, 1964) was incurred on 1,284 works,,the
detailed estimates of which had not been sanctioned. In respect;
of another 2,919 works, expenditure was incurred in excess gf the .
sanctioned estimates, the amount of excess expenditure upto
March, 1964 being Rs. 3:03 cror . A departmentwise analysis is
shown below :—

~

. nt of sanctioned Boess over
estimates. sanctioned estimates
A A
I ] ’ Al
Number Number
Serial number and Department, of Amount, of Amount,
cases. cases,
)
(iv rAxHS (v nAxHS
OF RUPEES) OF RUPEES)
1. Public Works-Buildings .. 7! 329 1,08:-84 1,005 70-22
2. Irrigation .. o e D 246 50-77 119 14-11
3. Highways .. 7 o o 602 21:60 1,155 77-34
4. Public Health 5 i s 24 24-21 115 32-17 L]
5. Industries .. e =H o 9 - 2:65 54 7:-24
6. Parambikulam-Aliyar Project .. 173 28:91 272 97-84
7. Food Production .. ik e 1 0-02 199 4413
Total R 1,284 2,37-00 2,019 3,03-06 ot

L]
In respect of 20 works each costing Rs. 5 lakhs and above,
expenditure had been incurred in excess of the sanctioned

estimates by more than 10 per cent (vide particulars given , in
Appendix VIII).

Yearwise analysis of the excess ig given below :—

Year in which Number of Amount of .
the excess works. excess,
firat occurred,

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES) g *
-

1961-62 and earlier vears 4 5-96
1962-63 8 15-47 .
1963-64 3 12-37

38. Non-Government works.—Mention was made in paragpaph 43
of the Aadit Report, 1964, about the non-recovery of interest in
the case of non-Government works executed in advange of recejpt .



AUDIT REPORT 43

* of contribution from the local bodies. As at the end of September,

1964, a sum of Rs. 5:81 lakhs was pending recovery, towards inte-
Test on Government funds spent up to 1961-62, as shown below —

1959-60
Name of division. and earlier  1960-61. 1961-62.
years.
¥ (IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
1. Northern Public Health divi-
Sion 1-90 0-66 075
2. Tirunelvel Public Health
division .. 0-33 0-01 0-45
3. Southern Public Health divi-
sion - 2 St 1-71
. _— — ———
Total i 2:23 2:38 1-20

39. Recovery of dues from contractors towards cost of materials
issued.—The departmental rules require that the cost of materials
issued to contractors for use on works should he recovered by
deduction from the first bill payable after the materials are
issued. In 12 divisions, a sum of Rs. 2'19 lakhs was pending
recovery as indicated below :—

Amount.
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
Pertaining to 1961-62 and earlier yema e 0-31 a
Pertaining to 1962-63 . 3 s 048
Pertaining to 1963-64 . i s = 1-40
Total .. 2-19

40. Unadjusted balances wunder Suspense and Remitiance
heads.—The nature of certain transactions booked under sus-
pense heads of account and the failure to ocarry out timely
accounting ndjustments to clear large amounts from ‘“‘Suspense’
are brought out below:—

Serial  Head. Yearwise analysis of the Amount, Remarks.
number. outstanding amounis.

o (I¥ LAKES

OF RUPEES)

1. ** Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances "'—

Transactions of the Pertaining to 1960-61 The accumulation of
foMowing nature are and earlier years, 2540 large number of old
initially accounted for o outstanding  items
under this head ;— Pertaining to 1961-62. 5-49 under the head may

Pertaining to 1962-63. 17-16  entail loss to Govern-
ment, owing to diffi-

(a) Sales on credit. Total ..  48:04 culties in effecting
(b) Exponditureif in- rocoveries with the K

*turred on deposit passage of time,

works in excess of .
% dopositg. .
. -

. 4 LA . [ ]
] - e
= °
.
. L]



44

Serial
number, Head,

AUDIT REFORT

Yearwise analysisof the

outstanding amounts,

1. “ Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances "—
cont.

(¢) Certain types of
losses, retrench-
ments and errors
pending investi-
gation.

(d) Other miscellaneous
items including
amounts due from
contractors on
closed accounts,

The balance under this
head gots clearsed when
recoveries are made
and adjusted to the
head concernod.

2, “ I'urchases —

This account head is
credited with the
value of stores
received from the
suppliers or other
diyisions for which
payments have not
been made. The
adjustinents  are
made on payment
ot the cost in cash
or by book trans-
fer.

3. < Transfers between
Public Works
Officers "'—

When a Public Works
division renders ser-
vices and supplies to
other Public Works
divisions the value is
debited to this head.
The debits are cleared
when the transactions
are finally adjusted in
the accounts of the
divisions concerned:

Pertaining to
and earlier yi

L
. .
-t
L]
Amount. Remarks.
(1¥ TARHS OF .
RUPEES) .
-
- L]
L]
L ]

1960-61 49:22 Complete information

ears,

Pertaining to 1961-62, 33:26

Pertaining to 1962-63.

73:97

1,66:45

Cr;

was not availgble as
to how far the large
outstandings are
due to—

(a) delayed payments

to supplers; and

(b) failure to carry

out adjustments
in the divisional
accounts after the
payments have
becn made.

The amount of
R 49°22 lukhs per
taining to 1960-61
and earlior Yoars
iucludes a sum of

e Rs. 517 lakhs
pending  adjust
ment sinca 195%
This has been rap-
orted to Gowgrn-
ment, for investi-
gation (December,

1964). .

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

Total ..
Dr,
Pertaining  to
1960-61 and
earlier years. 9-00
Pertainir g to 1-00
1961-62.
Pertaining to 3-70
1062-63.
Total 13-70

1:61
1-19

4-95

7-75

The reasons for out-
standings ase (1)e
omission to issue
advice or issue of
advices with in-
complete  details
(2) delay in get-
ting the advices
verified eby field
officers before
adjustment in
tH® accounts.



=
L ]

[ ]
[ ]

.
"
AUDIT REPORT 45
Serial Head. Yearwise analysis of the Amount. Rem rks
numder. o outstanding amounts.
(¥ LAE@S
OF RUPEES)
4. * Items adjustable by M
the Public Works
Department "—
Payments—
The “account head is Pertaining to 1960-61 The outstandings are
deb¥ed with Phe value and earlier years. 4106 due to—
o0f stores supplied or Pertaining to 1961-62.  26:33 (i) non-receipt of
serviegs rendered to Pertaining to 1962-63. 8646 divisionwise de-
the varions Public tails  from the
Works Divisiofis Total .. 1,64'76 treasuries ;
by other depariments {1i) lack of co-ordina-
of Government, tion betwoeen the
Adjustment of the treasuries and the
debits to the final divisions ;
heads of account is (iii) non-issue of
made by the Publie advices by the
Works division by treasuries ; and
credit to this head of (iv) delay in adjust-
account on receipbt of ment of the
necefary advices advices.
with supporting

vouchers from the
treaguries and the
Audit office.
Receipts—

Transactions arising in Pertaining to 1960-61
tho treasuries or other and earlier yoars. 6:64
departments of Govern-
ment which are finally Tortaining to 1061-62,  19-24
adjustable in the
accounts of Publie
Works Divisions are Pertaining to 1962-63. (—)2-88
initially accounted for —_—
under this head of Total .. 23-00
account and are cleared
by the divisions by
adjusting them to the
#nal head of account
on roceipt of nocessary
advieos of credits with
supporting schedules
from the treasuries and
e Audit office,

41. Non-recovery of interest—Government sanctioned in July, 1949
a reserve stock of pipes for use on water-supply and drainage schemes
executed on behalf of local bodies and ordered that all overhead
charges including interest should be charged on the issues irom
stock.® The question regarding the rate of interest to be charged
remained under correspondence and it was only® in May, 1958,
Government approved the proposal of the dep&rtm(*nt to levy a
uniform rate of seven per cent interest on the value of stores issuned
during the period from 1949-50 to 1954-55. Even so, an amoun’
of Rs. 29,355 was pending recovery (December, 1964), in respect
of issues of stores made till March, 1955,




46 AUDIT REPORT

As regards stores issued from 1955-56 onwards, Government «
have ordered in November, 1964, that no interest need be levied.
The value of stores issued (for which details are available) during
the period from 1955-56 to 1963-64 was about Rs. 3,84 lakhs.

42. Special minor irrigation programme.—The scheme aims at
increasing agricultural production by ®carrying out repairs and
improvements to existing irrigation tanks. During the period
from April, 1951 to March, 1964, 7,112 works were carried opt at
a cost of Rs. 14,09-38 lakhs. The irrigation poteptial crgated
was 10,20,954 acres; of which 1,64,311 acres represented area
under new irrigation and the balance, the area stabilisegl. No
assessment of the actual utilisation of the pofential created has
been made by the department. A limited assessment undertaken
in 1958 by the Board of Revenue in respect of 308 works (cost:
Rs. 40-35 laklis) carried out by the Special Food Production Circle
during the period from 1955-56 to 1957-58 indicated that—

(i) out of the irrigation potential created for 10,090 acres,
the area brought under cultivation was 4,250 acres only ;

" ; - .

(ii) the unit cost on the basis of the new area brought
under irrigation worked out to Rs. 950 per acre as against the
estimated cost of Rs. 193 per acre ;

(iii) in respect of 82 works completed in 1956-57 and 1957-58,
at a total cost of Rs. 5-8 lakhs, the average area under cultivation
had fallen by 28 per cent after improvement works were under-
taken (the area under cultivation was 10,387 acres hefore
improvement and 7,092 acres after improvement); and

(iv) in the case of 9 works completed in 1955-56 and
one work completed in 1956-57 at a total cost of Rs. 55,854, for
stabilising an area of 199 acres, there was no irsigation even in a

single year (i.e., for six years) after improvement. y

No assessment of the actual increase in food production has
been made. According to the yardstick adopted by the depart-
ment (viz., half a ton of rice per acre for additional area brouglit
under cultivation and one-eighth of a ton for each acre stabilised),
the total additional production of rice during the period from 1956-57
to 1963-64 should have been about 7-77 lakhs tons.

L -

43. Working ®of lorries and rollers in the Highways department.—
According to the provisions in the Madras Highways Manual®
pro forma accounts showing the results of working of lorries and
rollers in the Highways department should be prepared annually
by the Superintending Engineer concerned and furmished to
Audit #long with a review of the accounts. The position in regard



.

AUDIT REPORT 47

* to submission of such pro forma accounts for the year 1962-63 is

indicated below :—

_ Nunber Number  Number
o Name of circle. of received, still
accounts due.
due.
Madras . - S 107 23
Coimbatore .. Ly .o 115 100 15
Tiruchirappalli .. ars <o 163 163 *
-
* M this cgrele, pro forma accounts for 1961-62 of £ plants were dye in respect
of one division.

g The pro forma accounts received indicated that during 1962-63,
216 out of 370 lorgies and rollers worked at loss, the total loss being
about Rs. 8:72 lakhs. This loss was attributed mainly to—

(i) the plants (which had outlived their estimated lives
in most cases) lying idle for long periods and heavy repair charges;
(ii) expenditure on operating staff being continued to be
incurred when the plants were on the sick line and under repairs
for long periods; and
® (iii) non-revision of the rates of hire charges though the cost
of fuel, oil, repairs, replacement, etc., had increased.
Proposals submitted by the Chief Engineer for revision of hire
charges are reported to be under consideration of Government
(December, 1964).

44. Infructuous expenditure—In April, 1961, the Superintending
Engineer, Tirunelveli Circle, reported to the Chief Engineer, Public
Works Department, heavy breaches in the wall constructed during
1956-58 at Eramanthurai at a cost of Rs. 34,316 to protect sea
erosion. The breaches were attributed to non-filling up by the
villagers of the area to the rear with sand, as required of them. In
June, 1961, following heavy rains, the entire wall collapsed. Govern-
ment observed in April, 1962, that the work of filling up the area
avith sand should not have been left to be done by the villagers
and the department should have ensured that the rear of the wall
was properly filled up. They also asked the Chief Engineer (Public
Works Department) to fix responsibility for the negligence on the

'p&rt of the officials concerned. Report on the action taken is
awaited (February, 1965).

An estimate of Rs. 57,000 has been sanctioned for closing the
breaches in the old wall and carrying out improvements to it. The
, expgnditure incurred on the work up to March, 1964 is Rs. 43,333.

Ab. Batra expenditure.—Particulars of three cases of extra, expendi=
ture involving a total amount of Rs. 1-75 lakhs are given below :—

(i) Tenders for the work of constructing a 100-bedded ward
in the Government headquarters hospital, Cuddalore were invited
in April, 1968, and the lowest tender for Rs. 6:03 lakhs (which was
1361 per cent less than the estimated cost of Rs. 715 lakhs) was



48 AUDIT REPORT

accepted by Government in August, 1958. The work was commenced ¢
in September, 1958, and was to be completed in ten months, i.e.,
by June, 1959. In spite of extensions granted from time to tine,
the contractor had done work to the extent of Rs. 3:94 lakh® only
up to September, 1960, when the contract was terminated on the
ground that the progress was slow. The work was completed
departmentally in November, 1962, at an extra cost of Rs. 1-:09 lakhs.
The department has reported that while issuing the notice of ter-
mination of the contract, the attention of the contractor had heen
drawn to his liability for the extra expenditure ; the recovery of
the extra cost has, however, not yet been made (Octdber, 11‘9%4).
L]

It is further reported that certain claims put forward By the
contractor including the legality of the terminati8n of the contract
have been referred to arbitration.

(ii) An expenditure of about Rs. 40,000 was incurred in 1963
for rectification of certain defects in the erection of shutters and
emergency gates at Perunchani Dam in Kanyakumari district.
The expenditure was recoverable from a foreign firm which had
supplied and erected the shutters and gates in 1951 ; no recoyery
could, however, be made so far (December, 1964) in the circumstan-
ces indicated below :—

The materials were supplied by the firm during 1952 in three
consignments and part payments amounting to Rs. 55,000 were
made to the firm hetween September, 1951, and November, 1952.
In June, 1952, the erection work was completed but the gates could
not be tested immediately for water pressure as there was then no
storage of water in the dam. Leakswere noticed in July, 1952,
in the main shutter when the reservoir received supply of water
and there was difficulty in raising and lowering the shutters. The
firm informed the department in January, 1954, that a suitable
design was being worked out to guarantee satisfacfory seal of the
gates against leakages. No action was taken by the firm and
the department has so far incurred an expenditure of abouf
Rs. 40,000 in carrying out rectification work which is still to,be
completed (December, 1964).

The firm refused to meet this expenditure for the reason that "
“no approval was given by them for incurring the charges nor
were they asked to bear the charges”. The balance amount due
to the firm, Rs. 15382 towards the cost has not been paid by the

department so far.
L4 .

The matter i® said to be under the consideration of the -

Government (September, 1964).

(iii) In October, 1961, the Superintending Engineer, Public
Health, Madras, invited quotations from a local firm for the gupply
of 9" casf iron pipes required for the water-supply and drainage
schemes to be executed during 1961-62. The firm agregd to suppjy



AUDIT REPORT 49
!
the pipes at the rate contract entered into by the Director
General, Supplies and Disposals, but stipulated that the department
shduld purchase 10” and 12" pipes also. This was agreed to and
an order for the supply of 28,440 feet of the three categories of
pipes was placed on the 5th March, 1962,

According to the terens of the purchase order, the rate to be
allowed was that in the rate contracts subsisting on the date of
the order. The supplies were to be completed before the end of April,
1967, but the supplies were actually made only after that date
between May and September, 1962. Before accepting these supplies,
Rowever, no stipulation was made that Government would not be
liable Yor any increase in price as a result of the delay in the supply.
An agreement was' finally executed in January, 1963 (long after the
supply was completed) allowing the firm the higher rates prevail-
ingeon the date of despatch. No reasons have been placed on
record for the grant of the undue benefit to the contractor which
amounted to about Rs. 26,000.

It has been noticed in this connection that out of the total
purchases made (of the value of Rs. 2:92 lakhs)—

(@) the entire stock of 12" pipes (valued at Rs. 1-24 lakhs)
remains unutilised (July, 1964) ; and

(b) out of 550 numbers of 10" pipes (valued at Rs. 0-97 lakh);
only 259 pipes could be utilised till November, 1963.

The draft paragraph was sent to Government in November,

1964; their reply is awaited (February, 1965).



CHAPTER V .
STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS

46, A synopsis of the important stores and stock accounts
(other than those relating to Governm®nt commercial and quasi-
commercial departments/undertakings, etc.) is given below:—

Opening Receipts issues Glosing
Serial number Description of balance  during during lance
and department. stores. as on the the year. the year. s on
lst April, the 3lst
1963, o March,
1964.

(iy LAKHY OF RUPEES)
A. WORKS DEPARTMENTS,

1 General and Building materials, 20-24 18:43 16-76 21:91
Buildings.
Metals o *S 32-51 44-06 40-53 36-04
Miscellaneous  and 16-81 1,00-09 76-20 41-60
other stores.
2 Highways .. Miscellaneous and 16-20 34-70 36-53 14.37
other stores. °
3 Irrigation .. Small stores e 10-:06 6780 69:60 834
Building  materials 1-57 7-38 6:63 2-32
including timber.
Metals e o 977 15-256 16-09 8-93
Fuel i o 1-15 21-51 18-73 3-93
Miscellaneous  and 39-87 48-84 54-20 34-51

other stores.

(i) The rules require that the stock registers in the Public Works
divisions should be closed at the end of each half year and be reviewed by
the Divisional Officer to see that the stocks consist only of serviceable
articles and that the stores are priced at prevailing market rates. The
half-yearly registers had not, however, been closed in the following divi-
sions for the periods noted against each.—

(a) Salem division .« | Posting of registers in arrears fer the half year
(b) South Arcot division ended 30th September, 1963.
(¢) Upper River Con- Posting of registers in arrears for the half years e
servancy division. ended the 30th September, 1962, 31st March,
1963 and 30th September, 1963. .
(d) Desilting-cum-Recla- Only a numerical account was maintained

mation division, and the wvalue and other particulars as
required under the rules had not been ®
furnished.

(ii) The rules require that a consolidated account of the receipts,
issues and balances of tools and plant should be maintained showing
separately articles on hand, articles lent or sent out and shortages await-
ing adjustment. The extent of arrears in completion of this registgr in g
few divisions is indicated below.— :

(@) Ramanathapuram Posting of the register for the year ended the
division. 30th September, 1963 in arrears.
(b) Balem division .. Posting of the register for the year ended the 30th

September, 1963 in arrears for two sub-divisions.
(¢) Grand Anicut Posting of the register for the year ended the, 30th

Janal division. September, 1963 in arrears for one sub-division.
(d) Chingleput Registers for the years ended the 30th September,
division. 1962 and 30th September, 1963 notemaintained.g
-
® . ** e °
° .



AUDIT REPORT 51

(iii) In the Electrical division, Madras, the monthly reconciliation of
the quantity balances according to the priced store ledgers with the
balances in the ledgers maintained by the store-keeper was in arrears
from June, 1961 onwards. An investigation into the differences by the
Electrical Engineer in July, 1964 indicated that during the period from
June, 1961 to February, 1963, excess and fictitious quantities had heen
shown as issued and that thgre had been corrections and overwritings in
the indents sent to the Division Office for posting. The shortage has
been assessed by the department at Rs. 9,580. Responsibility for the
loss gemains to be fixed (February, 1965).

* (iv) Re%erve limit of stock.—The total value of stock held at the
etlose of 1963-64 in 8 divisions amounted to Rs. 2,12 lakhs as against the
total mserve limit of Rs. 1,53 lakhs. The excess over the reserve limit
had not been regudarised (October, 1964).

B, CIVIL DEPARTMENTS.

. Opening y Closing
Serial number and Description of balance Reeeipls Issues balance
department. stores. as on during during as on
the lst the year,  the year. the 3lst
April, March,
1963. 1964,
B} (IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
4. Revenue—
(@) Madras Stamps .. aa 46-80 84-41 30-07 91-24
Stamp Office.
(b) Madras Stamps .. oo 21,9574 9,04:07 10,561-06 20,48:75
taluk Trea-
sury and
mufassal
depots, (1IN KILOGRAMY)
Opinm .. s 27-34* 25-07 42-67 974

* Differs from the closing balance of 31:99 kilograms as on 31st March, 1963
shown in the Audit Report, 1964 due to diserepancies in the balances in four trea-
suries—Chingleput, Madurai, Tiruchirappalli and Thanjavur. The differences are
reported to be umlu:' reconciliation.

®  Certificates of physical verification of stock of stamps for the half
yvegr ending 31st March, 1964 have not been received from five
treasuries, viz., Madras, Ramanathapuram, Madurai, The Nilgiris and
E‘iruchjmppa.lli (November, 1964). Differences between the book
alances and those according to the physical verification reports as on
the 31st March, 1964 are still under reconciliation in South Arcot,
Thanjavur and Salem as indicated below.—

Sko"mgﬂ
compared
o  Treasury. to book balance.
[I.N LAKHS OF
. RUPEES)
South Arcot .. o 23 o s 1-16
Théinjavur ie as St i e 045 <
Salem .. o e A e s 0-78
. .
: 4
) * L] e . L]
* .



52

Serial number and
description.

5 Forest s

*The loss due to revaluation of stocks of sandalwood
prevailing market rates which was charged off in

AUDIT REPORT

Opening Closing

Description of balance Receipis Issues balance

Stores. as on  during during as on

\ the 1st the year. the year. the 3dat

April, aich,

1963. 19064,

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

Sandalwaood 1,80-274 2,67-56 2.80-11% 167-72
Other produce .. 99-60 1,06-75 97-80 1,08-55
Other stores 12-86 3-30 1-59 14-57

Rs. 20:30 lakhs.

6 Agriculture

7 Animal Hus-
bandry.

8 Medical v

Seeds and plants.
Manure .. a0
Tools and plant
Chemicals and
Miscellaneous.

Cattle feed =

Medicines, drugs
and dressings.

Miscellaneous
stores (diet
articles, ete.)

hased on tlee

the stock acepunts wag

(i) The stores and stock accounts of medical institutions
under the Employees’ State Insurance Scheme have not been
made available to Audit (December, 1964).

(ii) The closing balance of Rs. 55:35 lakhs

«“Migcellaneous stores” includes stock of X-ray materials valued
at Rs. 11:47 lakhs held in the Government General Hospital,
Madras. On the basis of the average of the issues made in
this hospital during the past three years,the stock on the 31st
March, 1964 represents about five years’ requirements.

9 Approved
Schools and

Vigilance

Services.

17 ails .o

Maintenance—
Ration articles

Clothing and bed-
ding.
Manufactory—
Raw materials
Manufactured
articles.
Maintenance—
Ration articles
Medicines and
esurgical instru-
ments.
Clothing and
bedding.
Manufactory—
Raw materials
Manufactured
articles.

-
19-22 88-26 8490 2249
4-90 675 917 2:48
9-05 2878 14-81 23-58
46-12 97-90 87-06 56-96
3-98 3504 33:57 *5-45
67:67 13722  1,31-75 7314
5392 1,0415 10272 5535
under
0:31 1000 * 998 0-35
L ]
0-39 1-47 1-37 “0-49
L ]
0-55 1-20 081 0:94
0-30 1-15 1-11 0-34
2:26 33-01 3324 2:03
1-25 0-95 095 0 1.9%
1-87 2:99 291 195
11-04 2813 2046 « 971
7:89 43:31 41-74 9:46
[ ]
-
o ® ™ L]
) L ]



—

AUDIT REPORT 53
4 Opening Claxing
Serial number and Description of balance Receipts Issues  balance
department. Stores. as on  during during as on
. the 1st  the year. the year. the 31st
. April, March,
1963. 1964.
(1IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
11 Stationery ~ 40:-3¢ |, 01:24 91-48 40-10
Office.
12 Government Paper .. o 6-96 6118 51:95 614
Bress.
Binding materials 360 8:99 8:98 ! 361
. . and consumable
° stores.

47° Surplus stogks.—Surplus stores, spare parts and plant and
machinery valued®at Rs. 6-37 lakhs remain undisposed of in the
following divisions.—

- Value.
Name of the division. (I¥ LAKHS
OF RUTEES)
(i) Public Health Division, Tirunelveli o ot .n 0-86
(ii) Public Works Workshops and Stores division .. - 0-56
(i§) Upper River Conservancy division a4 o v 0-42
(iv) South Arcot division 7 e T e oe 0-20
(v) Palar Anicut division s .e o .. 0-18
(vi) Electrical division, Twuchlmppalh s ¥ i 1-82
(vii) Parambikulam.Aliyar Project—
(@) Machinery and stores division L =- =y 1-14
(b) Vettaikaranpudur division .. s ah i 0-30
(viii) Desilting-ctsm-reclamation division s A i 089

48. Materials-at-site accounts.—(i) In respect of 595 major works,
registers of materials-at-site showing receipts, issues and balances
of materials were not maintained in 12 divisions ; in the absence of
these, control over the acquisition of materials with reference to
estimated requidments and their utilisation is weakened.

® (i) A minus balance in the stock account would indicate

that the value of stores shown as issued was more than the value
of stores accounted for as received. Owing to lack of proper accoun-
ting there are minus balances in the materials-at-site accounts of
11 works to the extent of Rs. 90,903, in Madurai and Construction
South Public Works divisions.

49. Idle machinery.—(i) In the Public Works Workshops, Madras,
four cranes purchased between September, 1952 and September,
1953%0or Rs. 52,331 for general stock purposes are lying idle for
- over ten years. While three cranes have never *been put to use
* (April, 1964), the fourth was let out on hire for a short period of
7 months from November, 1958 to May, 1959. In his report of
stock verification dated the 6th May, 1963, the Executive Engineer,
Gaugin division reported that various parts of the cranes had been
dlsmantled a.nd kept in open yard exposed to rain and Yweather,



54 AUDIT REPORT

that in one case a portion of the ecrane had been cut and removed *
and that consequently the cranes could not be advantageously
put to use. The General Superintendent of the workshop has
veported (April, 1964) that, for want of godown space, the®cranes
had to be stored in open space and that ¢ it may perhaps be possible
to use these cranes in Parambikulam-Aliyar Project and other
Third Five-Year Plan Schemes ™. .

(ii) An order was placed through the Supply Mission, Washing-
ton, in May, 1959 for the supply of one Diamond Coro drdling
machine for the Canvery Bridge Work at Tiruchirappadi. The ecost
of the machine includmg customs duty and freight charges, viza
Rs. 33,128 was paid in June, 1960. The component eparts
of the machine were shipped by the firm in 4 packages, out of
which only 3 packages were received till October, 1960. The
machine could not be commissioned so far, for want of the drilling
rods which were stated to have been sent in the fourth pacLage
which was not received. A civil suit has been filed in October,
1962 for recovering the cost therefor from the shipping agent.
Necessary steps to manufacture the missing parts and to procure
certain additional accessories are reported to have been gaken
(December, 1964).

50. Shortage, loss of stores, ete—(i) The value of sandalwood
written off the stores accounts during 1963-64 was Rs. 15-10 lakhs.
Out of this amount, Rs. 842 lakhs related to loss
on account of dryage in Sandalkottai sales depot; the percentage
of dryage in this depot varied from 06 to 7:6 per cent. The
District Forest Officer (who had considered that the percentage
was high), attributed this to stocking the wood for over 8 months
in the open yards of the depot for want of storage facilities. Govern-
ment observed in January, 1964 that the explanation was not
satisfactory and that all possible steps should have been taken to
reduce the percentage of deficit.

(ii) During the local audit of the accounts of the Governmerft
General Hospital, Madras, in July, 1964.it was noticed that X ay
films issued from the main stores had been accounted short in the
sectional stores ledgers, the value of films not brought to accounf
during the period from April, 1963 to June,1964 being about Rs.7,200,
The departmental internal audit party, after investigation, has
assessed the value of films not accounted for as Rs. 27,5624. The
case is under police investigation (February, 1965).

(iii) The reserve stock at Kumbakonam was tlansfarreg[ﬁ
the control of the Executive Engineer, Southern Public Health'
division, to the control of the Executive Engineer, Northern
Public Health division in 1956. It was reported by the,Stock
Verification Organisation that discrepancies between the book
balance and the actual ground balance available at the {ime of
transfer amounted to Rs. 1-28 lakhs and these still remain to be
reconciled, a pl



AUDIT REPORT 85

51. Stagnant stocks.—Purchase of materials in excess and in
advance of requirements involves locking up of Government funds,
apart from the risk of deterioration due to long storage. In
four ddvisions, the accounts of which were inspected between
February, 1964 and August, 1964 materials valued at Rs. 6235
lakhs were lying unused for long periods as shown below :(—

Serial number and Vc:Zue. Remarks.
name of division.
(¥ LAKHS OF
- RUPEES)
. L)
e 1 Southern Public Health 58-62 Yearwice break-up of unutilised stock
o Division, Madurai. as in May, 1964 is as below :—

. (RUPEES IN LAKHS)

More than 3 years R ) £
More than 2 years ve 12:61
More than 1 year .. 41:89

The loss on account of revaluation
on the 30th September, 1963 was
Rs. 1:57 lakhs. :

# Western Public Health 3-17
Division, Coimbatore.

15,150 r.ft. of 16" C.I. pipes purchased
during 1960-61 were lying unutilised
(February, 1964).

3 Special Public Health 022 2 Johnston pumps purchased in

Division, Avadi.

January, 1962 werelying idle at the
site of works (February, 1964).

4 Cauvery Public Works 0:34¢ 314 tons of cement purchased between

Division.

February, 1963 and July, 1963

were lying unutilised (August,

1964).



CHAPTER VI
AUDIT OF RECEIPTS g

SarLes Tax.
52. Sales tax receipts.—The sales-tdx receipts during the last
five years are indicated below :—

Amount,
L] L]
(IN CRORES OF RUPEES) o

1959-60 o e 16:75 .
1960-61 9 53 19-1%
1961-62 74 aie 21-26
1962-63 " . 24-80
1963-64 o 27-02 =

Against the budget estimate of Rs. 25:76 crores, the actual
receipts amounted to Rs. 27-02 crores during 1963-64. The increase
of Rs. 1:26 crores was due to growth in trade and commerce in
general and increase in the rates of tax of certain commodities.

53. Under-assessment or non-assessment of taz.—(i) Under-assess-
ment of sales-tax amounting to Rs. 51,942 due to the adoption of
incorrect rates was noticed by Audit during a test-check of
assessment cases in 23 offices conducted between April, 1963 and
September, 1964. A demand for Rs. 7,405 has been raised in
one office (August, 1964) and actionis yet to be taken in the
remaining offices (October, 1964).

(ii) Electrically-operated goods are taxable at 6 per cent
according to item 41 of the First Schedule to the Madras General
Sales Tax Act, 1959, In three assessment offices textile machinery
and grinding machines operated electrically were treated as other

machinery and levied tax at 3 per cent (2 per cent from 1st April, ®

1961). The objections were communicated to the departmeft
in July, 1964 and September, 1964 andno reply has yet Leen
received (December, 1964). The amount short-collected works out
to Rs. 1-44 lakhs. -

(iii) Mention was made in paragraph 58(iv) of the Audit Report,
1964, about non-collection of sales-tax from two Central Govern-
ment departments carrying on the business of buying, selling,
supplying or distributing goods. No tax was levied on the sales
effected by the Medical Stores Depot, Madras (run by the
Union Ministry jof Health) also. The estimated revenue. no
realised in respect of the sales effected by the Depot to State Govern-
ment and non-Government institutions during the year 1963-64
alone worked out to Rs. 1-38 lakhs under the Madras General
Sales Tax Act, 1959 and Rs. 1-84 lakhs under the Central Sales

Tax Act, 1956.

a—



AUDIT REPORT 57

(iv) Under item 6 of II Schedule to the Madras General
Sales Tax Act, 1959, groundnut was liable to tax at 2 per cent
at the point of first sale from the 1st April, 1959. As the exemption
frol tgx allowed in respect of agricultural produce under section 2 (r)
of the Madras General Sales Tax Act, 1959, does not apply in cases
where such produce has been subjected to any physical or other
process for being made fij for consumption, even small growers
of groundnut who sold it in the form of kernel, became liable to
tax under this basis of levy. Having regard to the hardships caused
to tke small growers and the magnitude of assessment work involved
in imposing the levy, the point of tax was shifted from ¢ the first sale ’
%o * the first purchase * with effect from the lst October, 1960.

*During the period from the 1st April, 1959 to the 30th Septem-
ber, 1960, howev¥®r, no tax was collected on groundnut sold as
kernel. Government first decided that collection of tax might be
confined to—

(a) sales effected through Market Committees wherever
they existed ; and

(b) to growers who had grown groundnut on ten acres or
morg, in areas where there were no Market Committees—

so that small growers might not be put to hardship. They also
sanctioned special staff for collecting necessary sale particulars from
the records of the Market Committees in North Arcot, South Arcot
and Coimbatore districts.  Subsequently, however, while reviewing
the scheme of levy in December, 1962, Government took the view
that it would be discriminatory to collect the tax from groundnut
producers who had effected their sales through Market Committees
while leaving free those who had sold their produce otherwise,
and further, that in areas where there were no Market Committees,
the assessments would be based on imperfect data and consequently
it would not be possible to sustain the legality of the levy. Govern-
ment, therefore, ordered that the tax due from all the growers of
groundnut in the State, who sold their produce as kernel during
¢he period from the Ist April, 1959 to the 30th September, 1960,
should be waived and that the tax already collected should be
refunded to the parties. The approximate amount of tax not
collected in the two districts of North Arcot and South Arcot alone
‘amounted to Rs. 13-72 lakhs inclusive of a sum of Rs. 43,090
being the registration fees forgone. The expenditure incurred
on the special staff for collection of sale particulars amounted
to Rs. 15,865.

o 4. Non-levy of statutory fees.—Under sections 20 and 21 of the

e Madras General Sales Tax Act, 1959, it is oblfatory for certain
* specified classes of dealers to get themselves registered by paying a

fee ofsRs. 10 per annum in respect of their principal place of business
and Rs. 5 per annum for every other place of business in the State.
Also section 21 (A) of the Act prescribes that every registered dealer
who transacts business at places other than his registdred place



58 AUDIT REPORT

of business or employs a travelling salesman or representative to
transact business, shall obtain a permit by paying a fee of Rs. 10
per annum, During test-audit, several instances of omission to
demand such fees were noticed.  The total amount pointed gut or
recovery in 8 offices was Rs. 7,510, Of this, a sum of Rs. 4,550 is
reported to have since been collected (October, 1964).

55. Non-observance of the prcsm'ibed.proced-ure.——-Accordiug to
section 8 of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, and the rules made
thereunder, the conecessional rate of 1 per cent tax (as againsethe
normal rate of 7 per cent) on inter-State sales is admissible only in
the cases where the sales aremade to registered dealers. A teste
check of the assesment records during 1964 indicated that ein 44
cases, the purchasers had not registered themsedves on the dates
on which the inter-State sales were effected. The tax effect

amounted to Rs. 9,062, 4

56, Wrong classification under ‘declared goods’.—Under section 15
of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, the tax leviable under the Sales
Tax law of a State on the sale or purchase of declared goods (i.e.,
goods declared as of special importance in inter-State trade or
commerce) is subject to the restriction that it shall not exceed two
per cent of the sale or purchase price of the goods and that it shall
not be levied at more than one stage. Oil-seeds having been treated
as ‘declared goods’® in the Central Sales Tax Act are taxable
under the Madras General Sales Tax Act, 1959, at 2 per cent single
point, the levy being at the point of first sale.

In the assessing offices of the State, corriander (dhania),
cuminseed (zeera), methi and ajwan were also being treated
as oil seeds and taxed at 2 per cent single point.

In January, 1962, the Board of Revenue brought to the notice
of the State Government, a decision of the High Court of Andhra
Pradesh (June, 1961) to the effect that corriander, afwan and sompu
seeds (which are used as spices) did not fall within the definition of
¢oil-seeds °. The State Government, however, took the view that
the decision of that High Court was not binding on them and tlid
not, therefore, consider it necessary to tax the second and subse-
quent sales of these seeds. The Government of India also clarified®
in April, 1963 that these seeds would not fall within the scope of
oil-seeds * as defined in the Central Sales Tax Act. However,
only in December, 1964, the State Government'passed orders that
these goods would be subject to multi-point levy of 2 per cent from
the 1st December, 1964. The delay of about 2 years in taking a,

decision has resulfed in loss of revenue, which in 82 assessments in o

11 offices alone amounted to Rs. 16,500.
57. Revenue forgone.—Under section 3 (2) of the Madras General
Sales Tax Act, 1959, read with item 39 of the I Schedule to the Act,

sale of leather goods (excluding footwear) within the State was
s (]

P



AUDIT REPORT 59

« taxable at 5 per cent at the point of first sale up to the 31st March,
1961, Also under section 8 (2) (b) of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956,
the inter-State sales of these goods to unregistered dealers in other
States®are taxable at 7 per cent. In respect of the sales of the
above-mentioned categories, tax was, however, levied only at
2 per cent based on executive instructions from Government without
issuing the necessary notifygcation (the revenue forgone in 16 cases
alone amounted to Rs. 13,860). With effect from the Ist April,
1961, these goods were brought on to ‘multi-point levy * and tax
on iftter-State sales was also reduced to 2 per cent from the same
daté by a nStification issued by Government,

L]

L]

58. fa) Waivemof dues,—Under section 8 (2-A) of the Central
Sales Tax Act, 1956, Central Sales tax is not payable by dealers on
intgr-State sales of goods, if such goods are generally exempted
from tax under the Sales Tax law of the State. Central Sales tax,
however, is payable, if the exemption granted under the State
Sales Tax law is a conditional one. Under the Madras General
Sales Tax Act, sales of oil, ete.. were exempted from tax with effect
frome the 1st April, 1960, if such products had been manufactured
in country oil chekkus or hand oil-presses. This being a condi-
tional exemption. Central Sales tax is payable on the inter-State
sales of such goods. But the recovery of the Central Sales tax
demands amounting to about Rs. 19.600 raised against eleven
members of the Hand Press Oil Producers’ Association, Idappadi,
for the years 1960-61 and 1961-62 was waived by Government on
the representation of the dealers that they had not collected the
tax from their customers owing to a misunderstanding of the scope
of section 8 (2-A) of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956.

(b) Write-off —During 1963-64, a total amount of Rs. 0-13
lakh was written off,

® 59, Other topics of interest—(i) Grant of exemptions to individual
instituiions.—Under section 17 of the Madras General Sales Tax Act,
1959, Government may, by notification, make an exemption or
Jeduction in rate in respect of any tax payable under the Act ¢ by
any specified class of persons in regard to the whole or any part of
their turnover ”. It was noticed in Audit that in a number of
cases, exemptions have also been granted by Government to indi-
vidual institutions. On being pointed out that the grant of exemp-
tions in the case of individuals or individual institutions is not
scov@red by the provisions of the Act, Government have stated in
s July, 1964 that they “do not now grant pernfinent exemptions
to individuals or individual institutions . They have also reported
in thi% connection that an Expert’s review of the working of the
Madras General Sales Tax Act, 1959, is being arranged and the
questidn whether the exemption now enjoyed by individuals and

individual institutions deserves continuance will also be weviewed
. .



60 AUDIT RBPORT

in the light of the Expert’s report. While the proposed action *

will relate to future cases, the exemptions already granted entailing
relinquishment of tax revenue are without authority of law. .

(ii) Bombay halwa and other sweet meats are articles of
confectionery falling under item 28 of the First Schedule to the
Madras General Sales Tax Act, 1959, and are taxable at 3 per cent
single point. Government, however, Srdered in February, 1962
that the existing practice of taxing the entire turnover of hotels
and restaurants at the multi-point rate of 2 per cent might be centi-
nued. On being pointed out that assessment at the lowar rate isenot
in order in the absence of a specific exemption under section 17 of
the Act, Government have reported in November, 1964, that
they have decided to delete item 28 from the FirstySchedule to avoid
practical and administrative difficulties and that necessary legis-
lation in this regard will be undertaken in due course. In the
absence of separate particulars regarding the turnover of sweets,
the amount of revenue forgone could not be estimated.

60. Demuands raised at the instance of Audit,—As a result of the
audit objections raised upto the end of November, ]964,
demands were raised in 46 offices for a total sum of Rs. 81,786 for
the period from the 1st January, 1964 to the 30th November,
1964 as indicated below :—

RS.
1. Additional demand raised to rectify incorreet
exemptions or omissions to include taxable
turnover o e v o i 15,524
2. Rectification of mistakes in assessments, such
as adoption of incorrect rates, ete. v 43,386
3. Levy of penalties provided in the Act e 15,713
4. Revision of assessments incorrectly made at
compounded rates, rectification of arith-
metical mistakes, etec. or e cr 75163
Total .. sijse | °
L]
REVIEW OF IMPORTANT ITEMS OF RECEIPTS .

61. T'axes on vehicles—Nm-assessment of tax.—In the course of
test-audit of receipts under the Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1931,
non-assessments of tax to the extent of Rs. 43,280 were noticed
as indicated below :—

(¢) Road-rolJers and tractors, other than those belongin® to®

Government and local bodies, used for non-agricultural purposes

are liable for payment of tax. In 11 cases where the road-rollers
and tractors had not been used for agricultural purposes, tax
amounting to Rs. 31,140 was not collected. The department has
been askgd to review similar cases of non-collection of tax and take

necessary action, A o



AUDIT REPORT 61

(b) No tax was levied in respect of the goods vehicles registered
in the name of the Currency Officer, Reserve Bank of India ; the
amount due for the period fromm the 1st July, 1957 to the
31st December, 1963 worked out to Rs. 12,140,

62. Public health receipts.—Expenditure on certain schemes under-
taken by the Public Heafth department for control and eradica-
tion of discases is met initially from the State Government funds

and ghe share of local bodies is recovered subsequently. The local

bodies haveealso to pay fees for analysis of food samples. A sum
of Rs. 4:12 lakhs was recoverable (October, 1964) from the local
bodies as indicated below. Of this, Rs. 3:94 lakhs related to the
period prior to §961-62.

Amount,
. (IN LAKHS OF
RUPEES)
(i) Anti-malaria scheme .. s . 5 2.18
(ii) Anti-plague measures - . 0-75
(iii) Eradication of Guinea-worm dlsease P 005
@v) Scheme for environmential hygiene .o 0-80
(v) ‘Fees for analysis of food samples . iy 0-34*
Total .. 4-12

* (Rs. 0°16 lakh was due from local bodies in Andhra Pradesh.)

Besides, a sum of Rs. 0:52 lakh was recoverable from other
Governments and departments towards cost of sera and vaccine
supplied by the King Institute, Guindy ; of this, a sum of Rs. 0-24
lakh related to the period prior to 1961-62.

63. Medical-—Non-collection of diet charges.—According to the
Madras Medical Attendance Rules, nurses in Government Medical
Institutions will be supplied with ‘ C’ class ward diet during the
period of fheir treatment as in-patients in Government hospitals
and recovery of diet charges will be made at the rates fixed for

in-patients admitted in the general wards. It was noticed during
a test-check of the accounts of hospital stoppages relating to
three hospitals that recovery towards diet charges had not been
made resulting in loss of revenue, as indicated below :—

Name of the hospital. Period vovered by Amount.
the test-check.
RS,
. o 1. Government General Hospital, 1961-62 to 1963-64 .. 2,406
Madras. i)
2 Government Stanley Hospital, 1961-62 to 1963-64 .. 1,640
g Madras.
3 Government Erskine Hospital, 1963-64 » o 1,021
Madurai.

It has been suggested to the Director of Medical Services t-ha.t
the position ohta.lmng in other hospitals may be reviewed.*



62 AUDIT REPORT

64. Forest department—Supply of bamboos to a paper mill.—In
September, 1963, the Forest department entered into an agreement
with a paper mill for the supply of bamboos upto 50,000 g,ir-dry
metric tonnes annually at Rs. 31-50 per tonne for a period” of six
years from April, 1962. Supply is being arranged through forest
contractors who are paid extraction charges by the department.
Under this arrangement, while the bantboos are sold to the mill
at a fixed price, the extraction charges incurred by the depart-
ment vary from year to year. a

Owing to the increasing cost of extraction, the wmet revenue
to the department (representing seigniorage charges) has dimie
nished during 1963-64 as shown below and is likely to deerease
further in future. B

Net revenue
Yoar, Jatraction charges, to the
« department,

RS,
(per tonne) o
1962-63 .. Ranged from Rs. 20067 to 1033 to
Rs, 2264 per tonne, 8-86
1963-6¢ .. Rs. 25 per tonne i o 6-50

The arrangement appears rather unusual in that a fixed sei-
gniorage rate has not been adopted for purposes of recovery
from the mill. On the basis that the average rate of about Rs. 9:50
per tonne obtained in 1962-63 represented a fair seigniorage due
to Government, there has been a loss of revenue of about Rs. 1-5
lakhs in respect of the supplies made in 1963-64. Government
explained (December, 1964) that their intention was to get an
average net return of Rs. 6-50 per tonne and for this purpose, the
extraction charges in the eight forest divisions (from which supplies
would be made) would be so regulated that the average cost of
extraction would not exceed Rs. 25 per tonne. .

L]

65. Fisheries department—Loss of revenue.—The Government issued
orders in January, 1961, that the fishing rights in inland waterse
should be sold in public auction during 1961 and 1962 and that
for the next two years, 1963 and 1964, they should be leased out
to the Fishermen Co-operative societies on a rental based on the
average of the amounts fetched in the auctions held in 1961 and 1962.
The fishery rights of the Vandiyoor tank in Madurai were legsed |
out to a Fishermgen Co-operative society for Rs. 10,600 during

1963. The society applied in December, 1963 for the sale of the .

rights at the same rental for the year 1964 also. The Tahgildar,
Madurai, however, conducted a public auction in February, 1964
and accepted, subject to confirmation, the highest bid of Rs, 7,000
offered by a private party. On appeal by the society, the Collector
¢onfirmed in March, 1964, the lease in favour of the go-operatiye



AUDIT REPORT 63

society. On a representation made by the private party in March,
1964, Government stayed the sale order. The stay order was
vadategl in December, 1964, and the sale was confirmed in favour
of the co-operative society. Government, bowever, ordered that
no lease amount need be collected from the socicty for the year
1964 as the fishing season was over and the water in the tank had
dried up. The delay in tdking a decision in the matter resulted
in a loss of revenue of Rs. 10,600.
-

#6. Noneollection of stamp duty.—The exemption given in 1909
from the payment of stamp duty on agreements, ete., entered
into with the Forest department by contractors was withdrawn
with effect from the 9th December, 1959. In many forest divisions,
however, the agreements were continued to be executed on un-
stappped paper even after this date. In April, 1963, Government
called for a report from the Chief Conservator of Forests as to the
circumstances in which the agreements were not obtained on stamp
paper and the probable revenue forgone. The report has not yet
been sent to Government (December, 1964). From the particulars
made available to Audit in respect of seven divisions, the loss of
revenue is assessed at about Rs. 11,000,

The draft paragraph was sent to Government in December,
1964 ; their reply is awaited (February, 1965).

67. Arrears of revenue—(i) Sales tax.—(a) From the demand, col-
lection and balance statement submitted to Government bv the
Board of Revenue, it was noticed that as at the 31st March, 1964,
tax to the extent of Rs. 2,50-78 lakhs was pending collection asg
detailed below :—

Tax. Penalty.
[ A A
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
L]
Madras General Sales Tax .. 4 i 1,70-20 22-42
Gemeral Sales Tax .. swa | B . 58:16
' Total ..  2,28:36 2242

Yearwise details of the arrears are awaited from the depart-
ment (December, 1964).

e o (b) The financial rules of Government require that every
departmental controlling officer should obtaineregular accounts
and returns from the subordinate officers in respect of the revenues
realised by them and paid into the treasury, consolidate the figures
and reconcile them with those of the treasury. Unless such a
reconciiation is effected, the departmental figures of tax collected
and balances cannot be considered to indicate the correctyposition.
Ingrespect ofgsales-tax receipts, the Board of Revenue at the instance

.



'-

64 AUDIT REPORT

of Audit, agreed in March, 1964 to carry out a monthly reconcilia-
tion of the total receipts and furnish a certificate to Audit from
the year 1964-65 onwards. The certificates from Apri], 1964
have not yet been received in Audit (December, 1964).

(i1) Other receipts.—(1) From the pgrticulars furnished to Audit
by the departmental officers. it was noticed that the total arrears
in the collection of land revenue, taxes, duties and other principal
sources of revenue as at the end of March, 1964, amountéd to
Rs. 2,02-71 lakhs. Out of this, a sum of Rs. 86-80 lakhs%vas penfling
recovery for over two years. The details of the arrears are given

L]

below :—
[ ]

Nature of revenue. Amount of Remarks.
arrears. L,
(IN LAKHS
OF RUPEES)
(a) Land revenue .. 1,47-57 (i) A sum of Rs. 1:84 lakhse was

reported to be irrecoverable ;
no reasons therefor were furnish-
ed by the department.

(i) The arrears in collection were
heavy in the Ramanathapuram
district and amounted to
Rs. 72:94 lakhs, which formed
about 49 per cent of the total
arrears. This area was reported
to be generally backward with
the ryots having limited paying
capacity.

(iii) It was reported that out of
Rs. 9:32 lakhs relating to Tiru®
nelveli district, the collectjon
in respect of Rs. 6-74 lakhs had
been suspended and a sum of
Rs. 0-15 lakh had been embez-
zled.

(iv) The arrears of Rs. 13:70 lakhs
in Thanjavur district were re-
ported to relate mostly to the
former estate villages thken®
over by Government. The
village accounts in these cases
required revision and prdposals
for additional staff submitted by
the Collector in January, 1964

P were pending with the Board

of Revenue (July,J964).



™ L]
AUDIT REPORT 65
Nature of revenue. Amount of Remaorks.
arrears.
% (IN LARHS
: OF RUPEES) )
(») Agricultural 33:67 [t was reported by the Commissio-
Tncome-tax, & ner of Agricultural Income-

tax in July, 1064 that action
had been taken under the

. Revenue Recovery Act for the
?) > (] recovery of the dues in most
b3 : of the cases.
(c) Mtdras  Motor 21-47 The arrears over two years amoun-
Vehicles Taxa ted to Rs. 20:76 lakhs. 1t was
tion Act, 1931. reported (August, 1964), that

the arrears had been arrived at
assuming that all vehicles regis-
tered had plied on the roads.
No reasons were given for the
delay in verifiying whether the
vehicles were actnally in use
and were liable to pay the tax.

(2) According to section 7 of the Revenue Recovery Act,
interest at 6 per cent per annum is chargeable on arrears of land
revenue. In the estates in which rent has been reduced under the
provisions of the Madras Estates Land (Reduction of Rent)
Act, 1947, the land revenue ‘rom the ryots is collerted by Govern-
ment in the first instance and the balance 1ot after deducting the
dues to Government (iul.d.ng land revenve) from the projrietors
of estates is paid to them. Mary cases of delay in collect on of
land revenue from the ryots in these estates were noticed as a
result of which the dues to Governmert from the proprietors of
estates could not be credited to (iovernment revenues in time.
The Board of Revenue reported to Government in July, 1961 that
1 these cases the proprietors could not be held responsible for the
delay in payment of their dues to Government and Government
waived in April, 1964 the recovery of interest charges amounting
1o Rs. 2:23 lakhs.

(3) The arrears in collection as at the end of March, 1964,
for supplies made and services rendered in respect of a few depart-
ments are indicated below :—

Department. Amount of arrears. Remarks.
- L
(IN LAKHS @
OF RUPEES)
(a) Stasionery department. 0-78 Due to delay in acceptance of bills
_ by the receiving departmenta.
(b) Fire Service department. 0ell Represents charges for pumping
work done for Municigalitiss and
for ambulance services.
® L]
b
-
o ®s L] W
L] L]



(e) Police departmani -

(d) Electrical Inspectoraie.

(¢) Forext depnrtment i

(#) Industries departient ..

(2) Public Health department
(h) State Housing Board

(¢) Jails department

(4) Medical department

.
L
.
L]
AUDIT REPORT
Amount of arrears. Remarks.
(DX TAXHS OF
RUFEES).
9-00 ts cost of stores esupplied
to the police battalion stationed
at Hyderabad during 1948-52.
pending recovery from the Andhra
& radesh Government.
084 The avrears mainly related 1o

71-27

,22:00

464
042

19-27

290

inspection fees recoverable from
the State Clectricity Boawd.

Pending ﬂu.djuﬂtmcnt.‘ngninsi eArnest
money deposits, kisb amoungs
etec. A sum of Rs. 702 lakhs
is pending collection for over
two yearss

Represents outstanding dues in
respect of departmentally-mana; e
commercial and quasi-commoreial
undertakings.

See paragraph 62 above.

Represents  arrears in  collection
of rent in respect of Sulgidised
Industrial Housing Scheme; of
this, a sum of Rs. 5,700 is pending
collection for over two years.

Represents arrears in collection as
on December, 1964  mostly
from Government departments.
Yearwise details of the out-
standing amount had not been
furnished by the department.

Represents arrears in colleetion of
hospital stoppages and other
receipts in respect of 49 hospitals ;
of this, Rs. 1-08 lakhs is pending
collection for over two years.
Information regarding the remain-
ing institutions has mnot bheen
furnished.



' e CHAPTER VII
LOANS AND ADVANCES

68. The total amount of; loans and advances given by the State
Government to Statutory Corporations, Joint Stock Companies,
small scale industries, local bodies and Government servants for
varidus purposes as at the end of 1963-64 was Rs. 2,12:563 crores.
An fccount ®of these loans will be found in Statement No. 18 of
the Finance Accounts, 1963-64 (at pages 180-200).

.
LoANs N RESPECT OF WHICH DETAILED ACCOUNTS ARE
KEPT BY DEPARTMENTS

69. The annual statements showing the amount of overdus
instalments of principal and interest to the end of 1963-64 and the
reasous for the delay in collection have not been received from the
departments (October, 1964). The delay in submission of these returns
has Been pointed out in successive Audit Reports. In the absence
of thsse returns, the position regarding the recovery of the loans,
according to the terms and conditions thereof could not be ascer-
tained.

In respect of the Harijan Welfare department, the annual
statement indicating the position as on the 3list March, 1963 was
received from the Director of Harijan Welfare in July, 1964. It
is seen from this statement that the total amount pending recovery
towards loars and advances to members of scheduled castes, sches
duled tribes, ete., was Rs. 38-13 lakhs, out of which yearwise parti-
culars were furnished only in respect of Rs. 27-20 lakhs as indicated
helow :—

Principal. Lnterest.

@ (IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
. 1960-61 and earlier yea e 17:73 1-36
1961-62 .. S = e 6-08 0-58
1962-63 .. ) < o 1-13 0:02
Total .. 25:84 1-96

70. (@) Non-reconciliation of departmental loan figures.—Prompt
and gystematic reconciliation of the figures shown in the detailed
.l’eoorgﬂ maintained by the departments with tRose recorded in
«the books of the Audit Office is necessary in order to eunsure correct
a.ccou.n?ing and to detect unauthorised drawals and misappropr a-
tions of recoveries of loans, if any. The reconciliation of the depart-
mental figures of disbursements and repayments of loans has been
in arrears from 1958-59 onwards and certificates of recongiliation
m.due to Apdit from the Heads of departments in 2,084 cases

= 5



68 AUDIT REPORT

(October, 1964). Yearwise analysis of the total number of certifi- .
cates due is given below :—

1961-62
Departmens. and earlier  1962-63. 1953-%4.
years. ;
Revenue : 2563 240 232
Raral Development and Local .

Administration ! . 38 3 3
Home o S 14 3 8
Others .. v < o0 345 384 291

Total .. 650 635 799

L
In the case of Takkavi loans administereq by the Revenue
department the initial loan accounts had not been maintained
properly ; on the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee
special staff have been employed since 1959 to reconstruct the foan
accounts. Asin October, 1964, the extent of arrears in reconcilia-
tion was as indicated below :(—

Pending in
For the year 1950-60 .. 4 districts.
For the year 1960-61 .. 8 districts. *
For the year 1961-62 .. 8 districts.
For the year 1962-63 .. 12 districts.

In the case of loans granted by Agriculture and Industries
departments, reconciliation has been in arrears from 1955-56 and
there his been no progress during the past 9 years.

In respect of miscellaneous loans and advances/advances under
special laws/special and revenue advances granted by various
Heads of departments, the balances have not been reconciled from

1956-57 onwards, despite instructions of Government issued in
February, 1961,

(7) Certificates of acceptance of balances.—Consequent on the
delav in reconciliation mentioned above, annual certificates of
acceptances of balances of loans and advances, have also not been
furnished (October, 1964) by the departments in as many as 1,864
cases indicated below :—

Number of cert:;ﬁcates due.

Revenue Miscellas
Year from which due. Takkavi and neous loans
loans. Special and loans
Advances.  under the
State, Aid
' to  Indus.,
tries Act. ' o
1961-62 and earlier yea.ra s 277 251 988
1962-63 .. s as 54 32 102
1963-64 . i i e 24 6 130
el e
(] Total .. 355 289 1,220
. L]
L . a® . L]
. . [ ]



AUDIT REPORT )

71. Certain points noticed during the local test-audit of the
accounts of loans kept in some offices of Co-operation and
IndusEﬁes departments during 1963-64 are indicated below :—

(i) Co-operation Department.

A. Loans for purchase of milch animals.—Under the scheme for
grant of loans for purchae of milch animals, loans are given to
(@) licensees in the Dairy and Milk Project at Madhavaram and to
the gural co-operative milk supply societies set up with a view to
feeding the Milk Project with regular supply of raw milk and (b)
gther co-operative societies in the districts for augmenting milk
prodygetion in rural areas.

During the petiod from 1961-62 to 1963-64, loans totalling
Rs. 89:11 lakhs were disbursed to licensees (Rs. 6-72 lakhs), 234
rurgl co-operative societies (Rs. 28-31 lakhs) and co-operative
societies in the districts (Rs. 54-08 lakhs). The loans are repayable
in 10 monthly instalments. The following points were noticed in
andit.—

(i) Milk and Dairy Project sector—(a) The overdue instal-
men® as in June, 1964 amounted to Rs. 6-:03 lakhs and out of this
Rs. 2:75 lakhs related to 1962-63 and earlier years as shown below:—

AMOUNT
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
From licensees . % - 5 126
From- Rural Co-oparative Societies .. e 6:77

-

Out of Rs. 5:77 lakhs due froam the co-operative societies, a
sum of Rs. 1-52 lakhs was due from 63 co-operative societies which
had stopped supply of milk to the Madhavaram Milk Project.

(b) According to the terms of the loans, the borrower should
purchase the animals within & month of the date of disbursement of
the loan. Out of Rs. 18,150 granted to 7 licensees between July,
1962 and Janunary, 1964, Rs. 10,100 remained unutilised till August,
1964,

L]

(ii) Co-operative sector.—The amount of overdue instalments
of principal and interest in the districts was Rs. 2:66 lakhs as at the
end of March, 1964, The periods over which the recoveries were
pending ranged between 5-7 years in the case of 21 societies, invol-
ving a sum of Rs. 50,700. Of these 21 societies, 15 had either been
liquidated or were dormant and in 2 other cases enquiries under
Sectign 38 of the Madras Co-operative Societies Act had been
ordered. .

B. Jooans for purchase of heifers—Under this scheme, loans at
Rs. 1,000 per animal are given to co-operative societies for purchase
of purg-bred foundation quality heifers. The rules require that
heifers should be purchased by the members of the society gvithin a
mopth of dispursement of the loan and that they should execute an



70 AUDIT REPORT

agreement agreeing to hand over the first born male calf to the -
society free or at a nominal cost. A test-check of the records in the
offices of the Milk Commissioner, Dairy and Milk Project, Madha-
varam and the Deputy Registrars of Co-operative societies in the
districts indicated the following points:—

(i) (@) Out of Rs. 3-55 lakhs djsbursed to 18 co-operative
societies during 1961-62 and 1962-63, a sum of Rs. 2:36 lakhs was
utilised for purchase of animals other than pure-bred heifers. A sum
of Rs. 0-23 lakh (out of Rs.0-40 lakh) drawn by one socety in
January, 1963, remained unutilised till October, 1968. .

It is reported that the co-operative societies are ndt
interested in the purchase of heifers and that the guestion of slitably
modifying the scheme is under consideration of the department.

(b) Agreements had not been executed by the hm-ruwers to
hand over the first-born male calves to the societies.

(ii) Loans totalling Rs. 70,000 were disbursed during 196364
to four rural co-operative societies set up with a view to fveding the
Dairy and Milk Project, Madhavaram with regular supply of milk,
One society which received in December, 19063 an amouft of
Rs. 20,000 refunded Rs. 14,000 in June, 1964 as unutilised and
another society to which a sum of Rs. 20,000 was given, had with
it an unutilised balance of Rs. 12,000 (August, 1964), even though
according to the terms of loans the animals should be purchased
within a month of disbursement of the loans,

(i) Industries Department

. Loans under the State Aid to Industries Act.—The total amount
of overdue instalments of loans as on the 31st March, 1964 was
Rs. 11:72 lakhs, of which Rs. 9-57 lakhs related to the amounts due
on account of 51 foreclosed loans.

Particulars of some cases in which the borrowers defaulted
repayment or in which the loans were not utilised for the sanctiened
purpcses, ete.. are given in Appendix X,

D. Loans for construction of houses—In two cases, recovery of
the loan dues (Rs. 66,100) appears doubtful. The facts of these
cases are given bolow :

(i) 17 houses constructed in Cape Comorin at a cost of
Rs. 15.600 were handed over to poor and homeless fishermen im
October, 1950, by the former Travancore-Cochin State Government, ®
The cost of the houses was treated as loan recoverable in monthly*
instalments. No agreement had been obtained from the fishermen
for repayment of the loan. In February, 1963, Government ordered
that action should be taken to recover at loast 25 per cent of*the cost
of consteuction; a sum of Rs. 1,550 had been recovered up to July,
1964, .- °



AUDIT REPORT 71

(ii) In August, 1953, an interest-free loan of Rs. 46,045 (reeo-
verable in 25 equal annual instalments) was paid, by the former
Travancore-Cochin State Government, to a Co-operative housing
sooiety in Vilavancode taluk of Kanyakumari district for the cons-
truction of 30 houses. The occupants did not repay the instalments
and the Society did not also take effective steps to recover the
dues, The Society is defunect from 1960, and the entire loan
together with penal interest (Rs. 6,060) thereon is stated to be irre-
covegable in the absence of an agreement executed by the Society.

LosxS IN RESPECT OF WHICH DETAILED ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT BY
" THE AvupiT OFFICE.

72. Water-supply and drainage schemee of the Corporation of
Madras— During the period from 1961-62 to 1963-64, a totcl of
Rs. 2,25-35 lakhs (Rs. 1,88:38 Iakhs as loan; Rs. 36-97 lakhs as
grant) was paid by Government fo the Corporation of Madras
for execution of water-supply and drainage schemes. The actual
expeftditure incurred by the Corporation on the schemes during
this period was Rs. 1,65-85 lakhs.

Certain points noticed in the utilisation of Government’s assis-
tance are given below :—

(i) The rules regarding the grant of loans to local bodies, ete,,
for execution of water-supply and drainage schemes contemplate
that the loan amounts are released in suitable instalments so that the
amount could be utilised within a period of nine months. Certain
cases have been noticed in which large amounts are lying unutilised
as indieated in Appendix X. It will be seen from the Appendix
that—

(@) in three cases, involving Rs. 2-13 lakhs, loans amounting
to Rs. 1-56 lakhs had remained unutilised for over 3 years ; and

(b) in eight cases, further loans amounting to Rs. 30-52
lakRs had been given, when the loans sanctioned earlier had not
been fully utilised.

(if) in respect of the work ¢“Construction of an additional
filtered water-tank of 2:8 million gallons capacity at Kilpauk Water
Works™, (one half of the expenditure on which was met by Govern-
ment as grant), there was an extra expenditure of Rs. 1-14 lakhs
*ue %o delay in finalising the tenders for the work ; one half of this
S (Rs. 0:57 lakh) was met from Government grants. =

The tenders for the work were received by the Corporation in
July, 1961: the acceptance of the lowest tender was communicated
to the eontractor only in March, 1962 after the expiry of the period
of validity (September, 1961). The contractor declined f¢ accept
thg work and, therefore. fresh tenders had to be called for, The



72 AUDIT BREPORT

work was allotted to the same contractor (whose tender was the -
lowest) in November, 1962 for Rs. 10-61 lakhs; the extra expendi-
ture amounted to Rs. 1-14 lakhs. o

L]

73. Arrears in recovery.—(i) Ason the 3lst March, 1064, the
overdue instalments of loans granted to the State Housing Board,
Municipal Councils, Panchayat Union Ceuncils, Town Panchayats
and Parchayats amounted to Rs, 23-84 lakhs (Principal : Rs. 5-95
lakhs and mterest : Rs. 17-89 lakhs) as indicated below :— |

Amount overdve,
—A & Farltest

—
For more Less than a year o
than one year. j’ronz which
yeor. amounis are
] owstanding.
(TN LAKHS OF RUPEES).
1. State Housing Board .. e A 323 085 1958-59
2. Municipali ies .. e i o 070 11:85 1962-63
3. Puncrayat TUnion  Councils, Town 328 384 1959-60
Panchayats und Panchayats
Total .. 730 16 54

38 Panchayats, 2 Panchayat Union Councils and 1 Town
Panchayat have persistently defaulted repayment, for more *than
3 years.

(ii) Besides the outstandings referred to in (i) above, an amount
of Rs. 53-80 lakhs is outstanding in respect of the defunct District
Boards. Pending settlement of their assets, liabilities, reconcilia-
tion of accounts, settlement of audit objections, ete., Government
deferred recovery till the 30th September, 1964; the proposal to defer
recovery further up to the 31st December, 1964, is reported to be
under consideration of Government. The District Boards were
abolished in October, 1961 and the matter is pending for over
three years.



CHAPTER VIII

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES.
SecrioNn A—GENERAL.

74. This Chapter deals *with—
(i) Statutory Corporations/Boards.
. (ii) Government Companies.
. (iii) Dgpartmentally-managed Government Commercial/quasi-
(Jommercial Undertakings and
Jiv) Investments and guarantees by the State Government,

L]
SectioN B—StATuTORY CORPORATIONS/BOARDS.

J75. On the 31st March, 1964, there were three Corporations/
Boards in the State, viz.—
(i) Madras State Warehousing Corporation,
(ii) Madras State Electricity Board, and
(iii) Madras State Khadi and Village Industries Board.
L
MaDrAS STATE WAREHOUSING CORPORATION.

76. (i) Section 31 (10) of theWarehousing Corporation Act, 1962,
provides for the placing of the annual accounts of the Corpora.tlon
together with the Audit Report thereon before the Annual General
meeting of the Corporation within six months of the close of the
financial year, No Annual General Meeting has been convened
so far (October, 1964).

(ii) The financial results of the Corporation for the years 1961-62
to 1963-64 are compared below :—
1961-62, 1962-63. 1963-64.
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES.)
1. Paid-up Capital A 21-00 22:50 38:00
° 2, Investment in shares by the 11-00 11:50 19:00

Madras Government.
* 3. Income—

(i) Warehousing receipts 1-87 2-83 304
(ii) Other receipts - e 0-66 0-33 0-45
Total .. 2:53 3:16 3:49
4, Expenditure on—
(i) Establishment Ve wa 1-48 181 2:08
(i) Rent, ete. e 0-95 1-26 1-40
* (i) Other expendlture s 073 0-92 1-27
L
Total .. 3:16 3:99 4-75
@. Net loss s 063 0-83 1:26
6. Percentage of war ehousmg 59 71 63
. receipts to total expenses.
7. Number of  warehousing 20 27 24
centres. e
] L]
LA Se o~
L] L]



74 AUDIT REPORT

(iii) The Corporation has been incurring losses since its inception
(except during the first year) and the total loss incurred upto the end
of 1963-64 is Rs. 4 lakhs. The losses are mainly dune to inadequate
utilisation of available storage capacity.

The extent of utilisation of available storage capacity is indi

cated below :-— .
Average Average Percentage
Year. Number available capacity of &
of centres. capacity. utilised. utilisation.
. ®
(IN TONNES), .
1962-63 .. 27 92,521 18,426 59:6*
[
1 96364 =t 24 28 464 13,9638 191

Out of 24 warehouses (19 hired from private parties and 5 owngd),
14 (12 hired and 2 owned) are continuously working at loss and the
income earned is not sufficient to meet even the direct charges.
Regarding the owned warehouses at Nagapattinam and Raja-
palayam (which are working at loss), it was observed that the per-
centage of utilisation of the storage capacity was as low as 12 per
cent and 5 per cent respectively during the period from August, 1963,
to July, 1964 and that no assessment of the probable requirements
of storage facilities in these places had been conducted before the
Corporation decided to construct its own godowns at a cost of
Rs. 7-52 lakhs in these places. The Managing Director had also
remarked in November, 1963, that the location of the warehouses at
the present site at Nagappattinam was ‘improper’.

Mapras State KErecTricrry Boarp

77. Working results.—Particulars of capital outlay, loans, reserves,
ete., and working results for the years 1958-59 to 1961-62 (for which

the accounts have been finalised) are given below :—- -
As on the A& on the A5 on the s onethe
3lst March, 3lst March, 3lsi March, 31st March,
1959, 1960. 1961. 1962,
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES.)
(i) Capital outlay .. 96,71-56  1,13.25.43  1.28,36:19  1.46,55:21
(ii) Loans— 3 ) _
(a) From the Madras 83,96:75  1,02,80°70  1,10,81-37  1,19,39-66
Government.
{b) Publie loan under 2,19:04 5,40:94 5.49:04 7.45:-83
Sectlion 65 of the
Act.
(iii) Reserves— .
(a) Depreciation Reserve 9,74.07 11,9726 14,43-81 15,34-24
(b) Special Resarve 24243 2,49.30 2,55-10 o2, 75:57
(0) General Reserve. 57-80 1,00-43 1,67-75 2,38-11
(d) Pension Reserve. 13-33 19-41 27-93 41-42
L]
L] \ L 14 ]
.
= " L ]
L]
L] L]



AUDIT REPORT 78
1958-59. 1959-60. 1960-61. 198162,
(iv) Working resilta=—
. ° (IX LAXHE OF RUTRES)
(a) Gross revonus, 12,06-93 12,72:06 15,82:07 17,08-32
(b) Working expenses. 6.83:35 5,00:00 5,00-99 ,25-50
L ]
(e) Net revenue 5,23:68 7,72:686 9,91-08 11,72-82
(a-b).
-
. @

Agcording to section 67 (x) of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948,
one-half of the surplus left after meeting all liabilities and appropri-
tions as provided 1n the Act, is to be credited to the Consolidated
Fund of the State Government. Owing to cerfain adjustments
cartied out (which are not in accordance with the provisions of the
Act), the accounts did not reveal any surplus and no amount was
credited to the State Government. But for these adjustments,
a total amount of about Rs. 106 lakhs would have become payable
to the State Government in respect of the years 1960-61 and 1961-62.

78. Avoidable expenditure.—(i) In April 1962, cement was required
urgently for use on masonry work of a dam in Upper Bhavani and a
quantity of 1,000 tons from the available stock at Mettur Dam was
transported to Ootacamund by road through a private contractor on
different dates from the 25th April, 1962 to 27th May, 1962, incurring
an expenditure of Rs. 43,250. Tt was observed that during the same
period, a total quantity of about 4,900 tons of cement was received
at Mettur Dam from the cement factories at Thalaiyuthu, Maduk-
karai and Dalmiapuram for use on the Mettur Tunnel Scheme.
The price of cement, which is fixed f o.r. destination station is uni-
form for delivery at all rail heads. If arrangements had been made
to divert a part of the supplies received at Mettur Dam for direct
elelivery at Ootacamund, the department could have avoided incur-
ring the transport charges of Rs. 43.250.

(ii) In July, 1959, the Board proposed to erect a 110 K.V.
double [lcircuit line between Neyveli and Tiruchirappalli.
238 tons’ of tower materials available as surplus in Theni
stores were transferred at a cost of Rs. 7,386 to Vriddha-
chalam in February and March, 1960, for use on this line. In April,

« 1940, however, the Chief Engineer decided that the Neyveli-
o Tiruchirappalli line might be designed for 230 K.V. operation and
e the tower materials were transferred for use in another line which

was gearer to Theni ; this entailed an extra expenditure of about
Rs. 13,000 on transport of materials.

Yhe draft paragraphs were sent to Government in July and
Ootober, 1964 ; their reply is awaited (February, 1965). ¢
L



76 AUDIT REPORT

79. Katra expenditure.—(1) According to the terms of the
purchase order for 265 miles of A.C.S.R. conductors placed on the
31st December, 1960, the delivery was to commence within
six months from the date of the purchase order %t the
rate of 150 miles of conductor per month. Owing to delay in
securing import licence, the firm did not commence the
supply within the stipulated period. IneSeptember, 1961, they sent
their sample for approval. Subsequently in November, 1961,
they reported that the manufacture of the entire quantity could be
completed by February, 1962, if the department arranged to receive
the supplies in batches of 50/60 miles length. Two consigm:rﬁantg
were arranged to be inspected in January and May, 1962, and ins-
pection of further consignments was waived thereafter. The supply
was completed only in May, 1963, but no penally was imposed, as
the firm attributed the delay in supply to delayed inspection and
approval of the materials. As the excise duty on these conductors
was increased with effect from the 23rd April, 1962, the Board had
to ineur an extra expenditure of about Rs. 23,000.

The Chief Engineer for Electricity explained in March, 1964,
that an officer could not be deputed earlier for inspection oe the
supplies due to administrative difficulties.

(2) The contract for handling coal in the Samayanallur power
station for a period of three years from March, 1960 was given to the
lowest tenderer. The rates quoted in the tender were further got
reduced by negotiations and these reduced rates were incorporated
in the agreement. In September, 1960, the contractor applied for
enhancement of the rates on the ground that there was difficulty
in procuring labour and that he had to retain a large labour
force on account of the inerease in the capacity of the railway siding.
In March, 1961, the Chief Engineer for Electricity sanctioned
increased rates in respect of four out of five items of work specified
in the agreement with retrospective effect from March. 1960. (The
revised rate allowed for one of these four items of work was in excese
of even the rate originally tendered before negotiation). The extra
expenditure due to0 higher ra‘es: llowed worked out to Rs. 48,000
upto the end of March, 1963. The following remarks are made in
this connection:—

(@) The tender conditions provide that the tenderer should
inspect the eite of work and fully acquaint himself with the site
conditions and the quantity of coal to be handled before quoting
his rates. Moreover, in the present case, the work had Ween
awarded to the smme contractor during the preceding three years.

(b) It has been stipulated in the tender notice and gjso in
the agreement that the quantity of coal to be handled might vary
from 0 to 500 tons per day. Between April, 1960 and Decgmber.
1960, the quantity of coal handled exceeded 500 tons only on 12

qccasionsy ~ .



Demecia-

flon o(as

on the 31st
March,
1964, )

Outturn.

OF nﬁrnns;
Y .

. C 260 5,62
.
1,36 6,62
2,78 17,80
.72 3,18
1,40 2,65
1,88 2,27
L]
1,30 6,49
n 7,11 3,7
41 3,0
]
86 1,29
87 4,80
: 59 1,95
AN |
L ]
L ]
b4 1,70
-
95 1,24
.. . -
L ] . £

AUDIT REPORT

Percentage of return
Net profit. on Mean Capital.
‘4 fter Before = After Beforeq‘
charging charging  charging sharging
interest inferest  inferest interest
on on on on
capitas, capital.  capital. capital.
81 1-356 b-46 91
16 45 2:2 6:25
2,25 3,20 10:7 15-3
— 40 — 13 s
— 93 — 43 o e
— 11 —21 v .
— 1,07 —12 v s
— 20 ] 02
74 92 15'26 19
— 37 —15
31 71 363
— 39 —9
— 36 ~— 17 :
L]
— 38 — 10
— 1,33 — 73
L ]
L)
-



88 AUDIT REPORT

84, Government Bus Service, Madras.—(i) Working results.—The
working results of the Government Bus Service, Madras, for the
years from 1961-62 to 1963-64 are com pared below ;:— .

L
1961-62. 1062-63. 1063-64.

1 Fleet strength as on 31st March 3 o 660 694 830
2 Total revenue mileage (in lakhs) o ..®  2,08-39 2,64-58 3,07-20
3 Total receipts (in lakhs of rupees) . - 2,92-16 3,45:10 4,13:00
4 Total expenditure (in lakhs of rupees) 7 2,80-2% 3,44-87 24141
5 Net profit/loss (in lakhs of rupees) .. .. 11:89 P23 s
(loss)®

1-344 1:354  ©1-436

6 Average cost per mile (in rupees)

.
7 Average earning per mile (in rupees) .. 1-401 1:355 1-344

8 Percentage of profit to capital at commence- 35 006 o
ment of the year, .
9 Average vehicle mileage (monthly) .. e 2,776 3,250 3,442

10 Average milcage obtained per litre of fuel

consumed i : (Not available). 2:52

L ]

The loss incurred during the year 1963-64 amounted to
Rs. 28-41 lakhs against a profit of Rs. 0-23 lakh in the previous year.
The loss was attributed mainly to high cost of cperation on account
of increase in the price of fuel (Rs. 15 lakhs), upward revision
in the rates of sules tax and excise duty from March, 1963 (Rs. 20
lakhs) and increase in the taxes on vehicles (Rs. 5 lakhs). The
average earning has shown a reduction of 1-1 paise per mile.
The fares charged by the department have been enhanced with
effect from 1st April, 1964 to meet the increased cost of operation.

(ii) Stores accounts.—(a) The reconciliation of the value of
closing stock of stores according to the priced stores ledgers with
the balances in the general ledgers was in arrears from 1960-61

onwards.

L]
(b) (1) The value of surplus and obsolete spare parts held
in stock on 31st March, 1964 amounted to about Rs. 1:95 lakhs.

(2) The closing stock of tickets included tickets rendered
obsolete due to revision of fares, ete. The cost of printing of these
tickets, which has to be written off, is about Rs. 73,000.

(¢) During the year 1963-64, the asset register in respect of
plant and machinery was written up on the basis of the assets which
were in existence, Difference of Rs, 1-44 lakhs noticed between .
the value shown ¢n the general ledgers and the value according to e
the assets register was charged off to the Revenue account. Orders *®

of Government for the write off are awaited (November, 1964
(iii) Other comments—(a) An express bus service between

Shencottah and Thanjavur is being operated from Septﬂmber: 1962.
In indl the fare for this service, the distance betwgen the two
[ ]



AUDIT REPORT 89

+ stations was adopted as 214-7 miles while the correct distance was
232 miles, This incorrect fixation of fares resulted in loss of revenne
of about Rs. 27,000 upto September, 1964, The department
report&l in November, 1964 that “ steps have been taken to revise
the fares and that the vevised fare table is expected to be given
effect to shortly, ™

(&) In respect of cePtain traffic-inspectors and time-keepers
stationed permanently at the depots in moffusil stations, the
headguarters have been declared as Madras and the staff have been
drawing howse rent allowance at the rates applicable to Madras
Gity, as also night halt allowance. This has resulted in a recwrring
annuad expenditure of about Rs, 5,000.

Pro forma comercial accounts of the department are appended
(Appendix XTI).

i ¢5. State  Tramsport  Department, Kanyakumari — Branch,

Nagercoil.—(i) Working results—The working results of the unit
for the years from 1061-62 to 1063-64 are compared below :—
1961-62.  1062-63. 106364

1 Flegt strength as on 3lat March i g 11 120 130
2 Total revenne mileage (in lakhs) 2 i 50-41 5720 6787
3 Total revenue receipts (in lakhs of rupees) .. aB-15 G706 81:18
4 Total expenditure (in lalhs of rupees) ot 40-34 6161 B1-85
5 Net profit/loss (in lakhs of rupees) .. e 8:81 540 —0:67
(loss).
6 Average cost per mile (in rupees) i b 0-08 1-07 1-21
7-Average earning per mile (in rupees) = 1-15 1:17 1:20
8 Percentage of net profit to capilal at com-
mencement. S wes v .s 115 85 -
9 Average vehicle mileage (per day) .. o 132:3 135:8 1476
10 Average mileage obtained per litre of {Not
fuel L - - . L available) 3-2 31

During the year under review, there was a net loss of
Bws. 0-67 lakh as agaiust a net profit of Rs. 5-45 lakhs in the previous
year. The loss was attributed mainly to high cost of operation on
account of increase in the price of fuel (Rs. 3-5 lakhs), upward revi-
sion in the rates of sales tax and excise duty (Rs. 0:56 lakh) and
increase in the taxes on vehicles, ete, {Rs. 1 lakh). The fares have
been enhanced from the 1st April. 1964, to meet the increased cost
of operation.
(ii) Stores accounts.—(a) The value of stores held exceeded
the reserve stock limit of Rs. 2 lakhs throughout the year and
o rangell from Rs. 5:06 lakhs to Rs. 8:92 lakhs. :
s (b) The value of obsolete spare parts held at the end of
31st March, 1964 amounted to Rs. 58,408,

(iii) Aecident Reserve Fund—No Fund has been created
for the Branch for meeting elaims for compensation by third parties
and the expenditure on this account, as and when incurred, és being

° L



90 AUDIT REPORT

debited to office contingencies,
the Motor Vehicles Third Party Insurance and Accident Raules,
1960, a sum of Rs. 13,000 should have been provided for m t-he

account for the year under review.

(iv) Asset registers.—The asset registers in respect of lands
and buildings have not been maintained ; the compilation of these
registers is reported to be in progress. ¢

Pro forma Commercial accounts of the branch are appeaded
(Appendix XT). . .

L

86. Regional Automobile Workshops.—The Ggvernment Motor
Vehicles Maintenance Organisation comprises four regional work-
shops located at Madras, Thanjavar, Madurai and Salem a.nd a
Central Stores at Madras. The workshops attend to repairs, setvi-
cing and maintenance of Government vehicles and in addition supply
petrol, diesel oil and lubricants to Government Departments. The
organisation was in charge of the Board of Revenue till March, 1964
and was brought under the control of the State Transport degart-
ment with effect from the Ist April, 1964.

The position in regard to the preparation of the accounts and
financial reviews is indicated below :(—

Year in Year for which
Name of the which accounts| Remarks.
workshop. commiis- reviews
sioned. are dus.

(i) Regional work- 1955-56 .. 1060-61 to The reviews for the
shops at Madras 196364, years upto 1959-60
and Thanjavur. showed a net loss of

Rs. 044 lakh,

(ii) Regional work- 1959-60 .. 1959-60 to s @
shops at Madurai 1963-64.
and Salem.

In January, 1962, Government ordered the preparation and
submission of consolidated financial accounts of the workshops to
Audit, The pro forma accounts are yet to be prepared and submitted
to Audit.

(ii) According to the financial rules of Government, purchase
of stores by single tenders might be made in the case of «mall orders
(i.e., where the vatue of the order does not exceed Rs. 500) or when
articles required are of a proprietary character. It war noticed in
Audit that spare parts required by the workshops were ®eing
purchased piecemeal, without assessing the requirements in the
workshops for a reasonable period and inviting open tenderss The

value of gurchases made by three workshops at Madurai, Thanjavur

According to the provisions of .



AUDIT REPORT el

* and Salem during 1963-64 alone worked out to Rs. 7:40 lakhs.
The State Transport Officer reported in May, 1963 that owing to
inadequate powers vested in the Automobile Engineers and the
Board, it was not found possible to obtain the spare parts at com-
petitive rates from the manufacturers.

(iii) The cost of supplies made and services rendered to various
Government departments is recovered by book adjustment. Consi-
derable delays were noticed in the raising of demands and adjust-
ment®f cost. A sum of Rs. 18-58 lakhs relating to the period from
Apri, 1960 mnwards was pending adjustment in respect of the work
done by the workshops at Thanjavur, Madurai and Salem.

87. Scheme for purchase and distribution of chemical fertilisers.—
The scheme, which is financed from loans obtained from the
Govgrnment of India, is administered by the Board of Revenue
(Food Production). The amount of loans obtained from the
Government of India during 1963-64 was Rs. 6,27 lakhs,

(i) The working of the scheme during the year 1963-64
resuléed in a net profit of Rs. 1-53 lekhs as against a net profit of
Rs. 485 lakhs in the previous year, The reduction in net profit
was mainly attributed by the Board to—

(RUPEES
IN LAKHS)

. (a) Increase in establishment charges on account of 0-32
the appointment of a special officer for fertilisers
and his staff.

(b) Increase under interest charges due to a large 4-25
number of short-term loans obtained from the
Government of India; and

(c) Extra transport charges on the movement of 0-87
fertilisers from Thanjavur to Coimbatore for use
on cotton extension schemes.

(iii) The following points were noticed in Audit :—

(@) Outstanding dues.—As on the 31st March, 1964, an
amount of Rs. 1:64 lakhs was pending recovery ; out of which
Rs. 1:22 lakhs related to private parties. Yearwise details of the
dues from private parties are given below:—

¥ . Year. Amount.
: Rs?

- 1959*’60 - - - 13.337

. 1960-61 e e vo 75,331

- 1061-62 5 b “a 14,587

1962-63 ¥ Vb "o 9,319

- 1963“'64 “w - L) 9.129
. L]
‘ °
v



02 AUDIT REPORT

The figure shown against the year 1960-61 includes a
sum of Ks. 72,710 recoverable from a firm towards supplies made
in 1957 by the Regional Director (Food) in excess of the quantity
allotted by the Board. (This was noticed by the Board ohly in.
1960-61 and brought to account in that year.) The recovery is
reported to be pending for want of an issne voucher from the Govern-
ment of India, B

(b) Shortages.— The shortages in stock pending regularisa-
tion (and included in the closing stock as on the 31st March, #964)
amounted to Rs, 6-63 lakhs, This includes a sum of Ree 1-07 lakhs
pending recovery from 1956-57 from a former clearing agent : the.
claim is stated to have been referred to arbitration. .

L
(¢) Losses—Clertain cases of losses which have come to
notice arc indicated helow :—

Serial ! Amount of Remarks. b
number- Nuture of loss. ioss.
RS,

1 Loss noticed during 15,496 The consignments of ammonium sulphate
standardisation of were received in non-standardised bags.
non-standard  bags In gome cases the stocks were not®also
roceived at various immediately weighed on receipt at the
rail heads in Tiru- destination. Out of 1,439 tonnes booked,
chirapalli  distriot according”® to the railway receipt, the
in April, 1963 and shortage noticed after standardisation
May, 1963. was 45 tonnes.

2 Transit losses i 32,086 In respect of imported fertilisers cleared

from Tuticorin harbour, the godown
Superintendent of the Regional Direc-
torato (Food) has been loading the ferti-
lisers into rail. As the loading in wagons
is done outside the railway station
premises and there is no supervision by
the railway staff, the ralways have
refused to give a clear railway receipt
and to entertain claims for transit losses.
On this matter being brought to the
notice of the Government of India, they

agreed in December, 1963, to the posting -

of a tally clerk at the port premises, the
cost being borno by the Government of
India. The tally clerk has not yet been

posted
Pro forma commercial accounts of the scheme are appended

(Appendix XT).

88. Madras Dairy and Milk Project.—The physical targets and
achievements for the year ended the 31st March, 1964 are given

below :— °
= Tarigets. Achievements.
(i) Number of animals to be accommo- * 4,000 - 3,600 o
dated in the colony. : .
(ii) Numberof feeder Milk Co-opera- 400 236 -
tive Societies to be organised
ingthe neighbouring districts,
- .
-
L ] A ' °

) .



AUDIT REPORT

Targets.

(1i1) Average supply of milk from the 21,200 litres,
. licansees in the colony per day.

L]
(iv)  Average supply of milk from the 31,050 litres,
Rural Milkk Co-operative Socie-

ties per day.

(v) Supply of milk from the Istegrated 22,750 litres.
Milk FProjeet, Erode, per day.

(\ri]_ Mills handled and processed at 75,000 litres,

the Central Dairy per day.
®

08

Achievemenis,
13,2562 litres.

N,843 litres.

1,918 litres.

24,013 litres.

The pro forine accounts of the project for the year ended 31st
Margh, 1964 as prepared by the departinent (not yet certified)
showed a net loss of Rs. 40:06 lakhs as against a net loss of Rs, 24-10

lakhs during the previous year.

The loss was mainly due to—

(¢) increased cost of production and low selling priee,

L]
(b) spoilage and spillage of milk, and

(¢) sale of by-products at reduced rates.

(I Sale of milk

%) Buffaloe’s milk
(i)) Cow's milk
A, (i) Toned milk .

Amount of

(IN LAKHS
OF RUPEES)

Remarks.

26:60 The cosk of production and
the selling price during
the last three years are
given below —

Cost of production per litre.  Sale price per litre
= A

1961~ 1962-
62, 63.

BS, RS.
0:93 1-02
0-89 1-08

062

R} r
1963-

64,

117
1-13
0-90

Up to Frmr:
Septem- October
1963. 1963.

0:84 0-94
0-76 0-82

U-56 0-56

-~



% AUDIT REPORT

Amount of D
loss. Remarks.

(IN LAKHS OF ]
RUPEES)

i ction of ghee .. 1.96 32340 kgms. of ghee were

e S = e produced in the Central
Dairy during the year.
The cost of production
of 1 kgm. of ghee®work-
ed out t8 Rs. #3-70
against the sale price of
Rs. 7 per kgm. e

(iii) Production of cream .. 0-14 125 fakhs litres of milk
: (Rs. 60,407) were conver-
ted into cream at aecost
of Rs. 2,852 in the Integ-
rated Dairy Project,
Erode. The value of
cream produced and the
skimmed milk sold was
Rs. 49,176 resulting in a
loss of Rs. 14,083.

(iv) Production of casein .. 0-22 The manufacture of casein
(excluding was undertaken on an
incidental  experimental measure

expendi-  in the Central Dairy.

ture). Out of 65811 litres of
skimmed milk (valued at
Rs. 22,000) 471 kgms.
of casein (of sub-stan-
dard quality) valued at
Rs. 565 was produced.

(v) Production of rose milk. 010 Rose milk was supplied at
the Madras Secretarigt
at Re. 064 per litre
against the cost of pro-
duction of Rs. 1-14 per
litre.

(vi) Spoilage of milk 5 1102 Of this, Rs. 0-90 lakh
related to Central Dairy
and Rs. 0-12 lakh to the
Integrated Dairy Pro-
ject, Erode. The heavy
spoilage at Erod® (2-9

cent of the milk
despatched) was attribu-
ted to breakdowr?® of the
boiler and delay in
receipt of milk, leading to
the plant being run at

, high speeg, etc.
Y



AUDIT REPORT 95
Amount of
loss. Bemarks.
‘e (IN LARKHS OF
RUPEES)

{(vii) Milk found  short in 022 The quantity found short
transit from Erode %o represented 53 per cent
Madras. of the total milk des-
. patched.

(viif) Loss iffmachinery .. 074

(ix) Shortages in distribution. 0-70 As against the permissible

. percentage of 0:25 the

actual quantity lost in
distribution worked out
to 0-28 per cent and 1-69
per cent, respectively
for buffaloes’ milk and

cows' milk,
(x) Bupply of fodder and 0-22 The supply of fodder and
cattle feed to the licen- cattle-feed to the licen-
sees. sees in the Milk Colony

isto be made on a * no-

rofit-no  loss ™ basis.

uring the year fodder
and cattle feed valued at
Rs. 17-57 lakhs were sold
without taking  into
account, the expenditure
on establishment employ-
ed solely for the pur-
pose, resulting in a loss
of about Rs. 22,000.

«xi) Disposal of compost 0-14 During the year a quantity
manure, of 4,725 tons of compost
manure was sold at
Rs. 260 per ton as
against the estimated
cost of production of

Rs. 5:569 per ton.

In July, 1964, the Estimates Committee had observed that (1)
necBssary steps should be taken to reduce the hegvy establishment
and other charges by re.assessing the staffing pattern in the project ;
(2) there was a case for reducing the purchase price of milk allowed
to the licensecs ; and (3) Government might consider the desirability
of incpeasing the sale price of milk in order to reduce the loss. Orders
of Government on their recommendations are awaited (December,
1964). )

L]



96 AUDIT REPORT

The following further points were also noticed :—

(i) The maximum percentage for breakages of bottles has
been fixed as 0:25 in machines and 0-25 in transit. Regisfers
were not maintained till January, 1964 to record the breakage of
bottles in machine and in transit each day, to see whether the actual
breakages were within the permissible limits. The number of
bottles broken or lost during the period ffom April, 1962 to Novem-
ber, 1963 worked out to 2:06 per cent of the bottles handled. The
value of bottles lost in excess of the permissible limit worked eut to

about Rs. 72,000. . .

(ii) Dried skimmed milk powder produced at a cost of Rgg 051
lakh from February to May. 1964 was foupd unsuitable for
preparing toned milk on account of its low solubility. On
bacteriological test, conducted in August, 1963, the entire qua,ntlfy
was found infested and unfit for use.

(iii) During the period from April, 1962 to September, 1963,
instead of buffaloes’ milk, cows’ milk was used for preparation
of toned milk, resulling in a loss of about Rs. 59,000. 3

(iv) In October, 1961,100 tons of milk powder were purchased
from the Maharashtra Government for the manufacture of toned
milk; of this, only 26-5 tons could be used, 47-5 tons were transfer.
red (October 1962) to other Governments (17:5 tons to Andhra
Pradesh Government on loan basis and 30 tons at landed cost
to the Bombay Milk Scheme). Of the quantity of 30 tons sold, 33
tons were reported as spoiled resulting in a loss of about Rs. 3,100.
In June, 1963, the Special Officer for milk reported that the
balance stock of 16 tons valued at Rs. 20,643 was not fit for the
preparation of toned milk. The spoiled stock was issued for
feeding calves in the project. The loss of Rs. 23,743 is yet to be

regularised by Government.

The slow utilisation of milk powder resulting in stock becomin®
surplus was attributed to the delay in the commissioning of the

Central Dairy.

(v) The failure to ascertain the solvency of the bidders and
to execute agreements in the proper form while leasing out the
rights to enjoy the usufructs of frees in the Milk Colony in 1960-
61, resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs, 13,508. The Government
Pleader informed the Milk Commissioner in November, 1963, that
the agreements egecuted were defective and not in proper ®Hrm
and there was no possibility of recovering the dues by instituting
& suit.

*

(vi) (@) In October, 1962, the Government sanctioned the
construction of a workshop with garages and service statlon to
attend L the repairs of the fransport vehicles belonging to the

H L]

L]
- ’ )



AUDIT REPORT 97

project. The workshop completed in Jauuary, 1963 at a cost of
abopt Rs. 3 lakhs, has not yet been commissioned. Plant and
machery of the value of Rs. 20,000 purchased between Mareh,
1963 to October, 1963 are also lying unutilised.

(b) Of the 34 vehicles belonging to the project, 19 were
on voad (July, 1964), 10 vmder repairs for periods m.ngmtr upto
two years and five were to be condemned. including 2 ‘Tempo’
three- yheelers purchased in 1960 at a cost of Rs. 18,242 and used
for a |)e| dod m‘ two years only.

(vii) A hospital constructed at a cost of Rs. 1-25 lakhs in the
Milk Tolony in 1962 has not yet been opened (August, 1964).
L]

(viii) Pending the commissioning of the dairy sanctioned
andgg the Integrated Dairy Scheme at Erode. milk purchased is
being pasteurised in a private dairy (on payment of hire charges)
before being transported to Madras City. A boiler purchased at a
cost of Rs. 0-16 lakh was installed in July. 1963 in the private dairy
but it went out of order in September, 1963. The boiler is vet to be
repafted and put into use.

(ix) Land and building valued at Rs. 17,500 belonging to
Public Works department were acquired and machinery valued
at about Rs. 80,000 were purchased between Aungust, 1962 and
February, 1964 for the chilling centre at Kumarapalayam. An
agreement was also entered into with the State Electricity Board
guaranteeing to pay the minimum tariff charges at Rs. 2,500 per
annum for a period of ten years for extending the supply lines to the
centre. However, in September, 1964, proposals were submitted
to Government to shift the location of the centre from
Kumarapalayam to Ootacamund.

The draft paragraph was sent to Government in December,
1964 ; their reply is awaited. (February. 1965).
L ]

89. Batra payment—On the introduction of metric system of
weights and measures from the 1st October, 1960, Government
tixed the purchase price of milk from the licensees in the
Madras Dairy and Milk Project in terms of litres. During the period
from October, 1960 to November. 1963, however, milk was purcha-
sed by weight in kilogram and paid for at the rate fixed per litre,
adopting 1 kgm. as equivalent to 1 litre. This resulted in an excess
payment of Rs. 1-92 lakhs (approximately). From November 1963,
the @epartment has adopted the correct conversion ratio of 0-975
litre as equivalent to 1 kgm. for this purpose. *

G8vernment stated in October, 1964 that payment was made
without observing the conversion ratio as it was not accepted
by the licensees and as the department was unable to make weigh-
ments in balances having dials showing both litres and k}logra.ma
dge to shorsage of such balances.

. 7

N



[ AUDIT REPORT

90. Tool room shops.-—With a view to providing tool room facili-
ties to the industrial units in the Industrial Estates and for manu-
facturing special dies and tools, tool room shops have been Set up
at several places in the State. As at the end of March, 1964, such
shops have been functioning in 5 places. The following table
shows the working results of the shopseduring the year 1963-64 :—

Neame of the unit. Year of Value of Sales and Net
commencement, outluen., services. p’oﬁl -+
® Net lass—

(15 naxus o mupdes)

.
Tool Room Shop, Guindy .. October, 1957 .. 2:20 317 « 4 027
Tool Room Shop, Erode .. BSeptumber, 1958, 714 7-61 0,60
Tool Room Shop, Tiru- April, 1961 i 371 356 — 020
chirappalli.
Tool Room Shop, Pettai .. July, 1961 o 170 2-30 — 0:38
Tool Room Shop, Virudhu- January, 1962 .. 1-95 209 == 9-39
nagar.

The units at Tiruchirappalli, Pettai and Virudhunagar have
been working at loss since their inception, the cumulative loss to
end of March, 1964 being about Rs. 2 lakhs. The losses have been
attributed to the units working below ecapacity resulting in non-
recovery in full of overhead expenses.

The following further points were noticed :-

(@) In the tool room shops at Guindy and Virudhunagar,
machinery valued at Rs. 17.000 purchased in November. 1961 and
December. 1963 were lying idle (October, 1964).

(b) Shortages in stock to the extent of Rs. 17,200 were reported
in the Tool Room Shop, Pettai, when a new store-keeper took charge
in May, 1964 ; these are pending regularisation (October, 1964).

(c) Finished goods valued at about Rs. 72,000 are lying
without demand for over a year in the shops at Erode and Guindy.
The value of raw materials held in stock in the Erode workshop
without issue for more than two years amounted to about Rs. 52,100.

91. Wool processing centre, Vinnamangalam.—(i) The Wool
Processing Centre at Vinnamangalam was started in December,® 960
as a joint ventm® of the Madrasand Mysore State (lovernments,
with financial assistance in the shape of loan by Guvermngnt of
India, with the object of maintaining standard quality of woollen
products by supplying graded and scientifically processed wool to
the drugget manufacturers and exporters. The profit or loss is
shared u} equal proportions by the Governments of Madras and
Mysore. & '

L ] . > ’. *
» .
: : .



AUDIT REPORT 99

(ii) The unit has han working at loss since its commencement
as the gale pries fixed doos not cover even the manufactnring cost.
The total loss to end of 1963-64 amounts to Rs. 4:06 lakhs. Some °
particulars of working results are given in the table below —

e 1961-62 1962-63 196364
- (IN LAKHS OF RUPHES)

s )
Output during the year = 1-43 0-55 124
Sales dﬁring the year .. in 0-36 0-55 1-10
Closing stock and its percentage 0-72 0-38 0-43

to sales. (200 per ecent) (68 per cent) (39 per cent)
“Loss and its percentage to turn- 135 138 1-33

over. (380 per cent) (246 per cent) (120 per cent)
Total overhead charges s 1-46 1:51 1-50

L]

(iif) Depreciation to the extent of Rs. 19,395 in respect of 5
machines (value: Rs. 2-29 lakhs) was not charged in the
manufacturing account during 1963-64 on the ground that they
were idle, Taking this into account, the loss during the year
would be Rs. 1-:52 lakhs.

(iv) The actual produetion in relation t6 the annual target of
4,561,450 kgms. during the last three years was as follows :—

KILOGRAME,
1961-62 - o 50,034 (11 per cent).
1962-63 9% P 4596 (1 per cent).
9 196364 v s 56,660 (12 per cent).

It is seen that the unit is working much below its capacity
due to lack of demand for its produets and that out of 7 machines
(value : Rs. 2-78 lakhs), only two machines (value Rs. 0-49 lakh) are
being employed for washing the wool, there being no demand for
fully processed wool. The poor demd.nd has been attributed by
the Director of Industries to slump in the drugget trade and high
cost of processed wool.

L]
. (v) As a result of stoppage ol dyeing of wool due to poor
demand. chemicals valued at Rs. 20,000 are lying in stock from
1961-62. Dyed wool valued at Rs. 7,140 processed in 1961-62
also awaits disposal.

Fro forma comwmercial accounts of the concern wre appended ‘
(Ayfpendix x1,)
L » 7%‘ . § . -.
[ . L =
. L
. .



100

AUDIT REPORT

92. Awvoidable expenditure.—The State Government approved in

1961 and 1962 the programme of expansion of three existing indus-

. trial units with a view to meeting the increased demand for their
produets. The additional production envisaged has not yet (August,

1964) materialised due to delay in implementing the schemes. It

is seen that the staff sanctioned for the expansion programmes
(production assistants, foremien, mechanics, ete.) have been em-
ployed in advance, in these units; the expenditure on thgir pay

and allowances till August, 1964 amounts to Rs. 42,000. Degtails

of these cases are given below :

Date of

scheme.

Non-recurring
expnditure on
bu.ldings,
Name of Unit. sanction machinery, clc.

Of the: Ay oAy - RO,

Eati-

mate.

1 Ceram ¢ Centre, March,
Vryiddha- 1961.
chalam,

2 AModel Bolts and November,

Nuts  Unit, 1961.
Irode.

3 Pilot scheme for July,
distribution of  1962.
ploughs
in the Farm 4
Implemen's
Unit, Tiruchi-
rapalli.

Actuals,

(IN LAKHS O¥

RUPEES)

10-58 247
1:34 0-07
2:42  1:92

93. Injudicious purchase of machinery.—In several small scale
. industrial units, plant and machinery purchased prigr to 1960 for
gpecific schemes were lying unutilised. It would appear that

- L]

Ezpendgure
on staff.
When .
Jirst  _Amount.
employed.
RS,
&

May, 6,000 The construetion

1961, of the bulding
is yet to be
completed and
machinery
valued
Re, 0-96 la.kh
purchased
during the
period from
Doeember, 1961
to June, 1964
remain idle.

Jan- 21,797 (ut of 6 machines
uary. and equipmeft
1962, valued at

Re, 69,000, only
2 machines
costing

Rs, 7,426 have
so far been
purchased.

Octo- 13,785 Power wiring is
ber, sill to be
1962, ca ried Sub and

raw materials *
have not been ®
pumha.aed.
. '. L L
° ]

.



AUDIT REPORT 101
; purchases were made without reference to actual requirements.
A few such cases are given below —
A 2

. $
Serial number and Deseription of Value|Date
name of the indusirial plant and machi- of purchase. Remarks.
ﬂﬂf-!- nery-

(i) Cyele Assembly Air eircwlating Rs. 32,626 As there is no pros-
Unit, Thanin- and salt February pret of the machines
yur. bath forna- and M rch, beirg utilised in the
& ras, 1940, unit, their tranafor

to other units is
L4 . reported  to
under consider-
A ation.

e Tlectric heat Rsa. 68,452 The machines were
treatment February transferred m Dee-
furnace, grin- 1959 +to ember, 1962 to Tool

- .e dn s, -haping February Room  Shop,
mchine and 1960. Th njavur, but are
hardness tes= yet to be commis-
ter. sioned.

(i) General Purpose Air.circulating ~ Rs. 19,719 The machine is kept
e Enginesring machine. July, 1960 idle sinen erection.
‘Workshop, The proposal to
Vellore. transfer it to
Coimbatore is

repor ed to be
under cons dera-

tion.
(iti) Tool Room Shop, Schmit and Rs. 15,168 The furnace was
Guindy. Apnlt-elects October, transferred  from
ricallv heated 1957. Farm Implements
furnace. Unit, Tiruchira-

ppalli where it was
not used. It is kept
idle in the Tool
Room Shop also,
as it iz toy big for
economical use.
(iv) Farm  TImple. Brayshaw oven  Rs. 11,454 The furnaco is kept
ments  Unit, furnace. D ecem- idls and is proposed
Tiruchirappalli. ber, 1957. to be transferred to
Forge and Heat
Treatment Shop,
Coimhtore, which
has not yet been

comamissioned,
(v) Textile Ml Brayshaw air- _lip. 19,3(_)3 Jobs requiring the
Parts  Unit, recireulation March, use of the machine
Madurai. furnave, 1968, are reported to be

not forthcoming.

94® Small Scale Industrial Units —Ouistanding dues.—Under the

®, rules framed by Government, sales are generally t& be effected on

pa,yme.nt of cost, Credit sales are, however, permitted to reputed

and longstanding customers and local bodies. The outstanding

dues as at the end of August, 1964, in respect of sales made to end

of 19083-64 amounted Rs. 1,04 lakhs; of this an amount of

Rs. 46 lakhs was due from private parties, Details are given in
Appendix XM,

= Ol ea .

™ . L]



102 AUDIT REPORT

According to ordersissued by Government in July, 1962, penal
interest at 61 per cent should be charged on all amounts outstagding
for over three months. In séveral units, the penal interest ®#as not
levied ; the revenue forgone in respect of five units (for which, the
particulars were available) was Rs. 9.350.

. L
SEoTION K

INVESTMENTS AND GUARANTEES BY THE STATE
GOVERNMENT .

05, Investments of Government.—(1) The figures of inveséments
by the State Government in shares of Stataitory Corporations,
Government. Companies, Joint Stock Companies. Co-operative
Banks, Institutions. etc.. at the end of the last three years are
shown below :—

Statutory
Corporations, C'o-operative
(fovernment Companies Instig
and Joint Stock tutions.
Companies.

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

1961-62 8l N 1,78-73 4,76-38
1962-63 ot £5 1,79-24 5,86-08
196364 o o 1.88:05 6.88:94

The amount of dividend credited during 1963-64 amounted
to Re. 8:57 lakhs as indicated below :

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

Joint Stock Companies s N, . 0-78
(Government investment : Rs. 38-85 lakhs)
Co-operative Tnstitutions .. .. .. 7-79 ¥

(ii) Joint Stock Companies.—(a) In March, 1964, the State
Government paid a sum of Rs. 1-28 lakhs towards share capital
in the Banana and Fruit Development Corporation Limited. The
certificate of commencement of business was given by the Company
Law Administration in June, 1964. The shares have not been
allotted so far and the company has not yet started funectioning
(October, 1964). The withdrawal of funds in March, 1364 in
advance of quirements would appear to have been made to e
avoid lapse nfl'-gbudget grant. 0

(b) Five companies in which the investment amoumted to
Rs. 25-88 lakhs have not given any return for three years or more.

! (iii) Co-operative Institutions—(a) Co-operative Sugar “Mills —
The Government’s investment as at the end of 1963-64 in six sugar
mills amounted to Rs. 1,27-50 lakhs. There has Meen no refurn

. '.



AUDIT REPORT 103

on the shares held by Government in these institutions. Some
poipts noticed during the review of the accounts of a few mills are
mentfoned below :—

. (1) The Maduranthakam Co-operative Sugar Mills.—
Out, of the paid-up capital of Rs. 53:67 lakhs, Government share-
holding amounted to Rs. 0 lakhs. The mill incurred loss year
after year, the cumulative loss to end of 1062-63 being Rs. 28
lalkhs.

, The mill could not repay a short term loan of
Rs. 20 lakhs obtained from the Madras State Co-operative Bank
in Dgeember, 1962. The Refinance Corporation declined to sanetion
the block loan applied for by the mill and the Industrial Finance
Corporation (which had already advanced a loan of Rs. 56 lakhs
and had a first charge on the assets) did not agree to the creation
of 4°second charge on the assets of the mill as the written-down
value of the assets would not provide for 40 per cent margin over
the liability of the mill to the Corporation. In June, 1964, the
mill obtained a loan of Rs. 25 lakhs from the State Co-operative
Bank on the strength of Government’s guarantee for the repayment
of loan with interest.

(2) The Amaravathy Co-operative Sugar Mill sustained
a net loss of Rs. 2:35 lakhs to end of 1961-62, up to which period
only the certified accounts are available.

Out of the paid-up capital of Rs. 42:60 lukhs, Govern-
ment shareholding amounted to Rs. 20 lakhs.

(b) From a review of the accounts of co-operative societies
in five selected districts, it is seen that some have been running at
loss for over three years continuously as indicated below :—

Amount Loss
= Number invested incurred
Oategory of societies. of by during the
socteties. Govern- period from
ment. 1960-61
to 1962-63.
(IN LAKHS or nmﬁs).
1. Agricultural Banks o ! S 24 2-85 252
2, Other Credib Societies .. . - 20 086 0:95
3. Marketing Societies 7 6-49 6-18
4. Mfllt.i-purpoee Co-operative Socicties .. 8 0:37 037

® (¢) The accounts of the co-operative institutions are audited
by persons authorised by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies
and the cost of audit recovered from the institutions concerned. The
audit is required to be completed within one year from the date of
closure of the accounts. As at the end of September, 1964, the



104 AUDIT REPORT

accounts of 351 societies for the vear 1962-63 remained to be
audited ; on the same date a sum of Re. 2:94 lakhs was penqmg
covery towards cost of aundit,

(iv) The details of investments as on the 31st March, 1964 are
given in Statement No. 14 on pages I%R~14.) of the State Finance
Accounts, 1963—64.,

96. Guarantees given by the State Government—The _State
Government have given guarantees in respect of share capital and
loans raised by Statutory Corporations, Governmenf Companies,
Co-operative Institutions, ete., to the extent of Rs. 9111 groves
to end of 1963-64. Brief parttculm's are given bglow :—

Mazimum amount Sum guaranteed
quaranteed as on oulstanding pp
Institution on whose behalf r A — r A —,
quarantes was given. 3lst 31st 31st 3lst
March, March, March, March,
1963, 1964. 1963. 1964,

(IN ORORES OF RUPEES)

L
1. Statutory Corporation i = 10-89 15-10 10:89 15.10
2. Government Companies .. e 10-61 15-96 9:03 14-38
3. Co-operative Institutions .. 5 47-568 56-20 26-10 27-97
4, Joint Stock Companies .. . 3-85 3:85 3:84 3-84
Total .. 72:93 01-11 40-86 61-29

More details are given in Statement No. 6 on pages 37-38 of the
State Finance Accounts, 1963—64,

“»



CHAPTER IX
AUDIT OF GRANTS-IN-AID

L]

97. The total amount of grants-in-aid paid by the State Govern-
ment to local bodies during 1963-64 was about Rs. 30-11 erores and
this represented 22 per cent of the total revenue expenditure during
the year. 'The expenditure out of grants paid to local bodios is
audited by the Examiner of Local Fund Aeccounts. who is under the
administrative control of the Finance department. Certain points
noticed during thetest-check of sanctions conducted by the Audit
office and points reported by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts
are indicated in the succeeding paragraphs.

98. (i) Grants-in-aid to Panchayat Union Councils.—Under
gection 66 of the Madras Panchayats Aet, 1958, the Panchayat Union
Councils have been entrusted with the execution of the National
Exténsion Service of the Community Development Programme
including in particnlar, all measures relating to the development of
agricvlture, animal hushandry and village industries. Government
assistance for executing the scheme is given in the shape of grants-
in-aid subject to the fulfilment of the prescribed conditions. During
a test-check in 49 out of 59 offices of the sanctions to grants-in-
aid accorded during the years 1961-62 to 1963-64, it was noticed
that there had been overpayments of grants to the extent of
Rs. 11:88 lakhs as indicated below :—

Purpose of grani. Amount of

overpayment,

(TN LAKHS

OF RUPEES)
- Yillage works e o - G.16
Social education. maternity and child 1-27

welfare.

Agriculture .. L s o 1-06
Other cases .. = v s 3:39

Total .. 11-88

The excess payments had occurred as a result of (i) inelusion of
inadmissible items for purposes of grant, (ii) payment of grant
twic® in respect of the same period, (iii) payment of grant in excess
of the prescribed limit, (iv) non-compliance wilh the prescribed
condigions and (v) arithmetical inaccuracies.

The overpayments remain to be rogularised.

(i) Irregular payments.—According to the orders issued by
Government in July, 1960, subsidy to the extent of 50 per cent of
cast was adwissible to Panchayat Unions in respect of vegetahle



106 ATDIT REPORT

seeds, fruit seedlings and cocount and cashewnut seedlings procured
by them and distributed at half-cost to private individuals. The
pattern of assistance was revised by Government in September,
1961 and the revised pattern did not provide for distribution of
coconut seedlings at subsidised cost. During a test-check of the
accounts of Panchayat Unions, it was noticed that 50 per cent
subsidy had been allowed in respect of the sale of coconut seedlings
also. The subsidy thus paid to 33 Panchayat Unions during the
period from September, 1961 to September, 1964, amounted to
Rs. 65,619. .

(iii) Sale of paddy end other seeds.—(a) Quality paddy, and
other seeds are procured {from seed farms , (both State and
private) and supplied to the ryots at subsidised cost, Certain
losses noticed during a test-check conducted by Audit between
April, 1963, and September 1964 and losses reported by “the
Examiner of Local Fund Accounts are indicated below:—

Noticed by  Reported by

Particulars of losses. Audit the FEzxa-
office. miner®  of
Local Fund
Accounts.
RS. RS,
(i) The subsidy admissible on sale of green 1,870*

manure seeds was reduced from 30 per cent
to 20 per cent by an order of Government,
dated the 26th July, 1960. The subsidy was
further reduced to 15 per cent by an order
dated 11th June, 1962. There were delays in
communicating these orders by the Director
of Agriculture to his subordinates ; the delays
ranged upto three months. This resulted in
the earlier higher rates of subsidy being allow-
ed to the ryots. .

(ii) Loss due to sale of seeds at rates 12,483 4,244
lower than the approved rates and incorrect
fixation of rates.

Total .. 14353 4,244

* The loss for the entire State has been assessed by the department as
Rs. 12,546 ; of this a sum of Rz, 10,526 has bean written off by Government in
Septewber, 1064, .

L]

(b) The scheme for procurement and distribution of green
manure seeds was entrusted to Panchayat Unions from the 1st ®\pril,
1963, and the stock of seeds held by the Agriculture department on
that date was transferred to them subject to recovery of cost. An
amount of Rs. 1-16 lakhs is still pending recovery on this account

from 82 Panchayat Unions (October, 1964), - =
> - - 4 L ]
. ¢° \
L] .
b L



AUDIT REPORT 107

99, Grants-in-aid to educational institutions.—During the test-check
between October, 1963 and November, 1964, of the accounts in the
olfiees of the District Educational Officers and the Director of Public
Instruction, the following irregularities involving overpayments/
irregular payments of grants amounting to Rs. 14:30 lakhs
came to notice. Out of this, amounts totalling Rs. 9-08 lakhs were
pending recovery at the énd of November, 1964,

Nature of irreqularity. Amount.

. (1N THOU-
SANDS OF
o RUPEES.)

1. Grants sqpetioned by the District Educational Officers.

(a) Teaching grants—

(@) Grants admitted on cost of staff in excess of the 7.27:35
preseribed strength/scale of pay.
(i1) Arithmetical inaccuracies and other omissions . | 24.20)

(b) Maintenance grant—
Arithmetical inaccuracies, inclusion of inadmissible 31-65
items for purpose of Government grants, ete.
(e) Grants for the scheme for swpply of school meals—
(i) Overpayment of grantdue to inclusion of cost of 2428

¢CARE’ articles (supplied free of cost) in total
expenditure.

{u) Advance grants not adjusted i : 62:29

" (iii) Grant not restricted to 6 paise per meal or e\peudl 3-83
ture in excess of 4 paise, whichever is less.

(iv) Number of meals not restricted to 200 per pupil 7-96
in & year.

(v) Overpayments on account of arithmetical mistakes 21-84

and other reasons.
(d) Fee concession grant—
Grants admitted in excess of the prescribed limits .. 28:44

IT. Grants sanctioned by the Director of Public Instruc-
tion to colleges and other educational institutions.

(i) Grants admitted on cost of staff in excess of preseribed 3917
strength.

(ii) Imcorrect computation of income o 75 A 3,07-12

(ii1) Inelusion of inadmissible items X X . 7-85

(iv® Compensation for loss in fee income in inadmissi- 50-02
ble cases. e

(v) Building grant overpaid without taking into account 44-58
deviations.

(vi) Arithmetical inaccuracies and other reasons 2 49-12

Overpayments and irregular ps.}, ments pointed out during
J960-61 apd 1962-63 involving Rs, 1:32 lakhs fmll remain to he

. ;



108 ATDIT REPORT

100. Grants to local bodies.—On the basis of information furnished
to Aundit in Augnst, 1964, the total amount held under objection Ry
the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts due to grants found inadenis-
gible or drawn in excess of requirements and for other reasons
amounted to Rs. 1.93:85 lakhs as indicated below :—

Department which administers the . Upto
qrant. A

e Rl
1961-62. 1962-63.
(IN LAKHS @F RUPEES.)

Rural Development and Loecal Administration. 16-19 10:74
Education o e o o o 44-40 1,18:86
Health .. A - o\ e o, e3-93 2:99
Others o o o A = 1-74 itk

Total .. 66-26 1,27-59

(i) The amounts drawn in excess of requirements were
particularly heavy in the case of grants-in-aid administered by the
Education department, and were mainly due to the failure of the
department to restrict the release of the grant to the amount likely
to be spent, during the year. The number of Panchayat Unions
in respect of which the excess drawal amounted to over Rs. 50,000
in each case and the total amount involved are indicated below :(—

Amount
Total unutilised
Purpose of grant. Number of amount of as on the
Panchayat grant 3lst March.

Unions. disbursed. 1963.

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
Local Education grant = 39 1,20-30 36-38
Net cost grant & - 11 31-28 75
School Meals grant .. o 4 4-50 2:79

(iii) Particulars of a few cases where the grants disbursed
were found inadmissible are indicated below :—

Amount

Serial number and name overdrawn. Remarks.

of the local body.
RS,

(a) Madura-nt-im.kam. n 15,651 Under the village works 1?:‘0-
Panchayat (1962-G3) gramme, financial assistance is
Union. admissible towards laying of gew

roads and streets. The grant was,

however, paid for meeting

expenditure incurred on improve-

ment to existing roads and streets

also, S P

. . N
[ ] ‘ e ..

] L]



AUDIT REPOBI 108

Serial number and Amount
nomg of the local body. Overdrawn.

L s
(h) Andipatti Pancha- 16,200
vat Union. (196£-63)
L]
L]
(c) Munichimi Pancha- 4,000
yat Union. (March,
1963).
(d) Thallakulam Pan- 5,094
chayat Union. (March,
1963).
(e) Corporation of 53,149
Madras. (March,
1963).
]
L]

In September,

According to the

The expenditure

Remarks.

1962, the Collector
of Madurai accorded sanction for
the payment of local cess
surcharge  matching grant at
Bs. 10,800 per quarter. Against
a sum of Rs. 21,600 admissible
for the first two quarters of
1962-63, a sum of Rs. 5400 only
was claimed by the Panchayat
Union and this amount was paid
in October, 1962. The balance
amount (Rs. 16.200) was claimed
and paid twice in November,
1962 and again in March, 1963
resulting in an excess payment
of Rs. 16,200,

instructions
issued by Government in TFeb-
ruary, 1962, the grant was to be
utilised for meeting the cost of
the books to be distributed to
libraries. The books were,
however, distributed to Social
Education Centres.

amounting  to
Rs. 5,094 incurred on road and
Wa.ter—sup{;ly works  was  re-
imbursed by Government in April
and May, 1962. The same ex-
penditure was included by the
Panchayat Union Commissioner
again in an account rendered in
March, 1963 for an advance grant
drawn by the local body in
October, 1962 thus causing a
double payment of Rs. 5,094.

Out of a grant of Rs. 14-52 lakhs

drawn during 1962-63 for impro-
vements to trunk roads, an amount
of Rs. 53,149 became due for
refund on accqnt of excess pay-
ments to contractors mainly due to
irregular fixation of rates.

tiv) The financial assistance to the Panchayat Unions for
implementation of development schemes is given in the shape of

grants-in-aid on post-execution basis.

In certain cases, advance

grantyp were sanctioned during 1962-63, subject to the condition
L ]



110 AUDIT ‘REPORT

that the amount should be utilised before the close of the year
and further reimbursement of the expenditure on the schgmts
would be made after the advances sanctioned were fully utilised.
In the following cases, either the expenditure was reimbursetl
without adjusting the advance, or the advances remained entirely

or partly unutilised :— y

Name of the Amount of

panchayal advance
’ union Month of Remarks, ®
Purpose of grant.  drawal.
[ ]
RS. -

Kini.‘f_‘_“'_ o R lU,UU_U The entire expenditure of Rs. 8,366
Grant for ond October. incurred by the panchayat union avas

works. 1962, reimbursed to it in March, 1963 and

June, 1963, withont adjusting the
expenditure against the advance.

Talaivasal i 10,000 The actual expenditure incumed

Grant for Agﬁ- December. from time to time was reimbursed

culture schemes. 1961. without adjusting it against the
advance.

Arantangi n 10,000 The actual expenditure of

Grant for Agri- 1961-62. Rs. 38,234 incurred during 1961-62

culture schemes. and 1962-63 was  reimbursed

fully without adjusting the advande.

Melpuram 2 30,000 An expenditure of Rs. 2,002
Grants for Agri- November, incurred in March, 1963 on an
culture gchemeq 1962, agriculture scheme was reimbur-
and road and sed without adjusting it against the
water-supply advance. Out of the advance of
works. Rs. 30,000 a sum of Rs. 15,472 has
been utilised and the balance remains
to be refunded.
Ka.mmapumm 7 10,000 An  expenditure of Rs. 11,420
Grant for Agri-  1961-62. incurred during 1962-63  was
culture schemes. reimbursed fully without adjusting
the advance.

101. Grants-in-aid paid to former district boards.—The ad hoc
committee appointed in February, 1963 by Government for se®le-
ment of objectiofis relating to the defunct district boards has
reported up to March, 1964 that a net amount of Rs. 5-65 lakhs
has been overdrawn to end of 1961-62 by 9 district boards. Govern-
ment have issued instructions that the amounts due to them in
these cases may be included in the statement of assets and liabilities
of the district boards concerned, pending final settlement of their

assets and liabilities. .
L ] \ ¢
- ™Y L
» ' .
] L]
* [ ]



AUDIT REPORT ; 111

102. Utilisation certificates.—In 245 cases involving total grants
of Rse41-28 lakhs disbursed to end of 1963-64, certificates that the
grants have been utilised for the purposes intended have not been
furfiished to Audit (December, 1964) as indicated below : —

L]
Departiment. Year for Number of Amount.
which due.  certificates.
e (1IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
Education and Public Health. 1961-62 to 6 3432
® 1963-64
Food and Agricultur® . . .. 1962-63 and 7 0-24
1963-64
Home, .. > e .. 1961-62 and 34 271
1962-63
Industries, Labour and Co- 1960-61 to 136 401
operation. 196364

In addition, certificates in respect of the grants totalling Rs. 40-49
crores disbursed during the period from 1959-60 to 1963-64,
to aided educational institutions and to mid-day meal centres have
also not been furnished to Audit (December, 1964). According to
orders of the Government (February, 1963), a consolidated certi-
ficate in respect of these grants is to be furnished by the Director
of P}lblic Instruection. -

‘ [ ]
: .
[ ] . .‘ . .



CHAPTER X :
MISAPPROPRIATION, POSSES, ETC.

103. (i) Misappropriations.—(a) In paragraph 92 of the Audit
Report, 1964. it was mentioned that 389 cases of misappropriation
and defaleation of Government money, involving a total amount
of Rs. 9-55 lakhs, were pending finalisation as at the end of
1962-63. 195 further cases involving Rs. 2:44 lakhs were
reported to Audit during April, 1963 to November, 1964. In
22 of these cases, the preliminary reports of the loss were gent to
Audit after three months to over two years, though the finaheial
rules require that such reports should be sent immediately after
the occurrence of the event.

As in December, 1964, 458 cases involving Rs. 10:65 lakhs®%vere
pending finalisation. The departmentwise and the yearwise details
of the outstanding cases are given in Appendix XIII. An analysis
of the cases pending for move than five years is given below :—

Revenue Other
Department. departments.
Number Number
Reasons. of of
cases. Ccases,
Amount. Amount.
RS. RS.
1 Awaiting investigation .. = e - - 1 ‘.
728 o
2 Awaiting action for laxity of supervision .. .. 15 S
43,803 1,012
3 Awaiting write-off orders ia e 14 1
60,129 17,884
4 Pending in courts i e i o % 2
5,276 _
5 Pending for want of recovery .. F s o 53 8
—
. 1,51,466 37,184
6 Pending for want of information regarding recovery .. 2 =
1,708
87 * 11
Yotal ..  2,63,110 56,080
° \ S .
L] L ]
. e°
L] L]
-



o

AUDIT REPORT 113

(b) In addition, 83 cases (Rs. 1:87 lakhs) of shortuges and
theft of stores, damages to vehicles, ete., reported to end of 1963-64
were pending finalisation ; of these 56 cases involving Rs. 1:05 lakhs
related to the Agriculture Department.

.

(i) Losses written-off —During the year 1963-64. miscellaneous
losses, ete., totalling Rs. 29:48 lakhs (728 cases) were written off
by Government and other subordinate authorities. These include
50 cases involving sums exceeding Rs. 10,000 in each case, amounting
to Rs. 10-23 lakhs. Brief particulars of some of these cases are
given in Appendix XIV.

.
.
-
L]
L ]
L ]
.
']
-
L]
L]
.
L ]
. . ® .
] +
. [ ]
L]
- . .



CHAPTER X1 .

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBJECTIONS AND INSPECTION REPORTS

104. Outstanding Audit Objections.—(w) The number of audit objec-
tions raised in Central Audit (other than those reported through
inspection reports) pertaining to the period upto the 31st March,
1964, awaiting settlement by departmental officers as in October,
1964 was 37,919 items involving a total amount of Rs. £0-78 crores.

Year wise analysis of oufstanding objections is given belew :—

L]
Number of Amount.
Year, ibems.

(IN CRORES OF RUPEES)

1959-60 and earlier years .. 4,754 0-93
1960-61 e s : 3,982 0-84
1961-62 . o wi 5,392 1.79
1962-63 o 1 5 7,619 271
196364 & &% L 16,272 451

Reports of outstanding audit objections are forwarded half-
vearly to the heads of departments for taking steps to exyedite
their settlement. With the lapse of time it becomes more difficult
for the departments to settle the objections mainly on accourt of
difficulty in locating the relevant records: for instance, in August,
1963, Government had to waive, as a special case, the production
of sub-vouchers and stamped receipts in support of a payment of
Rs. 5,680 made in 1955-56 in Koilpatti Block, Tirunelveli district
as the relevant records were not available in the Block office.

Departmentwise and yearwise analysis and nature of the
items held under objection are given in Appendix XV.

(6) The more important types of objections are indicated
below :—
(1) Non-submission of detailed contingent bills (Rs. 272-66
lakhs).—The amounts helds under objection for want of detailed
contingent bills represent, advances drawn by disbursing officers

on abstract bills to meet certain types of contingent ex&nsea, .
L ]

for which detgiled accounts counter-signed by the con

authority in token of approval to incurring of the expendituree
have not been furnished to Audit. The rules require that the
detailed bill should reach the Audit Office not later than one month
from the date of drawal of an abstract bill. Detailed bills
in 3,086 cases involving Rs. 65-37 lakhs have, however, not been
furnished for over three years.

‘.



AUDIT REPORT 116

Yearwise analysis of amounts drawn on abstract bills out-
standing for want of detailed countersigned bills is given below :—

* e Year. Nuwmber of Amount.
iteans.
3 (IN LAKHS O¥
RUPEES)
1959-60 and earlier years .. 1,930 3917
1960-61 o o 5 1,156 26:70
1961-62 A1 AL i 1,821 4708
1962-63% e o o 2,316 49-04
1963-64 e i i 4,813 110-67
The non-gubmission of detailed contingent bills for long
periods must be regarded as a serious lapse as no audit scrutiny
can be exercised in the absence of these essential documents and
* e thet is a likelihood of serious irregularities remaining undetected
for long periods.
(i1) Non-receipt of wvouchers in support of payments made at
T'reasuries, Public Works and Forest divisions.—Yearwise analysi
of the number of items and the amount held under objection pertain-
ing to the period upto March, 1964, awaiting settlement as in October,
1964, is given below :-
Year, Number of Amount.
items.
(IN LAKHS OF
u RUPEES)
.
195060 and earlier years . 465 34-61
, 1960-61 STy <A AR 246 22.98
td 1961-62 o o = 335 46-14
g 1962-63 T o 680 1,34-18
1963-64 55 i N 1,405 60-14
Total .. 3,131 2,08-05%
L W
* Treasuries = o ia 2,66-39
Public Works divisions ars 2474
Forest divisions o L G-92

The inordinate delay in furnishing vouchers in support of
payments results in large amounts of expenditure esesping sudit
scrutiny for long periods and there is likelihood of serious irregu-
larities remaining unnoticed.

. 5. Outstanding Inspection Reports.—(a) Imporgant irregularities
* and defects in the accounts noticed during local inspections are
incluged in the inspection reports which are sent to the depart-
. mental officers and heads of departments and also to Government,
where necessary. Of the inspection reports issued to end of March,
1964, 13,509 paragraphs in 2,283 inspection reports remained

. me.settled (Ngvember, 1964).

. 7 8a
L ]
L ] L]
2 = L] .
o ® ° L]
® . 7
o .



116 AUDIT REPORT

Some of these have been outstanding for considerably long °
periods ; yearwise analysis of the outstanding paragraphs is

given below :— : %
Number of outstanding. .
Year. - A 1
Inspection  Paragraphs.
reports.
1959-60 and earlier years. 340 1445
1960-61 o T 204 1,160
1961-62 .. - by 204 2,803
1962-63 .. i 2 448 2,703 .
1963-64 .. P £y 782 s 9458

Departmentwise details o the outstanding reports are given
in Appendix XV.

It is necessary that points raised in the inspection reports
are settled expeditiously by departmental officers/heads of depart-
ments as delay in attending to the reports is likely to lead te the
continuance of irregularities with attendant risk of loss to Govern-
ment. To give an instance, during the local audit of the
accounts of Rural Water Supply and National Water Supply
and Sanitation  Schemes for  the years 1959-60 to
1962-63, defects such as adoption of incorrect data, omission to
collect contributions were pointed out f{rom ftime to time
the department reported in June, 1964, that a sum of Rs. 15,000
had become irrecoverable due to efflux of time.

(b) The more important types of irregularities noticed during
196364 are detailed below :—

Number of treasuries|
offices in  whiche
irreqularities were

noticed.

(#) Treasuries.—(5 treasuries and 3 sub-treasuries
were inspected during the year).
(i) Failure to obtain certificate of balances in 7l
respect of Personal Deposit Accounts and
delay in closing the accounts which have not
been operated for considerable periods.

(ii) Omission eto obtain necessary security from
treasurers/shroffs, non-verification and non-
renewal of securities furnished by staff. .

(iii) Non-maintenance of the Register of Audit 3
objections and delay in taking action on o
retrenchment orders issued by the Accountant-

General.



[ ]
[ ] L]
AUDIT REPORT 117
Number of
offices[treasurics
s in which
irregularities
. were noticed
(b) Public Works Offices—
(i) Wﬂﬂt-efullmfruetunus. expenditure  due to 13
defective plans and designs and abandonment (Rs. 1:06 lakhs)
of works.

0

(ii) Splising up of purchase orders to avoid invita- -
" tion of tenders or sanction of higher (Rs. 6-61 lakhs)
o authorities.
(iii) Bxtra cost €0 Government due to rejection of
lowest: tender/delay in aceepting tenders.

(Rs. 0-36 lakh)

.
(iv) Delays in recovering Government dues from 14
contractors. (Rs. 3-56 lakh.»:)
(¢) Other departments—
o(i) Non-realisation of revenues due to Government. 25
(Bs. 2505 lakhs)
(i) Overpayment of grants and other irregularities 20
such as short-collection of interest, efe. (Rs. T-43 lakhs)
(iii) Defective maintenance of stock register and a4

non-verification of stores periodieally as
required by rules,

« (iv) Omission to obtain security deposits from persons 24
entrusted with cash and stores.

*MaDRAS, ‘*—'\7 awu k

The J§lr Fe b 1965 Accountant General, M
2}
28 FET19535

Countersigned.

o
[ ]
L ]
New Drni,
T he Complroller and Auditor General of Indi
« MAR1995
L] ° . .
- ] .
. °



118

AUDIT REPORT

APPEN

STATEMENT SHOWING THE PARTICULARS OF GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS "IN

Particulars of Grant| Appropriation
A

WHICH IT WAS

(Rpferred to in paragraph 12 of

Number and name.

(i) 42 Grants|Appropriations in which supplementary provision proved
entirely unnecessary.—

VIII.
IX.
XII.

XV.

XVII.

XIX.

XXIX.
XXX.
XL.

Head of State, Ministers and Headquarters Staff (Charged).

District Administration and Miscellaneous (Voted)

Police (Voted)

. Eduecation (Voted)

Public Health (Voted)
Fisheries (Charged)

Co-operation (Voted). .
. Industries (Voted)
XXI.

Cinchona (Voted)

Public Works—Grants-in-aid (Voted

Road Transport Scheme (Charged) :
Capital Outlay on Industrial Development (Voted)

. .

(ii) 6 Grants/ Appropriations in which the supplemeniary provision proved

excessive and there was a final saving of more than 5 per cent —

IX.
XII.

Distriet Administration and Miscellaneous (Charged)

Police (Charged)

L]
. Fisheries (Voted)
Labour including Factories (Charged)
. Capital Outlay on Industrial Development (Charged)

. Capital Outlay on Public Works (Charged) o



DIX 1.

AUDIT REPORT

119

Wﬁ](l[ SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISION WAS OBTAINED AND THE EXTENT TO

Saving.
A

o
Aectual Amount.

expendi-
ture.

13-02
5,29-74
8,01-60

27,9357

2,56-22

2,54-79
4,55:02

2940

2,26-10

4,99-82

063
0-16
15°17
2-88
047
075

UTILISED.
Chapter IT) .
Amount of
Grant| Appropriation.
o A G |
Original. Supple- Total.
. mentary.
L]
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
13-90 0-31 14:21
o2,31-43 21-84 5,63:27
8,10:79 32.77 8,43:56
29,25-02 89-22 30,14-24
2.90-75 15:00 3,05-75
0-06 0-06
o 26356 9-00 2,72-56
5,23:21 7-62 5,30-83
29-49 0-09 29-58
2,28:06 18-69 2,46-75
- 0-31 0-31
5,88:156 55:00 68,4315
008 063 071
#Rs. 100) 018 018
71:68 8:23 7991
L ]
(Rs. 500) 328 329
] 0:61 0-51
. A 194 1:94
]
- L]
®
L]

1-19
23-53
41-96

2,20-67
49-53

0-06
o
75-81

018
20:65

0-31

1,43-33

o8
0-02
474
041
004
1-19

—
Percen-
tage.

8-3
43
50
73
16-2
100-0
6:5
143
0-6
8-4
1000
22:3

12-0
87
5.9

12:5
9

614



120 AUDIT REPORT

APPEN

STATEMENT SHOWING THE PARTIOULARS OF (GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS®IN
° TO WHICH IT

(Referred to in paragraph 12 of
L]

Particwlars of Grant/ Appropriaticn number and aame.

(iii) 21 Grants in which the swpplementary provision oblained proved
inadequate and the actual expenditure exceeded the lotal grant|appropria-
tion (including the supplementary provision)—

V1. State Legislature (Charged) .
VIIIL. Head of State, Ministers and Headquntun Staff l\'ntf-(l]
X. Adniinistration of Jostice (Voted) .. o e T
X1V. Medical (Voted)
XVI. Agriculture (Voted) .. A ke
XXIIIL. Community Development .l’rnjuts etic. (Vo(‘t‘rl]

XXV. Welfare of the Scheduled (‘astes, Tribes and nthm Back-
ward Classes (Voted)

XXVI. Trrigation (Voted) .. A e oz o ..
XXVIIL Public Works—Works (Votad)
(Charged)
XXVIIIL Public Works—Establishment and Tools and Plant
(Voted)

XXX. Road Transport Schemes (Voted)
XXXI. Famine Relief (Voted)
XXXTII. Pensions (Voted)
(Charged)
XXXIII. Miscellaneous (Charged)
XXXIV. Stationery and Printing (Voted)

XXXYV. Forest Department (Voted) iy e LS i
XXXVI. Other Miscellaneons Contributions and Assignments
(Charged)
XXXIX. ('.'-ap.it-a] Outlay on Agriculture (Voted) .. AL,
XLIIT. Capital Outlay on Road Transport Scheme (Voted)
XLIV. Capital Outlay on Forests (Voted) e L

XLV. Commuted Value of Pensions (Voted)

" wore.—The percentages given in the last column are with reference to the
« actunals and not with reference to the figures rounded off.




ey |
Original.  Supplemen-  Total.  Aeciunl ex-
- tary. penailure.
- (IN LAKES OF RUPEES)
®
064 0-04 0-68 071
$:82:32 19-84 2,02-16 2 02:36
1,41-83 6-71 1,48-54 1,48:63
7,14:18 96-50 8,10-68 8,28-67
6,27-39 12-77 6,40-16 6,70-66
5,75-44 8663 6,62-07 6,68:65
3,80:72 59-58 4,49-30 4,562-95
* 5,24-89 94-93 6,19-82 6,330
5,73-66 8384 6.57-50 6,62-37
2:56 1-06 362 364
1,98-74 17-64 2,16-38 2,23:07
4,61-91 7297 5,34-88 5,36-71
. 7-21 0-26 747 8-38
3.34-65 30:09 3,64-74 3,70-02
4-96 0-58 g-ad 8-98
13:50 1-49 14-99 17-15
1.53-45 17-61 1.71-06 1,73-21
1528 14-17 10545 1,06:16
22:13 0:75 22:88 2309 ,
# 375 3:10 11-85 12:35
1,33-82 46-00 1,79-82 1,80-19
G2:06 | 2:82 6487 6643
503 2:57 7-60 8:22
.
’
. . .
2 L]
L]
.

DIX I-—concld.

AUDIT REPORT

121

WHWH SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISION WAS OBTAINED AND THE EXTENT

WAS UTILISED

Chapter 1)

Amount of Gmnt;'xipjirop?:r.r!irm
P NI

Faeess
Pt e ey
Amount. Percen-
mgf‘?.
0-03 51
0-20 0-1
0:09 01
17-99 2:2
30-50 4-8
(-58 1-0
365 0-8
13:19 24
487 07
002 15
669 31
1-83 0-3
091 12:3
528 14
344 62-1
2-16 144
2:15 3
071 07
21 (-9
- 0-560 42
10-37 58
1-56 2.4
0°62 82
[ ]
[ ]



122 AUDIT BEPORT

APPEN. -

STATEMENT SHOWING SVINGS

(Referred & in

° Original grant (0)
Number and name of grant. > A s
Supplementary grant (S).

$IN CRORES OF

Cases of Savings exceeding 10 per cent

I. Land Revenue Department, 2% *0. tl—SB}
S. i =
.
XYV. Publie Health e = e 0. 2.91
S, 015
XX. Industries .. o; e o 0. #-27
S. 0-08
XXIT. Khadi - A 3 - 0. 0-15)
s 2
XL. Capital Outlay on Industrial Deve- 0. 5887 2
lopment. -
S, )-55
L
L]
L
L]
LY
L] L]
L]
L]
L L
L
. L]
L)
L]
. ] L]
. L] e
. . ® .
. 3 .
- i - >



L LY

. ® ” < ~
L]
AUDIT BEPORBT 123

.* DIX IL

UNDER VOTED GRANTS

paragraph 13 of Chapter 11) .

0 L . - .
Total grant. Eaxpenditure. Netving. Percentage

of saving.
RUPEES) °

of thedotal grant.

[ ]
U-88 078 010 11:9
3-06 2-56 0-50 162
L ]
531 455 0-76 14-3
015 0-13 0-02 16-6
[ ]
. 643 500 1:43 223
L ]
[ ]
r 4
L ]
L ]
. . 2
i ’
L] - ° . - -
) . @
L] . -
o -



124 AUDIT REPORT

APPENDIX T1II

('ASES OF NON-UTILISATION OF PROVISION

(Referred to in paragraph 13 of Chapter IT)

Amount

(and

Number and Degeription FRnds percen-

name of grant. of item. provided., tage)

of
Laving.
(IN LARKHS OF RUPEES)
XTII. Edueation .. 28. wv. VI (xii) 2.00 2:00

Separating Dip- —
loma courses at 1009/,
P.8.G. Poly-
technie, Coim-

batore and Ala-
cappa Chettiar
College of Engi-
neering, Karai-
kudi.

28. v. VI (ii) Go- 15:06 9-22
vernment Engi-

61:29,

neering Colleges.
XV. Public Health .. eo. V. (ii) Malaria. 11,0333  21-50
20-99,
2
XVI. Agrieulture Development 5995  12-80
: schemes—
Schemes in the 21-49

Third Five-Year
Plan—Contour
Bunding.

©
a Y
-
L]
°
L]
Reasons for
saving.
°

Non-implemdhtation
of the scheme due
to limited resour-
ees available.

Reasons have not
heen furnighed
(December, 1964),

Mainly due to less
debits raised by
the Director, Na-
tional Malaria
Eradication Pro-
gramme  towards
cost of T. g M.
materials and
aquipments  (Ra.
15-76 lakhs),
changes in per-
sonnel, withdrawal
of spraying ope-
rations in some
units,  non-pur-
chase of laborg
fory articles, ete.
(Rs, 3-27 lakhs).

Mainly due to delay
in appointment of
full eomplement
of staff (Rs. 5-91
lakhs), non-[late
implen®entation of
the schemes for
undertaking  dry
farming practices
in certain Mutricts
(Rs. 3-50 lakhs),

poor response to *

tenders forginking
wells and‘ non-

availability of
labour far execu-
ting soil conser-
vation works
(§s. 2:94 lak]m),



®
L0 L] .
-
AUDIT REPORT 126
APPENDIX III—concld.
('ASES OF NOK-UTILISATION OF PROVISION,—cuncld,
> (Referred to in paragraph 13 of Chapter IT)
Aniount
. \Bﬂd
Number and Description Funds mpercen- Reasons for
name of grant. of dtem. provided.  tage) saving.
L] of
saving.
|IN LAXHS OF RUPLES,)
XIX. Co-operation .. Development 536 462 Mainly less expendi-
schemes— ——— ture on managerial
» Schemes in the 86-29, and rent subsidy
Third Five-Year to wholesale and
. Plan—H. Grants- primary  eonsu-
in-aid-recurring. mers’ co-operative
. stores.
XX. Industries small Scale In— 11:26 4-22 Less production.
\ dustries—
Manufacture of 37:5%,
essential hand-
loom parts at
Salem.
. Migcellaneous ox- 3-87 316 Delay in importing
periments— ~ machinery  such
Ground water 8179, as drills, heavy
oxploration and trucks, ete., due to
survey. non-availability of
foreign exchange.
Mechanical — and 537 4:57 Delay in completing
metallurgical = building pro-
lahoratory. 8019, gramme «due to
4 nou-receipt of
machinery  from
abroad.
XXI1V. Labour inclu- Uonstruction  of 9-69 372 The saving was
ding Factories. tenements  for - .attributed mainly
industrial 6009, to non-sanction of
workers. a major portion of
the grant to the
® State Housing
Board  towards
maintenance  of
Industrial Housing
Clolonies as neces-
sary proposals
with full parti-
culars were not
received in time.
B
XL. Capital Outlay Expansion of cera- 730 447 Non-completion of
on Industrial Deve- mic factory at the building.
lop;nlm t. Vriddachalam, 6G8-19,
.
[
L]
. ®
L}
L]
. L] ° . -
] &
» ]
L]
®



L]
. K3
Ll
126 AUDIT REPORT
APPENDIX 1V
CASEs IN WHICH THERE WERE UNSURRERDERED SAVINGS
-
(Referred to in paragraph 16 of Chapter II) .
Amoutt of
Serial number. Name of Grant/| Total Amount UNSUr-
Appropriation. gaving.  surrendered.  rendered
soving.

(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

1. XII. Police—Voted .. i o 41-96 38-1¢ 382
2, XIII. Education—Voted s 3 2,20-67 1,97:056 23-62
3. XIX. Co-operation—Voted .. .. 17-77 1448 ® 3.2
.
4. XX. Industries—Voted et o 7581 07-68 8-13
8. XXIX. Public Works—Grants-in-aid—
Voted 20-65 15:43 ® 522
6. XXXVI. Other Miscellancous Contri-
butions and Assignments—Voted. 16-58 482 6:76
7. XLII. Capital Outlay on  Public
Works—Voted. 13-58 0-08 -0
Charged .. 1-19 S 119
8. XLVI. Capital Outlay on Schemes of
Government Trading—Voted. 30-90 o 30-90
9. XLVII. Loans and Advances by the
State Government—Voted. 1,05-29 50:81 15-48
10. Public Debt—Charged A ok 5747 et 57-47
Total ..  6,01-87 4,32:49 1,69-38
@
.
S
.
°
.
.
% .
.
@ . A
° ]
0 [ ]
] L]
L]
.



. .
.
AUDIT REPORT 127
o APPENDIX V
STATEMENT SHOWING THE GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS IN WHICH TOK
* o SUBRENDER WAS EITHER EXCESSIVE OR NOT JUSIIFIED
° (Referred to in paragraph 10 of Chapter II)
.
Serial Number and nume of grant. Total Saving — Amount
number, - grant. Ewcess+{  surrendered.
' (IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
1. I. Land Revenue Department—Voted. 88-18 —10-46 11:66
2. IX. Districf Administration and Mis-
2 cellaneous—Voted 5,063-27 —23-53 31-42
3. XT. Jails—Voted e 1,50-61 —305 6-99
4. XIV. Medical—Voted & o 8,10:68 +17-99 7-63
- 5. XV, Public Health—Voted .. il 3,05-75 —40-53 51-08
®
6. XVIIL. Animal Husbandry—Voted .. 1,92.01 —0-96 3-58
7. XX1V. Labour including Factories—
Voted 1,32-10 —6-03 7-04
8. X¥VI. Irrigation—Voted .. T 6,19-82 +13-19 510
9. XXVII. Public Works—Works— 6,57-50 -+4:87 400
Voted
10. XXXVIII. Capital Outlay on Public
Health—Voted. 31-61 —0:60 3-23
11. XLI. Capital Outlay on Irrigation—
. Voted 9,83-84 ~—8+68 14-23
°
L]
LY
-
L]
[ ]
. o °
2
@
-
- -
3 .
- . )
. .
L] . ° .
L] ]
o ® @ []
L] s - -



AUDIT REPODT

APPENDIX V¥I.

STATEMENT OF OTHER MISCELIANEOUS DFREGULARITIES, LOSSES, FIC.
(Referred to in paragraph 35 of Chapter I1I)

Serial
number.

1

Pavticulars of tivegularities, losses, ele,

Avoidable expenditure —The Kilpauk Medical College

. Hostel was accommodated in aprivate rented building

till the 1st August, 1962 when the new hostel building
became ready for occupation. The private building was
not immediately released to the owner as certain alter-
native proposals to utilise the building were under con-
sideration. These nroposals did not, however, mate-
rialiseand the huilding was handed over to the vwner
on the 12th November, 1963, after being kept  vacant
for more than a year. The avoidable expenditure on
payment of rent and employment of watehman during

the period the building lay vacant amounted to Rs, 8,835,

1t is observed that the Dean of the Kilpauk Medical
Uollege reported in September, 1963 that the building
was in ‘utter disrepair’ and extensive repairs would
be necessary if the building was to be put into use.

Supply of colton yarn to fishermen.—8,280 lbs.
of Dunlop waste cotton yarn (value Rs. 29,500) were
purchased and supplied to the Ramanathapuram
Distriet  Fishormen Federation for distribution to
fishermen at subsidised rates during 1959-60. Certain
points noticed in Audit in this connection are indi-
cated below :—

(i) The lower offer of u firm at Rs. 3-056 per 1b. was
not aceepted and the reasons for accepting a higher
rate of Rs. 3:56 perlb. were not recorded ; the extra
oxpenditure due to noun-acceptance of the lower offer
amounted to Rs. 4,223 ;

(ii) Although the purchases were wade by the
Kisheries department, the last consignment of 1,730
Ibs. was unauthorisedly received by the president of the
Federation direct from the suppliers on the 30th March,
1960. Payment to the firm for the cost of supply
(Rs. 6,159) was however made by the Assistant Director
of Fisheries on the 31st March, 1960 and no recovery
ol the subsidised cost was made from the Federation.

On the 4th April, 1960, the president of the
Federation reported that the yarn supplied was of
« very bad quality . The department also subsequent-
ly verified that the yarn was in pieces, but no action
was taken on the offer of the supplier made in May,
1960, to take back * the reasonably rejected * quantity
of inferior yarn,

After an enquiry under Section 38 of the Madras
Co-operative Societies Act, the responsibility for the
loss was fixed on the ex-president of the Federation.
It was reported in July, 1963, that a complaint had
been filed with the police against the ex-president and
that the case was under investigation.

L]
L] L]
.
-
-
-
L ]
-
Period  and
e damount.
Ist August, 1962 .

to 11th® Nov-

ember, 1963

Hs. 8,830

1958-60.Rs. 10,382



-
. L]
L]
AUDIT REPORT
APPENDIX VI.—cont.
Seric®l o Particulars of irregularitics, losses, ete.
numibar
-
3 Avoidable expenditure—In vespeet of 3  State

Nante of the State

(i) N;ga.manga.lnm.
(ii) Nedumbalam,

{iii) Keelakattur ..

seed farms in Thanjoavur distriet, private lands taken
on lease by Government whre requisitioned under the

* Madras Requisitioning and Aequisition of Iinmovable
Property Act, 1956, betore the expiry of the period of
the earlier lease; this cntailed the payment of lease
compensation for the unexpired pario(rof that lease
in addiffon to compensation under the requisition Act
for the same period as indicated below ;—

Date of expiry of the

*  period of lease.

seed farm.

4th August, 1958 ..
Sth Oclober, 1958.
11th July, 1858 .. 14th June, 1958
®

A differenco of Rs. 13,144 was noticed in the
accounte of a major work, viz.,, “ Cement concreting
Coimbatore-Mettupalayam road mile 0/4 to 22/6”
representing the value of materials issued to the work
but not accounted for. The difference remained
unreconciled by the department for over 10 years.

In March, 1063, the Chief Engineer(Highways and
Rural Works), Madras proposed to Government the
write off of the amount as loss on the ground that
the materials could not be located with the available
records and that the value could not also be recovered
fromthe officersresponsible after such along time. The
difference was written-off under orders of Government
in September, 1064,

Extracvpenditure.~The failure to take into account
the transport charges from the place of supply to
Madras, while finalising the tenders for the suppf;r of
15 pablo boeats, resulted in an extra expenditure of
Rs. 12,800 as indicated below :—

Tenders were invited in February, 1961 for supply
of 156 numbers of 25 footer pablo boatsand the offer
ofa firm which had quoted Rs, 9,000 per boat “ex-works
Bombay ** was accepted by Government. The offer of
anether firm which had quoted Rs. 9,600 per boat for
delivery at Madras was rejected,

The department incurred an expenditure of
Rs. 21,800 for transporting the boats from Bombay

Date of requisition.

12th March, 1958 ..
12th March, 1958 ..

129

Period and
amount.

1058-59-Rs. 6,454

Eixceas
payment.

RS,
4,086
1,255
1,113

1954-55-Re. 13,144

1962-03 Rs. 12,800

to Madras and on the basis of the rate of Rs, 9,600 quoted »

by the other firm, there was an extra expenditure of Rs.
12,800. While ratifying the extra expenditurein August,
®1964, Government observed that if the Director of
Fisheries had pointed out that the rate quoted was
z-works, Bombay, Government would have conzidered
e comparative cost and thercby effected some
saving. They also asked the Director to ensure that
such apges did not recur.



130

Serial
number.

6

AUDIT REPORT

APPENDIX VI.—concld.

Particulars of irregularities, losses, olo.

In November, 1962, Governrment sanctioned the
formation of a Special Highways division for
investigating and improving roads; construeting bridges
and culverts in the Parambikulam-Aliyag Project area.
The division functioned for a period of 6 months from
January, 1962. It was reported that (a) during
this period, the staff had prepared plans and estimates
for works costing about Rs. 15 lakhsin alland (#) that
as orders of Government for executing the works had
not been received, the division had to be wound up.

The expenditure incurred on the employment of

staff amounted to Rs. 26,600, -

Period and
amount.q *

January, 1962
to July, 1962.*

Rs. 26,600
[ ]
L ]
-
-
[ ]
.
[ ]
A Y
®
.
L ]
.
° -
o
[ ]



AUDIT REPORT 131

APPENDIX VII

STATEMENT SHOWING CASES OF IRREGULAR DISMISSAL/REMOVAL FROM SERVICE
(Referred to in paragraph 36 of Chapter II1.)

Serial number and
« department,

1 Cinchona s

2 (Mnchona o A

Awount.

RS.
6,101

9,310

Remarks.

A mazdoor employed in the planata-
tions at Anamalais was dismissed from
gervice with effeet from February, 1954,
on a charge of misconduct. On a writ
filed by him in 1960, the High Court
got aside the orders of dismissal holding
that reasonable opportunity had not
been given to show cause against the
charges framed. He was reinstated in
gervice on the 16th April, 1963 and
the period of absence from the 26th
February, 1854 to 16th April, 1963 was
treated as on duty. The pay and allow-
ances paid to him for this period amoun-
ted to Rs. 6,101,

An amount of Rs. 9,310 was paid in
March, 1964, to an er-manager in the
office of the Director of Cinchona; the
amount represented the subsistence allo-
wance for the period from September,
1944 to April, 1956 and the legal expenses.
The facts of the case are given below:—

A manager in the Office of the Direct-
tor of Cinchona was dismissed from
service in September, 1944 on charges
of corruption. On an appeal filed by
him, the District Court, Coimbatore
held the order of dismissal as void and
inoperative due to defective procedure
followed in conducting the disciplinary
proceedings.  The petitioner was rein-
stated in service on the 9th April,
1956 and placed under suspension from
the same date. He was later dismissed
from service refrospectively from Sep-
tember, 1944 by an order issued in July,
1958. On a writ filed by him, the High
Court held that the order of dismissal
could take effect from April, 1956
only. The amount due to him was
settled by compromise,

A permanent Sub-Registrar was dis-
missed from service with effect from 12th
Jannary, 1960, On a writ filed by him,
the High Court set aside the orders of dis-
missal in August, 1963 mainly on the
ground that & principal witiess wus not
examined by the Tripunal constituted to
enquira into the charges. Government
ordered re-enquiry in OQctober, 1963.
The official has been placed under
suspension from 12th January, 1960
an the easo has not yet been
finalised. The amount paid upto Oct-
ober, 1964 towards subsistence allo-
wance was about Rs. 6,544,



132

AUDIT REPORT

APPENDIX VII—concld.

(Reforred to in paragraph 36 of Chapter ITI) .

™ Serial number and
‘department,

4 Public Health

SFomst.. . o

6. Animal Husbandry ..

T Judiclal e .

Amount.

RS.
1,448

7,616

2,326

5,984

Remar_-k.v.

A field assistant was dismissed from
service by the Regional Malariologist,
Coimbatore in July, 1958, for having
absented himself from duty, without
adequate  reason or obtaining previous
permission. The Sub-Courg, Coimba-
tore, held in July, 1962, that the dis-
missal of the appellant was not in
accordance with the rules and the pro.
cedure laid dowyy in Civil Services
(Classification, Control and Appeal)
Rules. The Government servant was
roinstated in servicoand a sum of Rs.
1,448 was paid to him towards arrears
of salary and legal expenses,

The orders of a District Forest Officer
terminating the probation of a forester
with effect from the T7th July, 1954,
were held illegal by the High Courtgin
September, 1960, on the ground th
contravened the provisions of Article
311 (2) of the Constitution. The Govern-
ment servant was reinstated in service on
the 1st November, 1960. The period from
7th July, 1954 to 31st October, 1960 was
ordered by Government to be treated
as on duty ; the pay and allowances for
the period he remained out of service
amounted to Rs., 7,610, .

An attendant in the Madras Veteri-
nary College was dismissed from service
on the 8th March, 1960. On & writ
petition filed by him, the High Court
set aside the orders of dismissal on the
ground that the procedure contemplated
in Article 311 of the Constitution had
not been f(ollowed and that there had
been ‘a gross violation of the principles
of natural justice,' The petitioner was
reinstated in service on the 14th May,
1963 and a sum of Rs. 2,326 was paid
towards salary and legal expenses.

An Official Receiver was dismissed
from service with effect from the 20th
March, 1953, on charges of corruption, *
ete. The order of dismissal was set
aside by the High Court on the %round
that the order of dismissal had not been
properly worded. The official was re-
instated in service with effect from the
20th May, 1960, He was immodiu.ﬂy
placed under suspension and finally
dismissed from service retrospectively
from the 20th May, 1960, by an omler
issued on the Ilst December, 1962,
A sum of Rs. 5,984 was paid as subsis-
tence allowance for tho period f{ron® the
fggg March, 1953 to the 30th November,



AUDIT REPORT

APPENDIX VIII

133

STATEMENT 0F WORES cosTING RS, ) LAKAS AND ABOVE FOR WHICH EXPENDITURE
EXCEEDED §HE ESTIMATE BY 10 PER CcENT

(Referred to in paragraph 37 of Chapter 1V)

®
Serial number and name
of the work.
.

1 Viradunagar Water-

* supply improvements

I stage (Public Health,
Tiranelveli).

2 Tenkasi Water-supply

° - Beheme—III Stage

® (Public Health, Tiru-
nelveli). L

3 Rajapalayam Water-
Supply Scheme—I
Stage (Public Health,
Tiranelveli).

4 Closing leakages and
strengthening  Pedia-
peradam (Kanyakumari
division),

5 Remodelling « Thovala
Channel (Kanyakumari
division).

6 Tirunelveli ‘Water-supply.

Scheme—II1 Stage
(Public Health, Tiru-
nelveli division).

7 Kayalpatnam . Water-
supply Scheme—1
Stage (Public Health,
Tirunelveli).’

.8 Excavating foundation
for  masonry  dam
between chainage 2770
-3%950 (Valparai divi-

sion),
9 Excavating Contour
& Canal 12,0-13/0 (Aliyar
division).

10 Igxcavating Contour
Canal 13/0-14/0 (Aliyar
division),

11 Ex'eavatiug Contour

Canal 14/0-15/0 (Aliyar
division.)
Y L]

Sanctioned

estimate,

RS,

5,690,000

7,44,000

6,190,000

707,000

7,44,000

6,02,000

9,567,860

5,00,000

5,26,000

5,30,000

5,24,000

Aetual

expenditure,

RS,

6,568,569

8,35,176

7,27,237

8,05,095

9,75,581

7,80,008

11,35,665

7,34,040

6,03,874

6,990,625

9,26,356

Percentage
of excess
over
sanctioned
estimate,

15°7

17-5

13-9

12:7

18:8

468

14-8

32:0

76-8

Year in
which
excess

first
occurred.
1062-63
1962-63

1962-63

Prior to
1962-6

Do.

1962-63

1962-63

1962-63

1962-63



134 AUDIT REPORT

APPENDIX VIII—concld.

STATEMENT OF WORKS CO3TING Hs. ) LAKHS AND ABOVE FOR WIHIOH EXPENDITUEE
EXTEEDED THE ESTIMATE BY 10 PER cENT—concld. e

{Referrad to in paragraph 37 of Chapter IV)
.
Percentage Year in
- of excess which
Serial number and name Sanctioned Actual over exCgEs
of the work. estimate.  expenditure. sanclioned first
esiimate. occurred.

RS, S, ®

12 Exeavating High Level 5,85,000 0,59,024 639 1962-63
Contour Canal f{rom -
28/2-20/2 (Udumalpet .
division),

13 Execavation of foundation 5,280,000 7,562,607 298 1963-64
for  masonry dam .
between chainage 3250
—3382 (Valparai divi-
sion).

14 Excavation of foundation 7.02,000 0,28,709 32-3 1963-64
for  masonry dam °
between chainage 3382
-3912 (Valparai divi-
sion),

15 Excavation of Contour 5,00,000 5,87,006 174 1963-64
Canal at  910-916
(Vettaikaran  Pudur
division),

168 Manufacturing and erce- 5,560,000 6,07,357 104 1963-64
ting radial gate for e
the spillway of the
Aliyvar Damn  (Machi-
nery and Stores
division).

17 Excavating High Level 6,35,000 8,67,089 30-7 1963-64
Contour Canal from
M. 24/0-24/6 (Udumal-
pet division),

18 Excavating MHigh Level 5,062,500 6,40,804 16-00 1963-64
Contour Canal from
M. 24/6-25/2 (Udumal-
pet division).

19 Construction of Model 5,88,500 7,45,551 26-7 1063-04
Foundry, Industrial
Estate, Guindy (Con-
struction division,
North).

20 Industrial Tstate, 7,14,120 9,20,063 30-1 1963-64
Madhavaram  (Cons- -
struction Aivision

North),



L .
L]
L % ‘a
AUDIT REPORT 135
‘e APPENDIX IX
- STJ\TEN'EN'T SHOWING CASES OF DEFAULT IN BEPAYMENT

OR NON-UTILISATION OF LOANS

(Referred to im paragraph 71 of Chapter VII)

Serial number, purpose of loan
and date of payment,

1 Manufact®e “of tiles—Ras, 3,600
(25th September, 1959).

2 Knitting and Cottage Industries
Rs. 5,000 (June, 1052).

8 Manufacture of sports goods—
Rs. 5,000 (28th  Sepetember,
1959).

4 Purchase of additional machi-
nery, working capital, ete.,
to an existing engineering firm.
Re, 16,000 (21st October, 1959).

5 Manufacture of furniture,
joinery, ete.—Rs. 25,000 (8th
September, 1960).

®
Manufacture of sheet metals—
Rs. 10,000 (16th February,
1960).
P )
&
L]
° . .
L]
° - .
L]
]

Remarks.

As the borrower did not start production,
the loan was foreclosed in July, 1961. The
assets offered as security (buildings and
land valued at Rs. 5,250) were auc-
tioned from time to time and the maximum
amount  fetched was Rs. 1,351. The
successful bidder did not, however, turn up
to make payment and claim the property.

As the borrower failed to run the industry and
defaulted in repayment, the loan was
foreclosed in June, 1954. The machinery
offered as security was sold in publie
auction for Rs. 470 in December, 1956,
The party’s share in the house at Pettai was
brought to sale but there was no bidder. A
sum of Rs. 6,767 was due from the borrower
towards principal and interest.

The loan was foreclosed in September, 1962.
The amount was advanced on personal
surety of another person who was certified
to be solvent to the extent of Rs, 15,300.
The surety is reported to be no more. The
balance due from the borrower is Rs. 3,215.

The loan was foreclosed in July, 1961 due to
default in repayment. The borrower
was declared insolvent in December, 1961
and out of the property sold by the official
receiver, a sum of Rs. 6,100 only was repor-
ted available for payment to Government
and this amount was realised and
credited to Government in July, 1964,

The security offered was the new machinery
proposed to be purchased at a total cost of
Rs, 33,825, As the party defaulted in
repayment of the first two instalments, the
loan was foreclosed in October, 1962 and
summary recovery ordered. Action to
enforce the recovery by attaching the
mortgaged machinery is yet to be taken
(October, 1964),

The borrower defaulted in repayment from
the second instalment of the loan which fell
due in February, 1962, The loan was
foreclosed in August, 1962. On appeal the
party was given time for repayment and was
required to furnish additional security as
the depreciated value of the machines did
not provide sufficient cover to the loan. As
these conditions were not fulfilled, Govern-
ment ordered summary recovery in July,
1963. Action is yet to be taken fo
recovery of the loan amount,



* L]
e L
.
136 AUDIT REPORT
APPENDIX IX—concld.
(Reforred to in paragraph 71 of Chapter VII)
STATEMENT SHOWING CASES OF DEFAULT TN REPAYMENT -
OR NON-UTILISATION OF L ANS—concld. °

Serial number purposs af loan
and date of payment.

7 Purchaze of additional machi-
nery, construction of addi-
tional factory building and
working ecapital to an existing
engineering firm in Madras—
Ras, 85,000 (31st  August,
1959).

8 Manufacture of sewing thread—
Rs. 29,000 (16th January,
1961).

9 Manufacture of aluminium
eastings for automobiles,
railway coach fittings, cte.—
Rs. 50,000 (20th March, 1958).

Remarks,

The borrowger did not complete the

construetion of the factory buildings and
also defaulted in repayment of the third
instalment of the loan which fell due in
August, 1963. He reprosented in November,
1963 that sufficient power gnd space for
buildings were not available in the area
in which the workshop was loeated. The
Assistant Director of Industries and ®om-
merce who inspectgd the workshop in
December, 1963 reported that two of the
machines purchased out of the loan had
been sold away without the approval of the
department, the other machines “were
lying idle and some of them had not been
even unpacked. Government orderad the
foreclosure of the loan in July, 1964 for the
bhorrower’s failure to complete the factory
building and other lapses. A represepta-
tion received from the borrower agdinst
this order is reported to be under considera-
tion of Government (December, 1964).

The borrower has not paid any loan instalment

nor renewed the insurance policy in respect
of the machinery pledged to Government
(value Rs. 22,338). The departmental
audit party also reported in April, 1964
that the concern was not working satjs-
factorily. The aided concern is since
reported to have been sold by the borrower
to another party (December, 1964).

The factory stopped production in December,

1960 due to technical difficulties and the
borrower defaulted in repayment. The
foreclosure of the lean ordered in February,
1961 was lifted by Government in January,
1963 and the party was permitted to
switch over to production of battery
containers. Production has not yet been
started (April, 1964), Out of 17 machines
offered as security, only three are stated to
be available and these machines are also in
a dismantled condition. The borrower is
sinee reported to have completely repaid the

loan (December, 1964). "

10 Puchase of additional machinery The party defaulted in repayment from the

and to complete the factory
building of an existing foundry
Rs. 1,00,000 {28£h June,1962).

first instalment which fell due in June,
1963 and offered to surrender the un-
utilised loan amount of Rs. 41,830. Mwb-
sequently he reported in July, 1963 that he
was making arrangements with other
financiers to take over the foundry. eThe
Assistant  Director of Industries and
Commerce reported in March, 1964 that
no work was being done at the foundrsy,



X XIANHUddY




138 AUDIT REPORT

Serial number and name of scheme.

1 Laying 33" pumping main for North
Madras,

2 Providing water-supply to old
Mambalam.

8 Improvement to 1st conduit

4 Replacement of old worn-out fire
hydrants.

5 Water supply to Southern Higher
Technological Institute, Guindy.

6 Installation of diesel units in place of
steam units at Kilpauk Pumping
Station,

7 Laying separate Trunk Main for
Zone &.

8 Laying Trunk Main for Zone 8-B .,

9 1:50 million gallons additional over-
head tank at Kilpauk.

L]
10 Kodambakkam drainage .. P

11 Electrification of pumping stations. .

APPEN

STATEMENT SHOWING DELAY

(Referred to in paragraph 72

Loan

assiatance

drawn,

(I¥ LAKHS
OF RUPEER)

(Rs.

807
3-50

0-63
1-11

1-00
0-59

0:50
1-00
0-50

4:00
0-33

§:00
100)
4-00

400

10-00
4:00

1-00
3-00
2.38
500

4-00

Date of drawaly

14th November, 1960
29th November, 1961

15th November, 1959
29th November, 1961l ¢

15th November, 1959
29th November, 1961

6th January, 1959..
17th March, 1960
20th November, 1961,

3rd December, 1960
20th November, 1961 o

3rd December, 1960
20th November, 1961
(1962-63)

29th November, 1961
(1062-63)
(1063-64)

29th November, 1961
(1962-63)
d E)

30th March, 1962 ..
(1962-63)

(1963-64) -
20th November, 1961

Da. e

..

.



»

L ]
. - - -
A Y
L]
AUDIT REPORT 139
L] . -
DIX X,
1% UTILISATION OF LOANS.
[ ]
of Chapter VIL.)
Unapent

balance as on

1st April, 1968.

(IN LAKHS OF

RUPEES)

1-62
1-64
1-32

1-80

1:24

12:00

11-95

511

3990

~ 2.00
- 3:89

Remarks.

The work has not yet been taken up (June. 1964) and the entira
loan of Rs. 12 lakhs remains unspent.

The expenditure on the scheme up to 1963-64 is Rs. 10-44 lakhs as
shown below :—
1961-62, Rs. 0-39 lakh.
1962-63. Rs, 1:66 lakhs,
1963-64, Rs. 8:39 lakhs,

While the loan of Rs. 4 lakhs remained unspent, another loan
of Rs. 10 lakhs was disbursed in 1962-63. Again in 1963-04, a
loan of Rs. 4 lakhs was granted.

When the entire loan of Rs. 3 50 lakhs remained unspent, a
further loan of Rs. 3-61 lakhs was paid in 1962-63. 'f'he
expenditure to end of 1962-63 was Rs. 2 lakhs,

When the entire loan of Rs. 1 lakh remained unspent, a loan of
Rs. 8 lakhs was disbursed during 1962-63. The expenditure
up to 1962-63 was only Rs. 1,000,

e o

The expenditure to end of 1063-64 was Rs. 77,000,



140

Dr.
1962-63.

RS.

11,028
61,97,099

1,41,080

56,60,676
57,606,845

6,79,552
8,53,245
61,53,169
17,85,889
22,688

3,45,10,458

e ——

AUDIT -REPORT

.
L

APP;EN
(Referred to in paragraph 84 of
1. GovErxMENT BUS SERVICE,

(i) Operational Account fordhe year ended

Particulars. 1963-64.
R&.
Traffic.
To Salaries and allowances including - 62,81,365
batta and bonus payments. -
,» Other charges like tickets, stationery, - 7,17,210
uniforms, ete.
Repairs and maintenance to vehicles. !
To Salaries and allowances of officers and 18.,17,355
staff (maintenance). B
,» Staff (Workshop) 5 o 29,582
,» Stores including services rendered b} 73,45,550
State Transport Central Workshop.
,» Other charges like clothing and elec- 1,55,618
tric power.
Power.
-
To Petrol and fuel to passenger vehicles, 86,17,748
staff cars, vans, ete.
,» Licences and taxes to passenger 76,33,702
vehicles.
,» Welfare and superannuation % 8,61,680
,, General administrative expenses .. $2,03.399
,» Depreciation on assets o o 72,18,359
,, Interest on capital .. oo e 22,59,458
« Net profit . »e v e oy
L ]
Total ..  4,41,41,026
L . ]
- ] . .
.
L ]
-
L]



)
L
. L
) L]
‘ L]
2 L
DIX XI.

Chaptir VILI)
MADEAS.
Slst March, lﬂgiel-.
L]
1962-63.

RS,
.

AUDIT REPORT

. Particulars.

3,26,47,370 By Traffic revenue and othor sorvices

fi1,281 ,,
747,624

10,04,183 ,,

L]
L ]
4
[ ]
L ]
3,45,10%458
. . L
.
[ ] L] °
L ]
L °

Advertising
Sale of old buses, serap, ete.

Intorest from investments

Not loss

Tatal

141

3,95,99,164
69,027
4,71,286

11,60,729
28.40,820 ®

e e, Wl i .

4,41,41,026

—————— e .



142 AUDIT REPORT

L ]
APPENDIX

1, GOvERNMENT Bus SERVICE,

(ii) Bualance Sheet as at

As at 31st Capital and labililies. ® Asat31st
March, 1963. March, Jo64.
RS. " RS.
3,08,59,7568 Government capital N % A 5,62,69.210
Funds.
1,92,23,129 Deprociation Reserve Fund v s 2,48,88,659
26,90,066 Development Fund o e . 1,198,291
95,783 Passengers’ Amenities Fund ., Bs 2,42,.356
1,000 Compassionate Relief Fund - . 1,000
92,304 Accident Reserve Fund .. el s 54,039
167,438 Depositt .. .. .. ee e 1,77.418
37,05,771 Sundry Creditors .. s - - 34,72,589
13,00,091  Accrued charges (such as wages of staff, 19,86,267
taxes, printing charges, otc.).
1,01,076 Provision for Development and Passen- LA -
gers’ Amenities Fund,
8,323 Outstanding adjustments " = -
32,000 Undischarged liability .. o o 34,600
®
. b
-
—— e ——— e et i,
6,72,66,739 Total .. 8,62,45,429
L] > ®
- . L]
. P L] L ]
. L] L ]
[ = L
. o~ -
L] I.



L]
. L] . L]
e
Aubrr REPORT
.
B
XI—cont.
_ MaprAs—conl. =
3lst March, 1964,
As at 31st ® Property and assels.

March, 1963.
L ]
BS. .

4,18,38,308 Tixed capital expenditure (as per sche-

. dule “ A).
13,200 Telephones o
i Assets out of Passengers’ Amcmtms F und
Investments.
1,92,23,129 Depreciation Reserve Fund
6,900,066 Development Fund (deposited with
Government).

. 95,783 Passengers’ Amenities Fund (deposited

A s with Government).

1,000 Compassionate Relief Fund (deposited
with Government).

— 2,304 Accident Reserve Fund (deposited with

X Government).
Current Assets,
T 32,52,729 Stores and other materials
1,58,603 Advances and deposits
e Advance for fair price shop
1,43,355 Accrued income o o i
L, 23,635 Prepaid expenses .. 5% 5 i
6,52051 Sundry Debtors i
10,79,586 Cash on hand m(,ludmg mlmtta.nceu in
s transit and stamps.
L ] L4 .
L]
.
L]
6,72,66,739 Total ..
A P e e S
. . . L
.
L ] L] P .
.
o ® .
L ] 2 ™

143

As at 31st
March, 1964.

5,55,27,971

1,04,706
2,48,88,659
1,19:201

47,650
1,000

54,039

38,22,295
1,78,673
2,200
1,62,267
40,036

1,64,446
10,562,196

8,62,45,429



) . -
. !
144 AUDIT REPORT
SCHEDULE ‘A’
DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE. ~
L)
Balance as Expendi- Aasets Balance aa
on 3lat ture during  written off on 31s§
March, the year. during March,
1963. the year. 1964,
e
RS, RS. RS, b:
Existing propertics and works.
Land .. o s 18,17,042 13,069,652 . & 31,86,604
Buildings and fixtures inclu- 28,80,125 19,890,813 48,690,938
ding temporary sheds. :
Muchin.cry and plant 7,41,704 3,890,001 1,44,272 9,586,523
Motor buses, trucks, vans, ' 3,63,00,127 1,14,92,115 14,138,049 4,63,59,193
pick-up van and other
vehicles,
Miscellaneous equipment, 00,310 6,313 1,05,623
etc.
Total, existing propertics and 4,18,38,308 1,52,46,084 15,57,321 5,55,2';",9?1

works. A

Assets created out of Passengers’ Amenities Fund (T.Nagar Bus Stand), Rs, 1,94,708.

L]
L ]
-
L]
.
L] . ™
. ® .
5
L ]



AUDIT BEPORT 145

APPENDIX XTI —cont.

tie (ili) Stores and Stock Account for the year 1963-64.
E Spare Lluel. Tickets,
parts, acces-
‘a - ® - sories, ele.
RS, RS, RS,
Opening baffince SENE T 2990,105 10,049 63,845
E Add—Receipts during the year.  68,26,216  87,02,698 345,740
¥ A
Total .. 98,16,321  87,12,747  4,09,585
® o Lesse-Issues during the year ..  63,11,669  $6,67,239 3,59,079
Closing balance .. 36,04,662 45,608 50,506
L]
L ]
-—
3 [ ]
L]
] . - ™
L
B . ]
L ] ; . m L ]
[] [
L . . . :
. [ ]
- . L]



146 AUDIT REPORYT
APPEN

(Referred to in parasriph

L]
2. Mapras Stare Transport DeparTMENT '
(i) Operational account for the year
Dy.
1962-63. Particulars. 1963-64.
.
RS, RS,
Traffic. &
9,21,803 To salaries and allowances, including 11,14,592
batta and bonus payment.
80,066 ,» Other charges like tickets, stationery, 1,03,049
uniforms, ete.
Repairs and maintenance to vehicles. *
2,86,708 »» Salaries and allowances o S 3,23,721
8,74,332 ,» Stores including charges for services 12,16,474
rendered by State Transport
Central Workshop.
17,768 ,» Other charges like clothing and 18,78%
electric power.
Power.
11,21,943 ,, Petrol and fuel - s 5, 16,90,992
12.15,834 ,» Licences and faxes to passenger 16,88,905
vehicles,
1,14,637 » Welfare and superannuation ) 4 1,10,815
3,59.890 ., General administrative expenses .. 4,21,218
3,69,326 ,» Depreciation on assets - s s 10,95,583
3,08,270 ,» Interest on capital .. o5 e 4,01,342
5,45,033 SINGE Rt e e i T o
-
L]
[ ]
e e
67,05,700 Total .. 81,85,480
b . .
. * .
.
. °
- .
. L] [ ]
L ] .
g L ]



AUDIT -BEPORT
DIX XTI--cont.
85 sfeChapter V1II)
— K ANYARUMART BrANCH, NAGERCOIL,
mderg 31st March, 1964, e

1962-63 Particulars,
®

RS,
L]

64,900,023 By Traffic revenue and other services.

30,295 ,» Sale of old buses, scrap, ete.

19,626 ,» Miscellaneous receipts
].,65,756 ,» Interest from investments

,» Net loss

67,056,700 Total

.

147

Cr.

1963-64.

75,30,330

33,711

3,40,988
2,13,274

67,177




L] “
148 AUDIT REPORT
APPENDIX
(ii) Balance Sheet as & °
As at 31st Capital and liabilities. Asat 31st
March, 1963. March, 1964.
' -
RS. RS,

79,04,122  Government capital a5 - v g U3,53,194

Funds. .
L]

43,563,762 Depreciation Reserve Fund a - 52,07,002
5,39,176 Development Fund a5 o ata 4,83,324
1,14,043 Passengers’ Amenities Fund .. e 1,63,918

29,829 Insurance Fund .. s e < 29,829
560  Deposits s A o S 550
497,306 Sundry Creditors .. A "5 r 10,35,893
2,72,063 Accrued charges (such as wages of staff,
taxes, printing charges, etc.)
3,46,236 Provision for Development and Passengers’
Amenities Fund.
649 Income received in advance o A 1,712
e Revenue deposits . . s 1 or 2,904
149,025  Outstanding adjustments S AL 1,67,65¢
1,42,06,751 Total .. 1,64,45985
SIS s
-»
[ ]
L]
L]
L ] . [ ]
2 L[] L]
. ®
. °
[ ] L]
L ] .



* XI—coni.

AUDIT REPORT

31st March; 1064.
e

As at 31st

RNarch, 1963.

< BS.

83,49,587

.
43,563,762
5,39,176

.
1,14,043
29,829
L]
5,29,030

45

27,883
*2,20,950
42,446

1,42,06,751

FProperty and assets.

Fixed capi'tal expenditure

Investments.

Depseciation Reserve Fund o

Development Fund (deposited with
Government).

Passengers’ Amenities Fund (deposited
with Government).

Insurance Fund

Current assets.

Stores and ofher materials, including
work-in-progress.

Advances and deposits

Prepaid expenses ..

Sundry Debtors

Cash on hand including remittances in
transit and stamps.

Outstanding adjustments

Total

149

As at 3lst
March, 1964,

RS.

92,64,717

52,07,002
483,324

1,63,918

29,829

9,83,344

. 243
1,32,307
1,52,886

26,343

2,072

1,64,45,985



180 - AUDIT REPORT

APPENDIX XT—coni,

(iii) Stores and Stock Account for the year 1963-64.

Spare
parts, acces-
sories, elc.

BS. *

Opening balance .. s 5,05,748
Add—Receipts during the year. 17,52,835

® L]
Fuel. Tickets,
RS. RS,
5,490 11,380

16,93,425(a) 48,925
L ]

Total .. 22,58,583
Less—1Issues during the year .. 13,66,719

16,98,915 60,305
16,94,712(b) 41,857

Closing balance .. 8,91,864

4,203 18,448

Nork.—(a) Includes excess amounting vo Rs. 7,286 taken to stores.
(0) Includes shortages amounting to Ra. 40 charged in the account.






162

Dr.
1962-63.

RS.

1,1945,616 To

9,00,72,326
17,67,937

10,37,85,879

34,346
5,70,872
7,843
213
22,767
5,73,042
99,762
4,85,441

17,94,286

AUDIT REPORT

APPENDIX o

3. SCHEME FOR Pnncm.s:i AND
(Referred to in

(i) Trading .and Profit and Loss account

Particulars. ' o 1063-64.

BS;

Opening stock AW 3,22.65,315

Purchases o 7,03,34,880
, Gross Profit .. i e e "
Total 10,26,00,195
Gross Loss .. = o it 7,45,033
Administration expenses o 66:655
Commission to stock holders 6,06,422
Supervisory charges .. 8,004
Pension contribution 10,912
Audit fees o & = 17,693
Interest on capital (Net) .. 9,98,206
Miscellaneous debits .. 96,488
Net Profit 1,62,G66
Total .. 27,01,979
L ]
-
.
.
L ] . L
L]
L ]
. Y
.
.
®



L]
AUDIT: REPORT 158

Drgmaamu'non OF CHEMICAL FERTILISERS.
paragraph 87 of Chapter VIII)
for the year ended 31st March, 1964,

L ]

2 Cr.
1962-63. 3 Particulars. 1963-64.
o BS. RS.
7,15,20,894 By *Sales i : 8,17,43,106
39264985 . Closing Stock . e s ws 20%12088
o e ,» Gross Loss X o L 7,45,033
10,37,85,879 Total .. 10,26,00,195
17.67,937 .. Gross Profit .. o
by ,, Amount due from Gm‘ernment of 25,72,600

India towards the loss incurred on
account of reduction in price of urea.

26,349 ,» Miscellaneous Receipts 40 S 1,29,479

-
17,94,286 Total .. 27,01,979
L]
L
.
.
- L] [ ] w
e 2 2
L ] L ]
oo L ¢ ] s .
- . 3



APPEN «

(ii) Balmwe_z&kga. as

Total

. L
154 AUDIT REPORT
*  Adsat
3lst March, Capital and Liabilities,
1963.
L ]
BS.
1,25,49,109 Government Capital Account ..
1,72,18,074 Sundry Creditors for pu.rohases o
28 08, 1326 Other Creditors
3,25,75,609
.
L]
® .
L
. . @
. -
e B B
"

Ifdh"at

8

i31st March,
1064,

1,40,41,493
65,94,317
22,33,763 .

2,28,64%573



AUDIT REPORT

DIX XI—cont.

at.:iial March, 1964.

As at
st March, _ Property and Asasets.
1963.

RS.
3,22,34,9?5 Closing Stock

2,31,932  Sundry Debtors.—
= Manure Mixing Firms and Govern-
®* ment of India.
Other debtors : < i
3,692 Amount due from Government of India
for loss incurred on account of
reduction in price of urea.

75,000  Advances to stock-holders for meeting

additional transport charges.

3,25,76,609 Total .

.1.55

As ai
31st March,
1964,

BS.

2,01,12,066

1,64,388

20,629
25,72,600

2,28,69,673



L ]
. - . ¢
156 AUDIT REPORT
APPEN
4. Woor PROGESS;NG
e
(Referred to in paragraph 91
(1) szamg.facturing Account for the
Dr.
1962-63. Particulars. o« 1963-64
RS. RS.
L]
8,495 To Raw materials consumed =S 89,790
6,695 » Pay of factory staff .. a 5 9,122
4,943 »»  Wages to workmen .. N X8 7,051
3,206 ,»  Workshop maintenance .. .. 5318  *
392 » Loss on revaluation of loose tools. . 409
31,382 »»  Depreciation ., ¥ - o 11,987
55,113 Total A 1,23,627
L]
(i) Trading and Profit and Loss
Dfo
1962-63. Particulars. 1963-64.
ES. RS.
72,403 To Finished goods (Opening) .. i 38,191 ’

56,113 ;3 Finished goods transferred from 123,677
Manufacturing Account.

25,383 ,; Office expenses - v 24,409
1,976 43 Selling and dlstnbutm;, expcn‘s{,s e 19,773
3,951 i Depreciation .. s b 11,9 o?

56,268 ,; Interest on Capital .. s = 59,700
6 389 ,» Indirect charges L o 8 5,222

10 838 ,» Preliminary expenses o S 10,838

L g G
2,32,321 Total .. 2,93,798
. - L]
L] L]
. L]
. 3

..
=



AUDIT REPORT
* DIX XT—cont.
CENRE, VINNAMANGALAM.
» of Chapter VIII)
year .emled 31st March, 1964

1962-63. e Particulars. .

LS.

L
55,113 By Transfer to Trading and Profit and
Loss Account.

e5,113 Total

Account for the year ended 31st Marchy 1964.
1962-63. Particulars.

L] 39,963 By BSales o
38,11 ,» Finished goods at close i

14,675 ,» Servicing work - . =
. 1,232 ,» Miscellaneous receipts -
- 1,388,260 ,» Net loss transferred to u:up:t,al o
L]
2,32,321 Total ..
. e i |
e 12
L] .
® .
o e
i L]

Cr.
1963-64.
RS,

1,23,677

1,23,677

Cr.
1963-064.
ES,

1,03,709
43,424
6,501
7,160
1,33,004



158
As at
3lst March,
1963.
- RS.
11,31,349
232
9,387
11,490,968
.
° ]
L ]

o . :
AUDIT REPORT X
APPEN
(iii) Balance Sheot®as
As at *
Capital and Liabilities, 3lst March,
. 1964.'
RS,
Capital | A oy .s 11,779,738
Sundry creditors .. e s v 3,700
Other liabilities .. o e as 05,937
[ ]
.
Tatall .. 12,79,395
L ]
f
®
- . L ]
L ]
.
.
] . [ ]
L ]
e« e
. °
. . o8
L
™



L] .
a ,
AUDIT REPORT 169
. L]
2 XV—cont.
DEepaiLs oF OBJECTIONS.
L ]
. of Chapter XT). .
. Other reasons. - Total.
[ g A | f i .
Items. Amount. Iiems. Amount.
' (AMOUNT IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)
L I ]
s %602 95-14 3,497 1,19-76
- L ]
” 3,745 78:92 7,036 1,70-32
3 2,792 41-42 5,062 01-27
2,025 1,41.90 2,601 1,62-57
4,057 1-57 1,126 1-84
144 2:59 149 2-60
148 0-24 1,582 2,66-98
1,344 78-06 2,654 1,01-62
L]
o« 5,536 40-91 9,748 1,21-36
4 3,359 26-70 3,974 30-84
é L=
. 92,752 5.07-45 37,919 10,7816
y ®
L
o,
L ]
\
’- , L] . -
&
o o ¢
L ]
r, — =
~ L ] " . \
e l [ :



170

AUDIT REPORT

—~ .
. B

[

APPENDIX

STATEMENT SHOWING DEPARTMENTWISE DETAILS OF QUTsTANGANG

Serial number and
department,

1 Education and Publie
Heath.

2 Finance ..
3 Food and Agriculture ..
4 Home

5 Industries, Labour and
" Co-operation,

Public

7 Public Works including
. Madras State
Electricity Board.

[=¥]

8 Revenue

9 Rural Development and
Local Administration.

(Referred to in paragraph

1959-60 1960-61
and earlier yewrs. n
r s N A —
Reports. Para- Reports, Para-
graphs. e graphs.
22 78 19 o 02
2 24
108 528 43 269
4 4 8 26
14 26 14 33
1 3 1 S 18
52 90 17 37
16 65
139 716 84 532
®
L]
L
4
L L] [ ]
b
L L]
°
L



s

® -~ .
a
. AUDIT REPORT 171
- XV—concld
IxsmcTioN REPoRTS—coneld.
] ®
185 of Chapter XI).
.]Eilil—(i:? 1962-68 1963-64 Total.
r = N A = Wl e Y A
{ Reports. Para- Reports. Para-  Reporls. Para- Reporls. Para-
% grophs. graphs. graphs. graphs.
L0 G 226 71 286 162 1,093 334 1,735
- ' I -
= 1 2 9 a5 12 81
% 89 5.‘;1 06 796 162 1.044 488 3.168
27 o6 40 185 58 298 137 569
* 58 299 60 426 104 620 250 1,404
-
1 3 3 11 6 29
) 30 185 49 186 54 477 202 975
4 196 b 301 111 825 216 1,477
& 210 1307 76 431 120 1,035 638 4,071
7
-
. L]
°
]
o, L
L ]
-
. \
LR
-
- - ’ L ] L ] .
2 3 .
[ ] .
. L ] .
(l"". . .
. l - - '
L
. . - .






.






